
Agenda Conference

City of Pensacola

Agenda

Hagler-Mason Conference Room, 

2nd Floor

Monday, December 9, 2019, 3:30 PM

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING 3:30 PM CRA MEETING

ROLL CALL

PRESENTATION ITEMS

1. PRESENTATION FROM THE ST. PAUL ROBOTICS CLUB REGARDING 

MIRAFLORES PARK
19-00516

That City Council receive a presentation from the St. Paul Robotic Club.Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jared Moore

REVIEW OF CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

2. AWARD OF BID #19-019 12TH AVENUE AND CROSS STREET HMGP 

STORMWATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
19-00290

That City council award Bid #19-019 12th Avenue and Cross Street 

HMGP Stormwater Treatment Enhancement Project to Site and Utility, 

LLC, of Pensacola, Florida, the lowest and most responsible bidder with 

a base bid of $657,904.00 plus a 10% contingency in the amount of 

$65,790.40 for a total amount of $723,694.40.  Further that City Council 

authorize the Mayor to execute the contract and take all actions necessary 

to complete the project.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Bid Tabulation, Bid No. 19-019

Final Vendor Reference List, Bid No. 19-019

Map- 12th Avenue and Cross Street HMGP Stormwater Treatment Enhancement Project

Attachments:
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3. AWARD OF BID #20-003 PENSACOLA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

NURSING ROOM MODIFICATION
19-00514

That City Council award Bid #20-003 Pensacola International Airport 

Nursing Room Modification to McDelt LLC, the lowest and most 

responsible bidder with a base bid of $54,600 plus a 10% contingency in 

the amount of $5,460 for a total amount of $60,060.  Further that City 

Council authorize the Mayor to execute the contract and take all actions 

necessary to complete the project.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

ITB #20-003 Bid Tab

ITB #20-003 Final Vendor Reference List.pdf

Attachments:

4. DISPOSTION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY - 2420 NORTH 7TH AVENUE, 

PARCEL REFERENCE NUMBER 00-0S-00-9020-043-090
19-00499

That City Council approve the conveyance via quit claim deed of 2420 

North 7th Avenue, parcel reference number 00-0S-00-9020-043-090, 

account number 133609100 to Escambia County Housing Finance 

Authority.  Further, that City Council authorize the Mayor to negotiate and 

execute all necessary documents related to the conveyance of the 

property. Finally, that any proceeds, after costs associated with the final 

transaction, are allocated to the City Housing Initiatives Fund.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Escambia County Housing Finance Authority - Letter of Interest

GIS Map - 2420 North 7th Avenue

Appraisal  - 2420 North 7th Avenue

Attachments:

5. ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY- 900 BLOCK W. BLOUNT STREET19-00526

That the City Council approve the recommendation of the Community 

Redevelopment Agency (CRA) to accept the donation of property located 

within the 900 Block of W. Blount Street.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

BHI - Quit Claim Deed

Title Search on Blount Street Property

ESPCA - 900 BLK W BLOUNT ST 32501

Attachments:
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6. APPROVAL OF OVERFLOW PARKING AGREEMENT WITH MOUNT 

CANAAN MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH FOR THE CHAPPIE JAMES 

MUSEUM AND FLIGHT ACADEMY

19-00527

That the City Council approve the Community Redevelopment Agency 

recommendation to approve the agreement for use of the Mount Canaan 

Missionary Baptist Church parking lot as overflow parking for the Chappie 

James Museum and Flight Academy.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

MCBC Shared Parking - 091219Attachments:

7. APPROVAL OF OVERFLOW PARKING AGREEMENT WITH 

MOVEMENT FOR CHANGE FOR THE CHAPPIE JAMES MUSEUM AND 

FLIGHT ACADEMY

19-00528

That the City Council approve the recommendation from the Community 

Redevelopment Agency (CRA) to approve the agreement for use of the 

Movement for Change parking lot as overflow parking for the Chappie 

James Museum and Flight Academy.  

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

MOA-Updated 112219Attachments:

8. APPOINTMENT - BOARD OF TRUSTEES-FIREMEN’S RELIEF & 

PENSION FUND
19-00511

That City Council appoint a city resident to the Board of Trustees - 

Firemen’s Relief and Pension Fund for a term of two years, expiring 

December 31, 2021.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

Member List

Application of Interest - Samuel A Horton

Resume - Samuel A. Horton

Ballot

Attachments:
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9. APPOINTMENTS - INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS ADVISORY BOARD19-00512

That City Council appoint five individuals to the International Relations 

Advisory Board for a term of two years, expiring December 31, 2021.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

Member List

Application of Interest - Laverne Baker

Application of Interest - Nan Harper

Bio - Nan Harper

Application of Interest - Jena Melancon

Resume - Jena Melancon

Application of Interest - Elizabeth Partington

Application of Interest - Douglas Trelfa

Ballot

Attachments:

REVIEW OF REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS (Sponsor)

10. PUBLIC HEARING - REQUEST FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION - 

BAPTIST HOSPITAL OWNED PROPERTIES
19-00479

That City Council conduct the second of two (2) required public hearings 

on December 12, 2019 to consider the voluntary annexation of thirty-four 

(34) parcels owned by Baptist Hospital.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Letter from Baptist Hospital requesting annexation of parcels dated 10/17/19

Map of Annexation Area - Baptist Hospital Properties and Adjacent Properties

Proposed Ordinance Draft

AERIAL MAP AS REQUESTED DURING AGENDA CONFERENCE

PROOF OF PUBLICATION - PUBLIC HEARING

OVERHEAD GRAPHICS

Attachments:
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11. PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 37-19 - REQUEST FOR VOLUNTARY 

ANNEXATION - BAPTIST HOSPITAL OWNED PROPERTIES
37-19

That City Council approve Proposed Ordinance No. 37-19 on first 

reading.

AN ORDINANCE INCORPORATING AND ANNEXING A CERTAIN 

AREA CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT TO THE CITY OF PENSACOLA 

INTO THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, AND DECLARING SAID AREA TO 

BE A PART OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; REPEALING CLAUSE, 

AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Proposed Ordinance No. 37-19_Rev 1_CC

Map of Annexation Area - Baptist Hospital Properties and Adjacent Properties

Property Appraiser Map and Draft Survey of Annexation Area - Baptist Hospital Properties and Adjacent Properties

Attachments:

12. APPOINTMENT - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD 

CHAIR
19-00506

That City Council appoint one member of the Community Redevelopment 

Agency (CRA) Board as Chair of the Board for a period of one year, 

expiring in December 2020.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

Nomination Form - Ann Hill

Nomination Forms - Jared Moore

Ballot

Attachments:

13. APPOINTMENT - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD 

VICE CHAIR
19-00507

That City Council appoint one member of the Community Redevelopment 

Agency (CRA) Board as Vice Chair of the Board for a period of one year, 

expiring December 2020.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

Nomination Forms - Ann Hill

Nomination Form - John Jerralds

Ballot

Attachments:
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14. DEDICATION OF COURT 22 AT ROGER SCOTT TENNIS CENTER IN THE 

NAME OF BRIAN SAKEY
19-00515

That City Council approve the dedication of Court 22 at the Roger Scott 

Tennis Center in the name of Brian Sakey.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jared Moore

Requst to Name Court 22

Draft Parks and Recreation Board Minutes - 10/17/2019

Attachments:

15. 2020 CITY COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE19-00529

That City Council adopt the 2020 City Council Meeting Schedule.Recommendation:

Sponsors: Jewel Cannada-Wynn

Copy of 2020 Tentative Council Meeting Schedule (002)Attachments:

16. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) SUBGRANT 

FOR HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY FUNDS
19-00497

That City Council accept the FY 2020 Florida Department of 

Transportation (FDOT) Subgrant for Highway Traffic Safety Funds in the 

amount of $46,000. Further, that City Council ratify the Mayor’s action 

taken to accept the grant. Finally, that City Council adopt a supplemental 

budget resolution appropriating the grant funds. 

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Letter of Authorization for Subrecipient re FY 2020 Impaired Driving Enforcement Grant

FDOT Subgrant for Highway Traffic Safety Funds

Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-68

Supplemental Budget Explanation No. 2019-68

Attachments:

17. SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION NO. 2019-68 FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) SUBGRANT FOR 

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY FUNDS

2019-68

That City Council adopt Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-68.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND 

APPRORIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 

2020; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-68

Supplemental Budget Explanation No. 2019-68

Attachments:
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18. SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION NO. 2019-69 - LAW 

ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND (LETF) PURCHASES FOR THE 

PENSACOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT

2019-69

That the City Council adopt Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 

2019-69.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING 

REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL 

YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR 

AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-69

Supplemental Budget Explanation No. 2019-69

Letter of Certification 2019-69

Favor House of NW Florida LETF Application

Waterfront Rescue Mission LETF Application

Attachments:

19. SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70 - FY 2020 

NON-ENCUMBERED CARRYOVER BUDGET RESOLUTION
2019-70

That City Council adopt Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-70.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND 

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 

30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-70

Supplemental Budget Explanation No. 2019-70

Attachments:
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20. PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 35-19 - REQUEST FOR ZONING MAP 

AMENDMENT - 14 WEST JORDAN STREET
35-19

That City Council adopt Proposed Ordinance No. 35-19 on second 

reading:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF 

CERTAIN PROPERTY PURSUANT TO AND CONSISTENT WITH THE 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; AMENDING 

THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; REPEALING 

CLAUSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Proposed Ordinance No. 35-19

14 W. Jordan St. Planning Board Zoning Map Amendment Application - 08/10/19

Planning Board Minutes - 10/08/19 (DRAFT)

Zoning Map dated October 2019

Attachments:

21. PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 36-19 - REQUEST FOR FUTURE LAND 

USE AMENDMENT - 14 WEST JORDAN STREET
36-19

That City Council adopt Proposed Ordinance No. 36-19 on second 

reading:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE 

CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY PURSUANT TO AND 

CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF 

PENSACOLA; AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF 

PENSACOLA; REPEALING CLAUSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

Recommendation:

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Proposed Ordinance No. 36-19

14 W. Jordan St. Planning Board Rezoning Application - 08/10/19

Planning Board Minutes - 10/08/19 (DRAFT)

Future Land Use Map, dated October 2019

Attachments:

FOR DISCUSSION

CONSIDERATION OF ANY ADD-ON ITEMS

READING OF ITEMS FOR COUNCIL AGENDA

COMMUNICATIONS
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City Administrator's Communication

City Attorney's Communication

Monthly Financial Report - Chief Financial Officer Richard Barker, Jr.

22. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT - CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

RICHARD BARKER, JR.
19-00241

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

23. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT - TWELVE MONTHS ENDING 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (UNAUDITED) - CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

RICHARD BARKER, JR.

19-00508

Sponsors: Grover C. Robinson, IV

Financial Report - Twelve Months Ending September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)Attachments:

City Council Communication

ADJOURNMENT

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at such meeting, he will need a 

record of the proceedings, and that for such purpose he may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 

made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

The City of Pensacola adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act and will make reasonable accommodations for access 

to City services, programs and activities. Please call 435-1606 (or TDD 435-1666) for further information. Request must be 

made at least 48 hours in advance of the event in order to allow the City time to provide the requested services.
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00516 City Council 12/12/2019

PRESENTATION ITEM

FROM:    City Council Vice President Jared Moore

SUBJECT:

PRESENTATION FROM THE ST. PAUL ROBOTICS CLUB REGARDING MIRAFLORES PARK

REQUEST:

That City Council receive a presentation from the St. Paul Robotic Club.

SUMMARY:

The St. Paul Robotic Club has worked on and developed a conceptual solution to some ADA issues
at the Boy Scout hut at Miraflores Park; this is part of a competition to use technology to solve ADA
issues.

The Boy Scout hut is in the process of being added to the National Register. The building is largely
utilized by Veterans and other groups with many elderly participants. One of the challenges faced
was developing a concept without compromising the historical integrity of the 1934, Civilian
Conservation Corp structure.

This presentation will give the club an opportunity to show City Council the concept they developed.

PRIOR ACTION:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive

ATTACHMENTS:

None

PRESENTATION: Yes
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00290 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

AWARD OF BID #19-019 12TH AVENUE AND CROSS STREET HMGP STORMWATER
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

RECOMMENDATION:

That City council award Bid #19-019 12th Avenue and Cross Street HMGP Stormwater Treatment
Enhancement Project to Site and Utility, LLC, of Pensacola, Florida, the lowest and most responsible
bidder with a base bid of $657,904.00 plus a 10% contingency in the amount of $65,790.40 for a total
amount of $723,694.40. Further that City Council authorize the Mayor to execute the contract and
take all actions necessary to complete the project.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

This project is part of the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) administered by the Florida
Department of Emergency Management (FDEM) for neighborhoods that demonstrate historical
repetitive flooding issues. The project scope consists of purchasing four residential properties along
East Fisher Street that will be demolished to make room for increasing the storage volume of the
existing stormwater pond immediately adjacent to the residential properties. This will also provide
additional stormwater treatment and ultimately reduce flooding occurrences in the general area.

PRIOR ACTION:

March 28, 2019 - Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) Grant - Acquisition of Properties located
at 1104, 1106, 1108, and 1112 East Fisher Street.

FUNDING:

     Budget: $ 1,307,983.00 HMGP Grant Award - Natural Disaster Fund
      232,795.00 Additional Anticipated HMGP Award
$ 1,540,778.00 Total
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File #: 19-00290 City Council 12/12/2019

      Actual: $    657,904.00 Construction Contract
                              65,790.40 10% Contingency

       118,293.81 Engineering Design (Completed)
                            656,534.01 Acquisition of Properties (Completed)
                              25,000.00 Engineering Management/Inspection (Estimate)

          5,000.00 Construction Testing and Misc. (Estimate)
$ 1,528,522.22 Total

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funding for this HMGP Grant Project is appropriated in the Natural Disaster Fund. Additional HMGP
funding in the amount of $232,795.00 is anticipated to become available once the HMGP Grant
Program approves a request to increase the budget due to the acquisition of properties being higher
than projected in the grant agreement for Phase II of the Construction/Demolition portion of the
project for a total amount of $1,540,778.00. Should the additional anticipated HMGP funding not
become available sufficient funds are available in the Stormwater Capital Projects Fund Stormwater
Vaults City-Wide to complete this project. To date, $788,923.86 has been expended for completed
items related to Engineering Design and Acquisition of Properties located at East Fisher Street
leaving a budget balance of $751,854.14, which includes the additional anticipated HMGP Grant
funding. The remaining budget balance is sufficient to cover the remaining items that have yet to be
completed/expended.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 12/2/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
L. Derrik Owens, Director of Public Works and Facilities/City Engineer

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Bid Tabulation, Bid No. 19-019
2) Final Vendor Reference List, Bid No. 19-019
3) Map - 12th Avenue and Cross Street HMGP Stormwater Treatment Enhancement Project

PRESENTATION: No end
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Vendor Name Address City St Zip Code SMWBE

004632 A E NEW JR INC 460 VAN PELT LANE PENSACOLA FL 32505
067544 AFFORDABLE CONCRETE & CONSTRUCTION LLC 4089 E JOHNSON AVE PENSACOLA FL 32515 Y
044957 ALL SEASONS CONSTRUCTION LLC 6161 BLUE ANGEL PARKWAY PENSACOLA FL 32526
068571 B&W UTILITIES INC 1610 SUCCESS DRIVE CANTONMENT FL 32533
002504 BARNES FEED STORE INC 8650 NORTH PALAFOX HWY PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
069786 BEAR GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC 2803 E CERVANTES ST STE C PENSACOLA FL 32503
036997 BELLVIEW SITE CONTRACTORS INC 3300 GODWIN LANE PENSACOLA FL 32526 Y
073772 BIGGS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC PO BOX 1552 PENSACOLA FL 32591 Y
053457 BIRKSHIRE JOHNSTONE LLC 507 E FAIRFIELD DR PENSACOLA FL 32503 Y
065013 BKW INC 8132 PITTMAN AVE PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
070527 BLOWERS, BENJAMIN DBA INNOVIS USA LLC 5540 LEESWAY BLVD PENSACOLA FL 32504
022856 BROWN CONSTRUCTION OF NW FL INC 10200 COVE AVE PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
041503 BROWN, AMOS P JR DBA P BROWN BUILDERS LLC 4231 CHERRY LAUREL DRIVE PENSACOLA FL 32504 Y
050107 CANTONMENT BUILDING MATERIALS INC 990 HIGHWAY 29 N CANTONMENT FL 32533
042045 CHAVERS CONSTRUCTION INC 1795 WEST DETROIT BLVD PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
049653 CHRISTOPHER C BARGAINEER CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION INC 6550 BUD JOHNSON ROAD PENSACOLA FL 32505 Y
045454 COASTLINE STRIPING INC 8840 FOWLER AVENUE PENSACOLA FL 32534
071766 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT ADVISORS LLC 4547 LASSASSIER PENSACOLA FL 32504
036146 CRONIN CONSTRUCTION INC 99 S ALCANIZ ST SUITE A PENSACOLA FL 32502 Y
070475 CRUZ, SHAWN C DBA COASTAL PROPERTY PREPARATION LLC 5700 ALMAX COURT PENSACOLA FL 32506
033554 D K E MARINE SERVICES P O BOX 2395 PENSACOLA FL 32513 Y
070603 D+B BUILDERS 670 MOLINO ROAD MOLINO FL 32577
007055 DAVIS MARINE CONSTRUCTION INC 8160 ASHLAND AVENUE PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
065871 ECSC LLC 8400 LITLE JOHN JUNCTION NAVARRE FL 32566 Y
072705 EVAN CHASE CONSTRUCTION INC 2991 SOUTH HIGHWAY 29 CANTONMENT FL 32533 Y
032038 EVANS CONTRACTING INC 400 NEAL ROAD CANTONMENT FL 32533
039109 FRANK KELLY INDUSTRIAL SALES 744 E BURGESS RD  A105 PENSACOLA FL 32504 Y

074355 GANNETT MHC MEDIA INC DBA PENSACOLA NEWS JOURNAL 2 NORTH PALAFOX ST PENSACOLA FL 32502
032792 GATOR BORING & TRENCHING INC 1800 BLACKBIRD LANE PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
050495 GB GREEN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT & CONSULTING INC 303 MAN'O'WAR CIRCLE CANTONMENT FL 32533 Y
053862 GFD CONSTRUCTION INC 8771 ASHLAND AVE PENSACOLA FL 32514
058714 GREG ALLEN CONSTRUCTION INC 5006 PERSIMMON HOLLOW ROAD MILTON FL 32583 Y
000591 GULF ATLANTIC CONSTRUCTORS INC 650 WEST OAKFIELD RD PENSACOLA FL 32503 Y
044100 GULF BEACH CONSTRUCTION 1308 UPLAND CREST COURT GULF BREEZE FL 32563 Y
069565 GULF COAST INDUSTRIAL CONSTRUCTION LLC 12196 HWY 89 JAY FL 32565 Y

074827 GULF COAST MINORITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE INC 321 N DEVILLERS ST  STE 104 PENSACOLA FL 32501
017352 GULF COAST TRAFFIC ENGINEERS 8203 KIPLING STREET PENSACOLA FL 32514
036662 H H H CONSTRUCTION OF NWF INC 8190 BELLE PINES LANE PENSACOLA FL 32526
070385 HANTO & CLARKE GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC 1401 EAST BELMONT STREET PENSACOLA FL 32501
056716 HOWELL, KENNETH C, JR DBA KEN JR CONSTRUCTION LLC 1102 WEBSTER DRIVE PENSACOLA FL 32505
022978 INGRAM SIGNALIZATION INC 4522 N DAVIS HWY PENSACOLA FL 32503 Y
049240 J MILLER CONSTRUCTION INC 201 SOUTH "F" STREET PENSACOLA FL 32501 Y
053163 J2 ENGINEERING INC 2101 WEST GARDEN STREET PENSACOLA FL 32502
071564 JOSEPH BRIDGES DBA JOE'S LINE UP 222 EHRMANN ST PENSACOLA FL 32507
043857 KBI CONSTRUCTION CO INC 9214 WARING RD PENSACOLA FL 32534
068161 LEA, DOUGLAS C DBA L&L CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC 9655 SOUTH TRACE ROAD MILTON FL 32583 Y

Opening Date:  06/06/19                                                                                                                                                                               Bid No.:  19-019

ENGINEERING

FINAL VENDOR REFERENCE LIST
12TH AVENUE AND CROSS STREET HMGP STORMWATER TREATMENT ENHANCEMENT PROJECT



Vendor Name Address City St Zip Code SMWBE

Opening Date:  06/06/19                                                                                                                                                                               Bid No.:  19-019

ENGINEERING

FINAL VENDOR REFERENCE LIST
12TH AVENUE AND CROSS STREET HMGP STORMWATER TREATMENT ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

058332 LEIDNER BUILDERS INC 409 N PACE BLVD PENSACOLA FL 32505 Y
058801 M & H CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC 1161 W 9 1/2 MILE RD PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
053467 MIDSOUTH PAVING INC PO BOX 198495 ATLANTA GA 30384
016210 NORD, STEVE DBA SEA HORSE GENERAL CONTRACTORS INC 4238 GULF BREEZE PKWY GULF BREEZE FL 32563 Y
059552 NOVA ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL LLC 3900 KENNESAW 75 PKWY STE 100 KENNESAW GA 30144
002720 PANHANDLE GRADING & PAVING INC P O BOX 3717 PENSACOLA FL 32516
058953 PARSCO LLC 714 NORTH DEVILLIERS STREET PENSACOLA FL 32501 Y

060344 PENSACOLA BAY AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA GREATER PENSACOLA CHAMBER 117 W GARDEN ST PENSACOLA FL 32502
003956 PENSACOLA CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION CO INC P O BOX 2787 PENSACOLA FL 32513
055028 PERDIDO GRADING & PAVING PO BOX 3333 PENSACOLA FL 32516 Y
073174 PERRITT, CHRIS LLC 5340 BRIGHT MEADOWS ROAD MILTON FL 32570 Y
066152 PRINCIPLE PROPERTIES INC 3773 HIGHWAY 87 S NAVARRE BEACH FL 32566 Y
051133 PUGH, KEVIN D DBA KEVIN D PUGH SITE & DOZER WORKS LLC 5731 STEWART ROAD WALNUT HILL FL 32568 Y
021834 R & L PRODUCTS INC 9492 PENSACOLA BLVD PENSACOLA FL 32534
018305 R D WARD CONSTRUCTION CO INC 15 EAST HERMAN STREET PENSACOLA FL 32505
049671 RADFORD & NIX CONSTRUCTION LLC 7014 PINE FOREST ROAD PENSACOLA FL 32526 Y
001681 RANDALL, HENRY DBA RANDALL CONSTRUCTION 1045 S FAIRFIELD DRIVE PENSACOLA FL 32506
031881 ROADS INC OF NWF 106 STONE BLVD CANTONMENT FL 32533
017634 ROBERSON EXCAVATION INC 6013 SOUTHRIDGE ROAD MILTON FL 32570 Y
067564 ROBERSON UNDERGROUND UTILITY LLC 9790 ROBERSON WAY MILTON FL 32570 Y
055499 ROCKWELL CORPORATION 3309 LINGER COURT PENSACOLA FL 32526 Y
042044 SALTER/3C'S CONSTRUCTION CO 4512 TRICE RD MILTON FL 32571
065450 SITE AND UTILITY LLC PO BOX 30136 PENSACOLA FL 32503 Y
068159 SOUTHERN DRILL SUPPLY INC 1822 BLACKBIRD LANE PENSACOLA FL 32534
011457 SOUTHERN UTILITY CO INC P O BOX 2055 PENSACOLA FL 32513 Y
028060 THE GREEN SIMMONS COMPANY INC 3407 NORTH W STREET PENSACOLA FL 32505 Y
062939 THREE TRADE CONSULTANTS 5690 JEFF ATES RD MILTON FL 32583 Y
069066 UNDERGROUND SOLUTIONS LLC 3070 GODWIN LN PENSACOLA FL 32526 Y
002482 UTILITY SERVICE COMPANY INC 4326 GULF BREEZE PARKWAY GULF BREEZE FL 32563
030317 W P R INC 4175 BRIARGLEN RD MILTON FL 32583 Y
030448 WARRINGTON UTILITY & EXCAVATING INC 8401 UNTREINER AVE PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y
021725 WHITESELL-GREEN INC P O BOX 2849 PENSACOLA FL 32513
069212 YERKES SOUTH INC 634 LAKEWOOD RD PENSACOLA FL 32507 Y

Vendors: 79



PROJECT

11TH      AVENUE

12TH      AVENUE

CROSS      STREET

FISHER      STREET

 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus
DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

12TH. AVENUE & CROSS STREET
HMGP STORMWATER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00514 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

AWARD OF BID #20-003 PENSACOLA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT NURSING ROOM
MODIFICATION

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council award Bid #20-003 Pensacola International Airport Nursing Room Modification to
McDelt LLC, the lowest and most responsible bidder with a base bid of $54,600 plus a 10%
contingency in the amount of $5,460 for a total amount of $60,060. Further that City Council
authorize the Mayor to execute the contract and take all actions necessary to complete the project.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Pensacola International Airport currently has one nursing room available for mothers. The area
is located prior to the security checkpoint on the first floor of the terminal. No separate facilities exist
post-security for mothers waiting to depart.

The FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018 contains provisions for large and medium hub airports to
provide facilities for mothers in the post-security areas. The Act requires that the location be shielded
from view and free from intrusion from the public; has a door that can be locked; includes a place to
sit, a table or other flat surface, a sink or sanitizing equipment, and an electrical outlet; is readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs;
and is not located in a restroom.

While a post-security nursing room is not specifically required for Pensacola International Airport
given our designation as a small hub facility, Airport Staff feels the inclusion of an area in the
concourse for mothers to be an important item to better serve our patrons. Airport Staff has identified
an area that could be readily modified, and even be in compliance with the provisions of the FAA
Reauthorization Act.

Atkins North America, Inc. provided the architectural, mechanical and electrical design services under
Work Order 23.
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File #: 19-00514 City Council 12/12/2019

Bid 20-003, Nursing Room Modification, was advertised on October 9, 2019. Two bids were
received. Airport Staff recommends that the Mayor execute a contract with McDelt LLC, the lowest
bidder, in the amount of $54,600.

PRIOR ACTION:

N/A

FUNDING:

     Budget: $  69,400

      Actual: $  60,060

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funds were budgeted in the Airport’s FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program for design and
construction of the nursing room modifications and have been carried forward on Supplemental
Budget Resolution No. 2019-70.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 11/21/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Daniel E. Flynn, Airport Director

ATTACHMENTS:

1) ITB 20-003 Bid Tabulation
2) ITB 20-003 Final Vendor Reference List

PRESENTATION: No end
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TABULATION OF BIDS

BID NO: 20-003

TITLE: NURSING ROOM MODIFICATION AT PENSACOLA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

OPENING DATE: November 7, 2019 MCDELT, GSI

OPENING TIME:  2:30 P.M. LLC CONSTRUCTION

CORPORATION, INC.

DEPARTMENT: Airport Pensacola, FL Pace, FL

BASE BID $54,600.00 $138,000.00

Pre-bid attendance Yes Yes

*******************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************

*******************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************************



Vendor Name Address City St Zip Code SMWBE

004632 A E NEW JR 460 VAN PELT LANE PENSACOLA FL 32505

069786 BEAR GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC 2803 E CERVANTES ST STE C PENSACOLA FL 32503

073772 BIGGS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC PO BOX 1552 PENSACOLA FL 32591 Y

063759 BILL MCBRIDE CONSTRUCTION LLC 320 WEST LLOYD STREET PENSACOLA FL 32501 Y

065158 BOSS LADY CONCREATE CO LLC 5801 CLEARWATER AVENUE PENSACOLA FL 32505 Y

042045 CHAVERS CONSTRUCTION INC 1795 DETROIT BLVD PENSACOLA FL 32534 Y

066983 DEMOLITION PROS LLC 366-B AIRPORT BLVD PENSACOLA FL 32503 Y

062631 DOMINGUEZ DESIGN BUILD INC 4340 DEVEREUX DRIVE PENSACOLA FL 32504 Y

049947 EMERALD COAST CONSTRUCTORS INC 9425 WANDA DR PENSACOLA FL 32514

072705 EVAN CHASE CONSTRUCTION INC 2991 SOUTH HIGHWAY 29 CANTONMENT FL 32533 Y

074355 GANNETT MHC MEDIA INC DBA PENSACOLA NEWS JOURNAL 2 NORTH PALAFOX ST PENSACOLA FL 32502

058714 GREG ALLEN CONSTRUCTION INC 5006 PERSIMMON HOLLOW ROAD MILTON FL 32583 Y

063457 GSI CONSTRUCTION CORP INC 2993 WALLACE LAKE ROAD PACE FL 32571 Y

069565 GULF COAST INDUSTRIAL CONSTRUCTION LLC 12196 HWY 89 JAY FL 32565 Y

074827 GULF COAST MINORITY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE INC 321 N DEVILLERS ST  STE 104 PENSACOLA FL 32501

070385 HANTO & CLARKE GENERAL CONTRACTORS LLC 1401 EAST BELMONT STREET PENSACOLA FL 32501

002923 HUEY'S WORKS 1206 N "W" STREET PENSACOLA FL 32505 Y

070661 MCDELT, LLC 4675 BALMORAL DRIVE PENSACOLA FL 32504 Y

073522 MOORE BETTER CONTRACTORS, INC 1721 EAST CERVANTES STREET PENSACOLA FL 32501 Y

016210 NORD, STEVE DBA SEA HORSE GENERAL CONTRACTORS INC 4238 GULF BREEZE PKWY GULF BREEZE FL 32563 Y

060344 PENSACOLA BAY AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA GREATER PENSACOLA CHAMBER 117 W GARDEN ST PENSACOLA FL 32502

069116 RJH & ASSOCIATES INC 215 GRAND BLVD STE 102 MIRAMAR BCH FL 32550 Y

057076 SUNRISE CONTRACTING SVCS INC 1509 JOHN CARROLL DRIVE PENSACOLA FL 32504 Y

025454 TOMPKINS PAINTING AND GENERAL CONTRACTOR INC 3516 NORTH S STREET PENSACOLA FL 32505

027461 VISION CONSTRUCTION P O BOX 9604 PENSACOLA FL 32513 Y

041432 WATERS GENERAL CONTRACTORS INC 10070 SCENIC HWY PENSACOLA FL 32514 Y

021725 WHITESELL-GREEN INC P O BOX 2849 PENSACOLA FL 32513

069212 YERKES SOUTH INC 634 LAKEWOOD RD PENSACOLA FL 32507 Y

Vendors: 28

Opening Date:  11/07/19                                                                                                                                                                               Bid No.:  20-003

AIRPORT

FINAL VENDOR REFERENCE LIST

PENSACOLA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT NURSING ROOM MODIFICATIONS



City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00499 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

DISPOSTION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY - 2420 NORTH 7TH AVENUE, PARCEL REFERENCE
NUMBER 00-0S-00-9020-043-090

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council approve the conveyance via quit claim deed of 2420 North 7th Avenue, parcel
reference number 00-0S-00-9020-043-090, account number 133609100 to Escambia County
Housing Finance Authority. Further, that City Council authorize the Mayor to negotiate and execute
all necessary documents related to the conveyance of the property. Finally, that any proceeds, after
costs associated with the final transaction, are allocated to the City Housing Initiatives Fund.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The unimproved property located at 2420 North 7th Avenue was approved by City Council as surplus
property.  The property is approximately 0.0633 acres and zoned R-1A.

On September 26, 2019, City Council declared the City owned property at 2420 North 7th Avenue
surplus and authorized the Mayor to enter into direct negotiation for disposition of the parcel. In
accordance with the Policy for Disposition of City-Owned Real Property, property owners within a 300
foot radius of the parcel received public notice of the disposition of the property by mail on October 1,
2019 and an appraisal of the property was conducted. The estimated market value of the subject
property as appraised by Fruitticher-Lowery Appraisal Group, Inc. on October 29, 2019 is $15,400.

Escambia County Housing Finance Authority, a not for profit area affordable housing provider,
expressed an interest in acquiring this parcel in support of their Urban Infill Housing Development
Loan Program for development of workforce housing. The City of Pensacola and Escambia County
Housing Finance Authority have determined that participation in this Program will allow both parties
to develop workforce housing which will support redevelopment initiatives within the City.

In accordance with Section 166.0451 Florida Statures, in 2008 City Council established by
Resolution 08-08 a list of City owned real property that was appropriate for use as affordable

Page 1 of 2



File #: 19-00499 City Council 12/12/2019

housing.  This parcel is one of the properties identified on the list.

PRIOR ACTION:

September 26, 2019 - City Council declared the City-owned property located at 2420 North 7the
Avenue as surplus and authorized the Mayor to enter into direct negotiation for disposition of the
parcel.

April 24, 2008 - City Council established by Resolution 08-08 an inventory list of City owned real
property determined appropriate for use as affordable housing

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

After recovery of fixed expenses, any proceeds from the sale of the property to a qualified buyer will
be split equally between the City of Pensacola and the Escambia County Housing Finance Authority.
City of Pensacola proceeds will be allocated to the City Housing Initiatives Fund.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 11/15/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Marcie Whitaker, Housing Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Escambia County Housing Finance Authority - Letter of Interest
2) GIS Map - 2420 North 7th Avenue
3) Appraisal - 2420 North 7th Avenue

PRESENTATION: No end
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E SCOTT ST

N 7TH AVE
2420 N 7th Ave --- 00-0S-00-9020-043-090

L:\GIS\Map_Archives\Housing\CityOwnedSurplus111219\2420N7thAve.mxd

This map was prepared by the GIS section of the City of Pensacola
and is provided for information purposes only and is not to be used 
for development of construction plans or any type of engineering 
services based on information depicted herein.  It is maintained 
for the function of this office only.  It is not intended for conveyance 
nor is it a survey.  The data is not guaranteed accurate or suitable 
for any use other than that for which it was gathered.
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Fruitticher-Lowery Appraisal Group

RP #822330 RL19121L-E

Fruitticher-Lowery Appraisal Group, Inc.

3000 Langley Avenue, Suite 402, Pensacola, FL 32504

850-477-0419

Rodger K. Lowery, MAI

RLowery@FLAG1.Net

City of Pensacola Ms. Karen K. Thompson, AICP

420 West Chase Street, Pensacola, FL 32502

850-858-0319

2420 N 7th Ave

Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

North 40' of West 70' of Lot 4, Block 90, East King Tract

00-0S-00-9020-043-090 0 2019

Vacant Residential Lot

Vacant Residential Lot

Single-Family Residential

City of Pensacola

None noted three years prior to the date of value for 

the subject.

I am unaware of any listings, contracts or option 

agreements regarding the subject property.

15,400

The appraiser has utilized only the Sales Comparison Approach in preparing this 

appraisal report.  The Sales Comparison Approach is the only applicable approach in a valuation of vacant land. The Intended User of this appraisal report is the 

City of Pensacola.  The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this appraisal to determine the current market value, subject to the stated 

Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporting requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value.  No additional Intended Users are 

identified by the appraiser. 

       Additional Certification: Prior Assignment Disclosure-I have performed no other services regarding the subject property within the three years prior to the 

engagement of this service.   This appraisal assignment was not based upon a requested minimum valuation or a specific valuation, or any proposed financing. The 

final estimate of market value as of October 29, 2019 was $15,400.

10/29/2019 15,400

3 Months

Form AI1205 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Client File #: Appraisal File #:

Form 120.05*

Appraisal Report • Land

Appraisal Company:

Address:

Phone: Fax: Website:

Appraiser:

AI Membership (if any): SRA MAI SRPA AI-GRS AI-RRS

AI Affiliation (if any): Candidate for Designation Practicing Affiliate

Other Professional Affiliation:

E-mail:

Co-Appraiser:

AI Membership (if any): SRA MAI SRPA AI-GRS AI-RRS

AI Affiliation (if any): Candidate for Designation Practicing Affiliate

Other Professional Affiliation:

E-mail:

Client: Contact:

Address:

Phone: Fax: E-mail:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION

Address:

City: County: State: ZIP:

Legal Description:

Tax Parcel #: RE Taxes: Tax Year:

Use of the Real Estate As of the Date of Value:

Use of the Real Estate Reflected in the Appraisal:

Opinion of highest and best use (if required):

SUBJECT PROPERTY HISTORY

Owner of Record:

Description and analysis of sales within 3 years (minimum) prior to effective date of value:

Description and analysis of agreements of sale (contracts), listings, and options:

RECONCILIATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

Indication of Value by Sales Comparison Approach $

Indication of Value by Cost Approach $

Indication of Value by Income Approach $

Final Reconciliation of the Methods and Approaches to Value:

Opinion of Value as of: $

Exposure Time:

The above opinion is subject to: Hypothetical Conditions and/or Extraordinary Assumptions cited on the following page.

*NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the
appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for in this form. The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or
guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product, or third party certifications, verifications, data specifications, scores, indexes,
or valuation tools, used or provided by the individual appraiser(s) or others in the specific contents of the AI Reports®. AI Reports® AI-120.05 Appraisal Report -
Land© Appraisal Institute 2017, All Rights Reserved June 2017
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City of Pensacola

Value surplus property for potential sale.

Market Value 10/29/2019

It is an extraordinary assumption of this report that although the lot is not a "Lot of Record", due to the Affordable 

Housing Incentive Plan approved by the City of Pensacola, the property is developable with the setbacks relaxed to allow for an approximate 

1,040 square foot building footprint.

10/29/2019

I physically inspected the parcel and the 

surrounding neighborhood. The County Property Appraiser's website was 

used in determining the land area square footage.

I inspected the subject property and the neighborhood, researched recent residential land sales and 

listings and interviewed active Realtors in the market.

Form AI1205 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Client: Client File #:

Subject Property: Appraisal File #:

ASSIGNMENT PARAMETERS

Intended User(s):

Intended Use:

This report is not intended by the appraiser for any other use or by any other user.

Type of Value: Effective Date of Value:

Interest Appraised: Fee Simple Leasehold Other

Hypothetical Conditions: (A hypothetical condition is that which is contrary to what exists, but is asserted by the appraiser for the purpose

of analysis. Any hypothetical condition may affect the assignment results.)

Extraordinary Assumptions: (An extraordinary assumption is directly related to a specific assignment and presumes uncertain information

to be factual. If found to be false this assumption could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions. Any extraordinary assumption may affect

the assignment results.)

This is an Appraisal Report in accordance with Standard Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standard of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP).

SCOPE OF WORK

Definition: The scope of work is the type and extent of research and analysis in an assignment. Scope of work includes the extent to which the

property is identified, the extent to which tangible property is inspected, the type and extent of data research, and the type and extent of analysis

applied to arrive at credible opinions or conclusions. The specific scope of work for this assignment is identified below and throughout this report.

Scope of Subject Property Inspection/Data Sources Utilized Approaches to Value Developed

Appraiser

Property Inspection: Yes No

Date of Inspection:

Describe Scope of Property Inspection, Source of Area Calculations

and Data Sources Consulted:

Co-Appraiser

Property Inspection: Yes No

Date of Inspection:

Describe Scope of Property Inspection, Source of Area Calculations

and Data Sources Consulted:

Cost Approach:

Is necessary for credible results and is developed in this analysis

Is not necessary for credible results; not developed in this analysis

Is not necessary for credible results but is developed in this analysis

Sales Comparison Approach:

Is necessary for credible results and is developed in this analysis

Is not necessary for credible results; not developed in this analysis

Is not necessary for credible results but is developed in this analysis

Income Approach:

Is necessary for credible results and is developed in this analysis

Is not necessary for credible results; not developed in this analysis

Is not necessary for credible results but is developed in this analysis

Additional Scope of Work Comments:

Significant Real Property Appraisal Assistance: None Disclose Name(s) and contribution:

*NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the
appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for in this form. The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or
guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product, or third party certifications, verifications, data specifications, scores, indexes,
or valuation tools, used or provided by the individual appraiser(s) or others in the specific contents of the AI Reports®. AI Reports® AI-120.05 Appraisal Report -

Land© Appraisal Institute 2017, All Rights Reserved June 2017
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$18

$290

$100

0

91

45

60

5

20

15

East King Tract

The subject's neighborhood is the downtown area of Pensacola primarily north of Cervantes 

Street, east of Palafox Street, east of South 9th Avenue and south of Fairfield Drive. This neighborhood has experienced increased demand over 

the last few years due to the influx of buyers wanting to be in the downtown area. New infill construction has been ongoing on vacant lots and 

dilapidated homes have been razed for new construction.These trends are continuing and no changes are expected in the foreseeable future.

40' x 70' 2,800 Sq.Ft.

Residential Rectangular

Appears Adequate Average

R-1A, Medium Density 

Residential

The minimum lot size in the R-1A zoning district is 3,500 SF. The property is not a Lot of Record, 

however due to the Affordable Housing Incentive Plan approved by the City, the setbacks would be reduced to 10' from Scott Street, 20' from 7th 

Avenue, 4' from the south property line and 10 feet from the east property line. This would allow for a 1,040 square foot building pad. This 

appraisal is based upon the extraordinary assumption that the parcel developable under the Affordable Housing Incentive Plan with the relaxed 

setback requirements. 

Improved Residential

Given the location and shape of the property, the highest and best use of the site as vacant is 

improved single-family residential.

Form AI1205 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Client: Client File #:

Subject Property: Appraisal File #:

MARKET AREA ANALYSIS

Location

Urban

Suburban

Rural

Built Up

Under 25%

25-75%

Over 75%

Growth

Rapid

Stable

Slow

Supply & Demand

Shortage

In Balance

Over Supply

Value Trend

Increasing

Stable

Decreasing

Typical Marketing Time

Under 3 Months

3-6 Months

Over 6 Months

Neighborhood Single Family Profile

Price Age

Low

High

Predominant

Neighborhood Land Use

1 Family %

Condo %

Multifamily %

Commercial %

Vacant %

%

Neighborhood Name:

PUD Condo HOA: $ /

Amenities:

Market area description and characteristics:

SITE ANALYSIS

Dimensions: Area:

View: Shape:

Drainage: Utility:

Site Similarity/Conformity To Neighborhood Zoning/Deed Restriction

Size:

Smaller than Typical

Typical

Larger than Typical

View:

Favorable

Typical

Less than Favorable

Zoning:

Legal

Legal, non-conforming

Illegal

No zoning

Covenants, Condition & Restrictions

Yes No Unknown

Documents Reviewed

Yes No

Ground Rent $ /

Utilities

Electric Public Other

Gas Public Other

Water Public Other

Sewer Public Other

Off Site Improvements

Street Public Private

Alley Public Private

Sidewalk Public Private

Street Lights Public Private

Site description and characteristics:

HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS

Present Use Proposed Use Other

Summary of highest and best use analysis:

*NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the
appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for in this form. The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or
guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product, or third party certifications, verifications, data specifications, scores, indexes,
or valuation tools, used or provided by the individual appraiser(s) or others in the specific contents of the AI Reports®. AI Reports® AI-120.05 Appraisal Report -
Land© Appraisal Institute 2017, All Rights Reserved June 2017
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(Adj.s, N.A. & I.V. are in $ / Sq.Ft.)

2420 N 7th Ave

Pensacola, FL 32503

Sq.Ft.

East King Tract

2,800 Sq.Ft.

Residential

None

Zoning R-1A

None noted three years prior.

2400 N 6th Ave

Pensacola, FL 32503

0.07 miles SW

MLS #544592

Public Records

18,500

3.38

6/17/2019

East King Tract

5,475 Sq. Ft. +2

Residential/Avg.

None

R-1A

Tax Deed $2,100

4/7/2017

2

($ 2.00 /Sq.Ft.)

5.38

59.2

59.2

507 E Scott St

Pensacola, FL 32503

0.10 miles W

MLS #552158

Public Records

28,000

2.56

5/29/2019

East King Tract

10,950 Sq. Ft. +2.56

Residential/Avg.

None

R-1AA

None noted three years prior.

2.56

($ 2.56 /Sq.Ft.)

5.12

100

100.1

1807 N 7th Ave

Pensacola, FL 32503

0.43 miles S

MLS #534283

Public Records

18,500

5.58

9/28/2018

East King Tract

3,315 Sq. Ft.

Residential/Avg.

None

R-1A

Probate Transfer-CertofDeath

7/18/2018

5.58

The three comparables are the best available in valuing the subject parcel. The sales reflected a price range from 

$18,500 to $28,000 with a price per square foot range from $2.56 to $5.58 per square foot. Sale three is the most similar to the subject for size 

containing 3,315 square feet as compared to the subject's 2,800 square feet. Both sale one and two are larger requiring upward size adjustments. 

Based upon a comparison of sale three to sales one and two, I apply an upward adjustment of $2/SF to sale one and $2.56/SF to sale two. Once 

these adjustments are applied, no other adjustment appears to be supported. The sales reflect an adjusted range from $5.12 to $5.58 per square 

foot. With sale three requiring no adjustment, most weight is given to this sale in reconciling a value at $5.50 per square foot.

Applying a reconciled value of $5.50 per square foot to the subject's 2,800 square feet indicates a value of 

$15,400 as of October 29, 2019. This is based upon the extraordinary assumption that the parcel is developable and can be developed as a 

single-family residential lot.

15,400

Form AI1205 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Client: Client File #:

Subject Property: Appraisal File #:

SITE VALUATION

Site Valuation Methodology

Sales Comparison Approach: A set of procedures in which a value indication is derived by comparing the property being appraised to similar properties

that have been sold recently, then applying appropriate units of comparison and making adjustments to the sale prices of the comparables based on the

elements of comparison. The sales comparison approach may be used to value improved properties, vacant land, or land being considered as though vacant; it

is the most common and preferred method of land valuation when an adequate supply of comparable sales are available.

Market Extraction: A method of estimating land value in which the depreciated cost of the improvements on the improved property is estimated and

deducted from the total sale price to arrive at an estimated sale price for the land; most effective when the improvements contribute little to the total sale price

of the property.

Alternative Method: (Describe methodology and rationale)

Site Valuation

ITEM SUBJECT COMPARISON 1 COMPARISON 2 COMPARISON 3

Address

Proximity to Subject

Data Source/

Verification

Sales Price $ $ $ $

Price / $ $ $ $

Sale Date

Location

Site Size

Site View

Site Improvements

Net Adjustment + – + – + –

Indicated Value

Net Adj.

Gross Adj.

Net Adj.

Gross Adj.

Net Adj.

Gross Adj.

$ $ $

$ $ $

% % %

% % %

Prior Transfer

History

Site Valuation Comments:

Site Valuation Reconciliation:

Opinion of Site Value $

*NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the
appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for in this form. The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or
guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product, or third party certifications, verifications, data specifications, scores, indexes,
or valuation tools, used or provided by the individual appraiser(s) or others in the specific contents of the AI Reports®. AI Reports® AI-120.05 Appraisal Report -
Land© Appraisal Institute 2017, All Rights Reserved June 2017
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Form AI9005 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Client: Client File #:

Subject Property: Appraisal File #:

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

This appraisal is subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions:

This report is prepared using forms developed and copyrighted by the Appraisal Institute. However, the content, analyses, and opinions set

forth in this report are the sole product of the appraiser. The Appraisal Institute is not liable for any of the content, analyses, or opinions set

forth herein.

No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in character or nature. No opinion is rendered as to title, which is assumed to be good and

marketable. All existing liens, encumbrances, and assessments have been disregarded, unless otherwise noted, and the property is

appraised as though free and clear, having responsible ownership and competent management.

I have examined the property described herein exclusively for the purposes of identification and description of the real property. The objective

of my data collection is to develop an opinion of the highest and best use of the subject property and make meaningful comparisons in the

valuation of the property. The appraiser's observations and reporting of the subject improvements are for the appraisal process and valuation

purposes only and should not be considered as a warranty of any component of the property. This appraisal assumes (unless otherwise

specifically stated) that the subject is structurally sound and all components are in working condition.

I will not be required to give testimony or appear in court because of having made an appraisal of the property in question, unless specific

arrangements to do so have been made in advance, or as otherwise required by law.

I have noted in this appraisal report any significant adverse conditions (such as needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous

wastes, toxic substances, etc.) discovered during the data collection process in performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in this

appraisal report, I have no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of the property (such as, but

not limited to, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.)

that would make the property less valuable, and have assumed that there are no such conditions and make no guarantees or warranties,

express or implied. I will not be responsible for any such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to

discover whether such conditions exist. Because I am not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be

considered as an environmental assessment of the property. I obtained the information, estimates, and opinions furnished by other parties

and expressed in this appraisal report from reliable public and/or private sources that I believe to be true and correct.

I will not disclose the contents of this appraisal report except as provided for in the Standards and Ethical Rules under which this appraisal

was developed and reported and/or applicable federal, state or local laws.

The Client is the party or parties who engage an appraiser (by employment contract) in a specific assignment. A party receiving a copy of this

report from the client does not, as a consequence, become a party to the appraiser-client relationship. Any person who receives a copy of

this appraisal report as a consequence of disclosure requirements that apply to an appraiser's client, does not become an intended user of

this report unless the client specifically identified them at the time of the assignment. The appraiser's written consent and approval must be

obtained before this appraisal report can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other

media.

If this valuation conclusion is subject to satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations, it is assumed that the improvements will be

completed competently and without significant deviation.

VALUE DEFINITION

Market Value Definition (below) Alternate Value Definition (attached)

MARKET VALUE is defined as the most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions

requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus.

Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions

whereby:

1. buyer and seller are typically motivated;

2. both parties are well informed or well advised and acting in what they consider their own best interests;

3. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;

4. payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and

5. the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by

anyone associated with the sale. Source: The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, 6th ed., Appraisal Institute

*NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the
appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for in this form. The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or
guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product, or third party certifications, verifications, data specifications, scores, indexes,
or valuation tools, used or provided by the individual appraiser(s) or others in the specific contents of the AI Reports®. AI Reports® AI-900.05 Certification,
Assumptions and Limiting Conditions© Appraisal Institute 2017, All Rights Reserved June 2017
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I am a Designated Member of the Appraisal Institute.

As of the date of this report, I have completed the continuing

education program of the Appraisal Institute.

Rodger K. Lowery, MAI

11/12/2019

St.Cert.Gen.REA #0001922 FL

11/30/2020

Form AI9005 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Client: Client File #:

Subject Property: Appraisal File #:

APPRAISER CERTIFICATION

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the report assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal,

unbiased professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions.

I have no present (unless specified below) or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no (unless

specified below) personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

I have no bias with respect to any property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment.

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon the developing or reporting predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction

in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a

subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal.

My analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of

Professional Appraisal Practice.

Individuals who have provided significant real property appraisal assistance are named below. The specific tasks performed by those named

are outlined in the Scope of Work section of this report.

None Name(s)

As previously identified in the Scope of Work section of this report, the signer(s) of this report certify to the inspection of the property that is

the subject of this report as follows:

Property Inspected by Appraiser Yes No

Property Inspected by Co-Appraiser Yes No

Services provided, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year

period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment: None Specify services provided:

ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATION FOR APPRAISAL INSTITUTE MEMBERS, CANDIDATES AND PRACTICING AFFILIATES

Appraisal Institute Designated Member, Candidate for Designation, or Practicing Affiliate Certify:

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of

the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

APPRAISERS SIGNATURES

APPRAISER:

Signature

Name

Report Date

Trainee Licensed Certified Residential Certified General

License # State

Expiration Date

CO-APPRAISER:

Signature

Name

Report Date

Trainee Licensed Certified Residential Certified General

License # State

Expiration Date

*NOTICE: The Appraisal Institute publishes this form for use by appraisers where the appraiser deems use of the form appropriate. Depending on the assignment, the
appraiser may need to provide additional data, analysis and work product not called for in this form. The Appraisal Institute makes no representations, warranties or
guarantees as to, and assumes no responsibility for, the data, analysis or work product, or third party certifications, verifications, data specifications, scores, indexes,
or valuation tools, used or provided by the individual appraiser(s) or others in the specific contents of the AI Reports®. AI Reports® AI-900.05 Certification,
Assumptions and Limiting Conditions© Appraisal Institute 2017, All Rights Reserved June 2017
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City of Pensacola

2420 N 7th Ave

Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

City of Pensacola

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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AERIAL

City of Pensacola

2420 N 7th Ave

Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

City of Pensacola

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Flood Map

City of Pensacola

2420 N 7th Ave

Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

City of Pensacola

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code
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Location Map

City of Pensacola

2420 N 7th Ave

Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

City of Pensacola

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code



Photograph Addendum

City of Pensacola

2420 N 7th Ave

Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

City of Pensacola

View from East Scott Street

View from North 7th Avenue
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City of Pensacola
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Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

City of Pensacola

Street Scene East on Scott Street
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Pensacola Escambia FL 32503

City of Pensacola

Comparable #1

Comparable #2
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City of Pensacola

Comparable #3

Form LPIC3X5 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

Borrower

Lender/Client

Property Address

City County State Zip Code

















City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00526 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY- 900 BLOCK W. BLOUNT STREET

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council approve the recommendation of the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA)
to accept the donation of property located within the 900 Block of W. Blount Street.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

A key project proposed for the West Moreno District in the Westside Redevelopment Area is the
proposed reconstruction of the stormwater pond at Lee and F Streets as a dual-purpose stormwater
and recreation facility. This facility is scheduled to be expanded by Public Works and Engineering to
increase its stormwater retention capacity due to repetitive flooding in the area and in the wake of the
severe April 2014 flood event.

CRA is partnering with Public Works and Engineering to enhance this project as a recreational asset.
The West Moreno District has precious little outdoor open space, green or park space.

To facilitate the project, Baptist Hospital has agreed to donate a parcel of property immediately
adjacent to the existing pond.  The parcel is currently used for parking.

PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
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None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive
M. Helen Gibson, AICP, CRA Administrator
Victoria D’Angelo, Assistant CRA Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Baptist Hospital Inc. - Quit Claim Deed
2) Title Search on Blount Street Property
3) ESPCA - 900 BLK W BLOUNT ST 32501

PRESENTATION:     No
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(^Chicago Title Insurance Company

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT

Order No.: 8021410
Customer Reference Number 19493-74404

Addresses:
Beggs & Lane, RLLP
501 Commendencia Street
Pensacola, FL 32591
850-432-2451 Ext.4267
850-469-3331

Chicago Title Insurance Company has caused to be made a search of the Public Records of Escambia
County, Florida, ("Public Records"), from 09/27/1989, through 11/13/2019 8:00 AM, as to the
following described real property lying and being in the aforesaid County, to-wit:

Lot 9 through 13, all in Block 54, North Hill Highlands, City of Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida,
according to the Dallas Land Company's Resubdivision of a part of the Dallas Tract as shown by map
of said tract recorded In Deed Book 62 at Page 244 of the Public Records of said County.

As of the effective date of this Report, the apparent record Fee Simple title owner(s) to the above-
described real property is/are:

Baptist Hospital, Inc. by virtue of that Corporation Warranty Deed recorded in Official Records Book
2759, Page 432.

The following liens against the said real property recorded in the aforesaid Public Records have been
found:

1. Corporation Warranty Deed from Baptist Hospital, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation and City
of Pensacola, a municipal corporation of Florida recorded 12/13/2001 in Official Records Book
4817, Page 782, of the Public Records of Escambia County, Florida.

NOTE: No open mortgage(s) were found of record. Agent must confirm with the owner that the
property is free and clear.

Proof of payment, satisfactory to the Company, of taxes for the year(s) 2019 in the gross amount of
$390.82 under Tax Folio Number: OOOS009050009054.

Public Records shall be defined herein as those records currently established under the Florida Statutes
for the purpose of imparting constructive notice of matters relating to real property to purchasers for
value and without knowledge.

This Report shows only matters disclosed in the aforesaid Public Records, and it does not purport to
insure or guarantee the validity or sufficiency of any documents noted herein; nor have the contents
of any such documents been examined for references to other liens or encumbrances. This Report is
not to be construed as an opinion, warranty, or guarantee of title, or as a title insurance policy; and its
effective date shall be the date above specified through which the Public Records were searched. This
Report is being provided for the use and benefit of the Addressee(s) only, and it may not be used or
relied upon by any other party. This Report may not be used by a Chicago Title Insurance Company
agent for the purpose of issuing a Chicago Title Insurance Company title insurance commitment or
policy.

Property Information Report Page 1 of 2



Order No.: 8021410
Customer Reference Number 19493-74404

This Report is not title insurance. Pursuant to s. 627.7843, Florida Statutes, the maximum liability of
the issuer of this property information report for errors or omissions in this property information report
is limited to the amount paid for this property information report, and is further limited to the
person(s) expressly Identified by name in the property information report as the recipient(s) of the
property information report.

Chicago Title Insurance Company

Sfg.^cxsS^^^, .^^K.^^,

JoAnne McNamara

Property Information Report Page 2 of 2
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This Instrument Prepared by:

JoAnne M. Gregoi
^Gulf Coast Title Farfners, LLC

1403 East Belmont Street
Pensacola, Florida 32501
P-01-403

DR_BK. ^Q i? PGQ^-aa
Escanbia. .Coynt y,"Florlda''INsYR5MEN:f"t$&l^9?S8^

WED.?OC.STWS_rojESC_CT t 350.00
'T2/i7f3S%"w^"

Property ID: 00-OS-00-90SO-009-054 LESS OUT

STATE OF FLORTOA
COUNTy OF ESCAMBIA

CORPORATION WARRANTV DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that. Baptist Hospital Inc., a Florida
not-for-profit corporation, (herein "Grantor"), for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars and

other good and valuable considerations, the receipt, ndequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby bargain, sell, remise, confirm, convey and grant unto City ofPensacoIa, a

municipal corporation of Florida, (herein "Grantee"), whose address is 180 Governmental Center,
Pensacola, Florida 32501, its successors and assigns, forever, the following described real property

located in Escambia County, Florida:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference

Subject to zoning restrictions, prohibitions and other requirements imposed by governmental authorities,
all easements, encumbrances and restrictions of record or on the Plat, if there is a recorded Plat, affecting

the above-described property; easements and mineral reservations of record affecting the property, if any,
which are not hereby reimposed, any liens for ad valorem real property taxes for the year 2002,and
subsequent years; and any other matters arising subsequent to the date hereof.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditameats and appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaming, free from all exemptions and right of homestead, in fee simple forever. And
Grantor covenants that Grantor is well seized of an indefeasible estate in fee simple in said property and
has a good right to convey the same; that it is free of lien or encumbrances, and that Grantor, its heirs,

executors, administrators, successors and assigns, in the quiet and peaceful possession and enjoyment

thereof, against all persons whomsoever lawfully claiming the same, shall and will forever warrant and
defend, subject to the exceptions set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said corporation. Grantor, in pursuance of the due and
legal action of its stockholders and Board of Directors, has executed these presents, causing its name to

be signed by its President, and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto this 10th day of December, 2001.

Order: 8021410

Doc: 2.0|l|l2033|BP|OR.4817.00782|l|l
Page 1 of 3
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OR BK ^Q. 1-7 P60~7'03
Escanbia County, FlandaT

INSTRUMENT SOOl-gibSfl?

Signed, sealed and delivered Baptist Hospital Inc., a Florida
not-for-profit corporation

By:_
John^Ieer, President
1000 West Moreno Street
Pensacola, Florida 32501

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1 Oth day of December,
2001, by John Heer, as President of Baptist Hospital Inc., a Florida corporation, on behalf of the
corporation, who did not take an oath and who:

lown to me.

produced current Florida driver's license as identification.

produced _ as identificg^on.

(Notary Seal Must Be Affixed)

i identification.

iblic
nftn/!*rr/«

Name of Notary Printed
My Commission Expires:
Commission Number:

iWfc. ..JoAnneM
r5 /NotaryPubl|c-StateofFL

1. Exp Aug.12,200SI
l. No DO 020687

Order: 8021410
Doc:2.0|l|12033|BP|OR.48l7.00782|l|l
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Exhibit "A"

DESCRIPTION CPREPARED 8Y BASKERV1LLE-DONOVAN. INC.')

LOTS 19 THROUGH 25 AND -THE WEST HALF OF LOT 26, ALL IN BLOCK 54 OF NORTH HILL
HIGHLANDS. CIT/ OF PENSACOLA, ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO THE DALLAS
LAND COMPANY'S RESUBOIVISION OF A PART OF TOE DALLAS TRACT AS SHOWN BY MAP
OF SAID TRACT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 62 AT PAGE 244 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SAID COUNTY; AND ALSO THE SOUTH 10 FEET OF A 20 FOOT WIDE ALLEY ADJACENT TO
AND CONTIGUOUS WITH "THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERPf WHICH WAS VACATED BY
ORDINANCE NUMBER 60-80, AND RECORDED IN O.R. BOOK 1519 AT PAGE 241 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ESCAMBIA COUNTT, FLORIDA; CONTAINING 0.77 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

RCD Dec 13, £001 OBsll ar
Escanbia County, Florida

ERNIE LEE MftGftHO
Clerk of the Circuit Court

INSTRUMENT 2001-910887

£dcer28ofl2|ll4210033|BP|OR.4817.00782|lH page 3 of 3 Requested By: j-grecw' printed; 11/21/2019 1;28 PM
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https://escpa.org/CAMA/Detail_a.aspx?s=000S009050009054 1/2

General Information
Reference: 000S009050009054
Account: 144116000
Owners: BAPTIST HOSPITAL INC
Mail: 1000 W MORENO ST

PENSACOLA, FL 32501
Situs: 900 BLK W BLOUNT ST 32501

Use Code: PARKING LOTS 
Taxing
Authority: PENSACOLA CITY LIMITS

Tax Inquiry: Open Tax Inquiry Window
Tax Inquiry link courtesy of Scott Lunsford
Escambia County Tax Collector

Assessments
Year Land Imprv Total Cap Val
2019 $27,000 $5,430 $32,430 $32,430
2018 $27,000 $5,430 $32,430 $32,430
2017 $26,550 $5,430 $31,980 $31,980

Disclaimer

Tax Estimator

File for New Homestead Exemption
Online

Sales
Data

Sale
Date Book Page Value Type

Official
Records

(New
Window)

09/1989 2759 432 $38,000 WD View Instr
06/1989 2713 514 $38,700 CT View Instr
10/1986 2302 144 $51,500 WD View Instr
08/1980 1467 249 $17,000 WD View Instr
Official Records Inquiry courtesy of Pam Childers
Escambia County Clerk of the Circuit Court and

2019 Certified Roll Exemptions
FRATERNAL AND OTHER

Legal Description
LTS 9 TO 13 AND N 10 FT OF ALLEY ADJOINING SD LTS
NORTH HILLS HIGHLAND BLK 54 PLAT DB 62 P 244
VACATED BY ORD 60-80...

Extra Features
ASPHALT PAVEMENT
CHAINLINK FENCE

ECPA Home

 
  

 
Real Estate Search Tangible Property Search Sale List

 
 

Back

   Navigate Mode   Account Reference    Printer Friendly Version

https://escpa.org/CAMA/GenericGrid.aspx?m=dorcd&v=
https://escambia.county-taxes.com/public/real_estate/parcels/144116000
https://escpa.org/files/Misc/faqs10cap.pdf
https://escpa.org/CAMA/genericform.aspx?m=Disclaimer
https://escpa.org/CAMA/hscalcdefault.aspx?ref=000S009050009054
https://exol.escpa.org/welcome.aspx
http://dory.escambiaclerk.com/LandmarkWeb1.4.6.134/Search/DocumentAndInfoByBookPage?Key=Assessor&booktype=OR&booknumber=2759&pagenumber=432
http://dory.escambiaclerk.com/LandmarkWeb1.4.6.134/Search/DocumentAndInfoByBookPage?Key=Assessor&booktype=OR&booknumber=2713&pagenumber=514
http://dory.escambiaclerk.com/LandmarkWeb1.4.6.134/Search/DocumentAndInfoByBookPage?Key=Assessor&booktype=OR&booknumber=2302&pagenumber=144
http://dory.escambiaclerk.com/LandmarkWeb1.4.6.134/Search/DocumentAndInfoByBookPage?Key=Assessor&booktype=OR&booknumber=1467&pagenumber=249
https://escpa.org/CAMA/FullDscr.aspx?m=l&s=000S009050009054
https://escpa.org/Default.aspx
https://escpa.org/Default.aspx
https://escpa.org/Default.aspx
https://escpa.org/Default.aspx
https://escpa.org/Default.aspx
https://escpa.org/CAMA/Search.aspx
https://escpa.org/CAMA/TangibleSearch.aspx
https://escpa.org/CAMA/SaleSearch.aspx
https://escpa.org/CAMA/Search.aspx
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Comptroller

Parcel
Information Launch Interactive Map

Section Map
Id:
CA107

Approx.
Acreage:
0.5165

Zoned:  
R-2

Evacuation
& Flood
Information
Open Report

 View Florida Department of Environmental Protection(DEP) Data

+
–

Buildings

Images

10/9/15

The primary use of the assessment data is for the preparation of the current year tax roll. No responsibility or liability
is assumed for inaccuracies or errors.

Last Updated:11/07/2019 (tc.7027) 

https://escpa.org/ecpamap?s=000S009050009054
https://escpa.org/snapshots/sectionmap/CA107.pdf
https://escpa.org/CAMA/GenericGrid.aspx?m=cnz&v=
http://maps2.roktech.net/Escambia_SearchBar/propertyappraiser.html?reference=000S009050009054
https://ca.dep.state.fl.us/mapdirect/?focus=propertyappraiser&zoom=latlon&latDD=30.427257093643203&lonDD=-87.23048072282685&scale=5000&view=escambia


City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00527 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL OF OVERFLOW PARKING AGREEMENT WITH MOUNT CANAAN MISSIONARY
BAPTIST CHURCH FOR THE CHAPPIE JAMES MUSEUM AND FLIGHT ACADEMY

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council approve the Community Redevelopment Agency recommendation to approve
the agreement for use of the Mount Canaan Missionary Baptist Church parking lot as overflow
parking for the Chappie James Museum and Flight Academy.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The CRA rehabilitated the historic home of General Daniel “Chappie” James and constructed new
facilities located within the General Daniel “Chappie” James Memorial Park supporting the General
Daniel “Chappie “ James, Jr. Commemorative Museum and community-based Youth Flight Academy
located at 1606 - 1608 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive. The programming and use of the Museum
and Flight Academy, from time to time, require the provision of parking beyond the availability of the
parking located on-site.

Mount Canaan Missionary Baptist Church maintains an unimproved parking lot at the corner of
Moreno Street and Sixth Avenue that is generally not in use during the hours of operation of the
Museum and Flight Academy. Mount Canaan is willing to allow shared use of its parking lot by the
Museum and Flight Academy when space is available

PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

N/A
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File #: 19-00527 City Council 12/12/2019

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive
M. Helen Gibson, AICP, CRA Administrator
Victoria D’Angelo, Assistant CRA Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) MCMB Shared Parking - 091219

PRESENTATION:     No

Page 2 of 2
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 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT  
FOR SHARED PARKING 

 
 
THIS AGREEMENT FOR SHARED PARKING (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 
________ day of ___________, 201__, by and between the City of Pensacola (“City”), a Florida 
municipal corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, whose address 
is 222 W. Main Street, Pensacola, FL 32502, and the Mount Canaan Missionary Baptist Church, 
Inc. (“MCMBC”), a Florida nonprofit corporation, whose address is 500 E. Moreno Street, 
Pensacola FL 32503, both collectively referred to herein as the Parties.  

 
WITNESSETH:  

 
 WHEREAS, the City owns the rehabilitated historic home of General Daniel “Chappie” 
James and newly constructed facilities located within the General Daniel “Chappie” James 
Memorial Park to support a commemorative museum (“Museum”) and community-based youth 
flight academy (“Flight Academy”) operated by independent operators through lease agreements 
with the City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Museum and Flight Academy (“City property”) are located at 1606 - 
1608 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, Pensacola, Florida 32503, as shown in Exhibit A and 
hereby incorporated by this reference; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such programming and use of the Museum and Flight Academy, from time 
to time, requires the provision of parking beyond the availability of parking located on-site; and 
 
 WHEREAS, MCMBC owns certain real property, located at 1521 N. 6th Avenue, 
Pensacola, Florida (“MCMBC Property”), as shown in Exhibit A and hereby incorporated by this 
reference; and 
 
  WHEREAS, such MCMBC Property is used for the provision of overflow parking for 
the Mount Canaan Missionary Baptist Church located at 500 East Moreno Street, Pensacola, 
Florida 32503, and is maintained by the church as an unimproved parking facility; and 
 
 WHEREAS, MCMBC desires to make such parking space contained within the 
MCMBC Property available to the City for overflow parking for the Museum and Flight 
Academy; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize the MCMBC’s Property to provide for the 
overflow parking space required by the Museum and Flight Academy; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to the terms 
and conditions contained herein. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one hundred dollars ($100.00), the receipt 
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, and in consideration of the 
mutual promises herein, the Parties agree as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  Recitals. The Parties agree the recitals above are true and correct and are 
incorporated into this Agreement by this reference.  
 
 Section 2.  Agreement for Shared Use. MCMBC agrees to share with, and hereby grants, 
the City, guests, and tenants of the Museum and Flight Academy, the right to use parking space 
contained within the MCMBC Property, without charge, unencumbered by any conditions that 
would interfere with its use as such. To provide for such parking space, MCMBC shall ensure 
the continued availability of such parking space and non-exclusive use by the City, guests and 
tenants of the Museum and Flight Academy for such purpose in accordance with Section 3 
below. Such use shall be for the sole purpose of providing overflow parking for visitors of the 
Museum and Flight Academy.  
 
 Section 3.  Hours of Parking Use and Availability. It is presumed that the majority of 
parking usage by the Parties will occur at alternating times. Parking usage generated by the 
Museum and Flight Academy is anticipated to occur primarily during daytime, weekday hours. 
Church usage is anticipated to occur primarily during evening and weekend hours. Should either 
party foresee a potential or anticipated conflict based on the presumed schedule of use, such 
party shall notify the other party in writing no less than seven (7) days prior to the occurrence of 
such conflict.  
 
 Section 4.  Property Improvements. MCMBC shall notify the City in writing no less than 
thirty (30) days prior to commencement of any modifications, alterations or improvements to the 
MCMBC Property that would interrupt the availability and use of parking by the City, including 
guests and tenants of the Museum and Flight Academy as described herein. MCMBC shall 
schedule the work to avoid interference with any major need by the other party for the use 
thereof during the time of such work. In mutual covenant, the City shall take reasonable action to 
avoid parking conflicts during the time that work is to commence and be underway. 
 
 Section 5.  Change of Use. Should either party alter or change the use of the MCMBC 
Property, such party shall notify the other party in writing no less than thirty (30) days prior to 
the date that the change of use is to occur.  
 
 Section 6.  Term and Termination. The term of this Agreement (“Term”) shall commence 
upon the date first written above and shall terminate as hereinafter provided. This Agreement 
shall terminate upon the conclusion of a fifteen (15) year period from the date of commencement 
or as provided in Section 7, whichever is earlier. 
 
 Section 7. Termination for Convenience. MCMBC, in its sole discretion, may terminate 
this Agreement for convenience, without cause or penalty, upon thirty (30) days notice to the 
City of its intent to terminate. The City, in its sole discretion, may terminate this Agreement for 
convenience, without cause or penalty, upon thirty (30) days notice to MCMBC of its intent to 
terminate. 
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 Section 9.  No Assignment. This Agreement is non-assignable by either party.  Any 
attempted assignment shall be null and void and without legal effect. 
 
 Section 10.  Hold Harmless. To the extent permitted by law, the City of Pensacola agrees 
to be responsible for damages arising out of the City of Pensacola’s use of the subject parking 
lot, but only if those damages arise solely out the negligence of the City of Pensacola.  Nothing 
contained herein shall be construed or interpreted as denying the City of Pensacola any remedy 
or defense available under the laws of the State of Florida; the consent of the City of Pensacola 
to be sued; or a waiver of sovereign immunity of the City of Pensacola beyond the waiver 
provided in section 768.28 of the Florida Statutes. 
 
 Section 11.  Venue. Venue for any claim, action or proceeding arising out of this 
Agreement shall be Escambia County, Florida. 
 
 Section 12.  This section intentionally left blank. 
 
 Section 13.  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 
 
 Section 14. Notices. All notices by either party to the other shall be made either by 
utilizing the registered or certified mail of the United States of America, postage prepaid, or by 
utilizing any other method of delivery requiring signature for receipt, and such notice shall be 
deemed to have been delivered and received on the date of such utilization. All notices, demands 
or other communications required hereunder shall be written to the addresses set forth below: 
 
  
 To City:  CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
    City of Pensacola  
    222 W Main Street  
    Pensacola Florida 32502 
 
 
 To MCMBC:  FRED D. YOUNG, III, Pastor 
    Mount Canaan Missionary Baptist Church, Inc. 
    500 E Moreno Street  
    Pensacola Florida 32503  
 

Section 15.  Public Records Act. The parties acknowledge and agree to fulfill all 
obligations respecting required contract provisions in any contract entered into or amended after 
July 1, 2016, in full compliance pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, and obligations 
respecting termination of a contract for failure to provide public access to public records. The 
parties expressly agree specifically that the contracting parties hereto shall comply with the 
requirements within Attachment "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
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Section 16.  Modifications. No waiver, alterations, consent or modification of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and executed in the same 
formality herewith. 
 

Section 17.  No Other Agreements. The Parties agree the Agreement contains all the 
terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, 
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to bind either party.  
  
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have signed this instrument the day and 
year first written above. 
 
 
MOUNT CANAAN MISSIONARY 
BAPTIST CHURCH, INC. 

 THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 

   
 
 

  
 

Fred D. Young, III, Pastor/President  Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor 
   
 
ATTEST: 

  
ATTEST: 

   
 
 

  
 

Corporate Secretary  Ericka Burnett, City Clerk 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 

  
 
(SEAL) 

   
 
 
 

  
Approved as to substance: 

 
 

  
 

  M. Helen Gibson, CRA Administrator 
 
 
 
 Legal in form and valid as drawn: 
 
 
 _____________________________________ 
 Susan A. Woolf, City Attorney 
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Attachment "A" 

 
PUBLIC RECORDS: Consultant/Contractor/Vendor shall comply with Chapter 119, 
Florida Statutes. Specifically, Consultant/ Contractor/Vendor shall: 
 
A. Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. 
 
B. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy 

of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a 
reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, 
Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law. 

 
C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 

records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the 
duration of the Agreement term and following the completion of the Agreement if 
Consultant/ Contractor/Vendor does not transfer the records to the City. 

 
D. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to City, all public records in 

possession of Consultant/Contractor/Vendor or keep and maintain public records 
required by the City to perform the service. If Consultant/Contractor/Vendor transfers 
all public records to City upon completion of the Agreement, Consultant/ 
Contractor/Vendor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If 
Consultant/Contractor/Vendor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of 
the Agreement, Consultant/Contractor/Vendor shall meet all applicable requirements 
for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the 
City, upon request of the City's custodian of public records, in a format that is 
compatible with the information technology systems of the City. 

 
Failure by Consultant/Contractor/Vendor to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, 
shall be grounds for immediate unilateral cancellation of this Agreement by City. 
 

IF CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR/VENDOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING 
THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE 
CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO 
THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS 
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AT: THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, (850) 435-1715, 
PUBLICRECORDS@CITYOFPENSACOLA.COM, 222 WEST MAIN STREET, 
PENSACOLA, FL 32502. 

 
EXHIBIT “A” 

 
PROPERTY LOCATIONS: GENERAL “CHAPPIE” JAMES MUSEUM & FLIGHT ACADEMY &                           

MT. CANAAN MISSIONRARY BAPTIST CHURCH PARKING FACILITY 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:PUBLICRECORDS@CITYOFPENSACOLA.COM


City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00528 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL OF OVERFLOW PARKING AGREEMENT WITH MOVEMENT FOR CHANGE FOR THE
CHAPPIE JAMES MUSEUM AND FLIGHT ACADEMY

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council approve the recommendation from the Community Redevelopment Agency
(CRA) to approve the agreement for use of the Movement for Change parking lot as overflow parking
for the Chappie James Museum and Flight Academy.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The CRA rehabilitated the historic home of General Daniel “Chappie” James and constructed new
facilities located within the General Daniel “Chappie” James Memorial Park supporting the General
Daniel “Chappie “ James, Jr. Commemorative Museum and community-based Youth Flight Academy
located at 1606 - 1608 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive. The programming and use of the Museum
and Flight Academy, from time to time, require the provision of parking beyond the availability of the
parking located on-site.

The Movement for Change offices and parking area, located at 1603 N. Davis Highway, Pensacola,
Florida (“MFC Property”), are immediately adjacent to the Chappie James site on the east.
Movement for Change is willing to allow shared use of its parking lot by the Museum and Flight
Academy when space is available, at no charge.

PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

N/A
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File #: 19-00528 City Council 12/12/2019

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive
M. Helen Gibson, AICP, CRA Administrator
Victoria D’Angelo, Assistant CRA Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) MOA-Updated 112219

PRESENTATION:     No
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 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT  
FOR SHARED PARKING- MOVEMENT FOR CHANGE, INC. 

 
 
THIS AGREEMENT FOR SHARED PARKING (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this 
________ day of ___________, 201__, by and between the City of Pensacola (“City”), a Florida 
municipal corporation created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, whose address 
is 222 W. Main Street, Pensacola, FL 32502, and the Movement For Change, Inc. (“MFC”), a 
Florida nonprofit corporation, whose address is 1603 N. Davis Highway, Pensacola FL 32503, 
both collectively referred to herein as the Parties.  

 
WITNESSETH:  

 
 WHEREAS, the City owns the rehabilitated historic home of General Daniel “Chappie” 
James and newly constructed facilities located within the General Daniel “Chappie” James 
Memorial Park  supporting a commemorative museum (“Museum”) and community-based youth 
flight academy (“Flight Academy”) operated by independent operators through lease agreements 
with the City; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Museum and Flight Academy (“City property”) are located at 1606 - 
1608 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, Pensacola, Florida 32503, as shown in Exhibit A and 
hereby incorporated by this reference; and 
 
 WHEREAS, such programming and use of the Museum and Flight Academy, from time 
to time, requires the provision of parking beyond the availability of parking located on-site; and 
 
 WHEREAS, MFC owns certain adjacent real property, located at 1603 N. Davis 
Highway, Pensacola, Florida (“MFC Property”), as shown in Exhibit A and hereby incorporated 
by this reference; and 
 
  WHEREAS, such MFC property is used for office, residential and improved parking; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, MFC desires to make such parking space contained within the MFC 
property available to the City for overflow parking for the Museum and Flight Academy; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize the MFC’s property to provide for the overflow 
parking space required by the Museum and Flight Academy; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Agreement pursuant to the terms 
and conditions contained herein. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one hundred dollars ($100.00), the receipt 
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, and in consideration of the 
mutual promises herein, the Parties agree as follows: 
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 Section 1.  Recitals. The Parties agree the recitals above are true and correct and are 
incorporated into this Agreement by this reference.  
 
 Section 2.  Agreement for Shared Use. MFC agrees to share with, and hereby grants, the 
City, guests, and tenants of the Museum and Flight Academy, the right to use parking space 
contained within the MFC property, without charge, unencumbered by any conditions that would 
interfere with its use as such. To provide for such parking space, MFC shall ensure the continued 
availability of such parking space and non-exclusive use by the City, guests, and tenants of the 
Museum and Flight Academy for such purpose in accordance with Section 3 below. Such use 
shall be for the sole purpose of providing overflow parking for visitors of the Museum and Flight 
Academy.  
 
 Section 3.   Hours of Parking Use and Availability. It is presumed that the majority of 
parking usage by the Parties will occur at alternating times. Parking usage generated by the 
Museum and Flight Academy is anticipated to occur primarily during daytime, weekday hours. 
MFC usage is anticipated to occur primarily during evening and weekend hours. Should either 
party foresee a potential or anticipated conflict based on the presumed schedule of use, such 
party shall notify the other party in writing no less than seven (7) days prior to the occurrence of 
such conflict.  
 
 Section 4.  Property Improvements. MFC shall notify the City in writing no less than 
thirty (30) days prior to commencement of any modifications, alterations or improvements to the 
MFC property that would interrupt the availability and use of parking by the City, including 
guests and tenants of the Museum and Flight Academy as described herein. MFC shall schedule 
the work to avoid interference with any major need by the other party for the use thereof during 
the time of such work. In mutual covenant, the City shall take reasonable action to avoid parking 
conflicts during the time that work is to commence and be underway. 
 
 Section 5.  Change of Use. Should either party alter or change the use of the MFC 
property, such party shall notify the other party in writing no less than thirty (30) days prior to 
the date that the change of use is to occur.  
 
 Section 6.  Term and Termination. The term of this Agreement (“Term”) shall commence 
upon the date first written above and shall terminate as hereinafter provided. This Agreement 
shall terminate upon the conclusion of a fifteen (15) year period from the date of commencement 
or as provided in Section 7, whichever is earlier. 
 
 Section 7. Termination for Convenience. MFC, in its sole discretion, may terminate this 
Agreement for convenience, without cause or penalty, upon thirty (30) days notice to the City of 
its intent to terminate. The City, in its sole discretion, may terminate this Agreement for 
convenience, without cause or penalty, upon thirty (30) days notice to MFC of its intent to 
terminate. 
  
 Section 9.  No Assignment. This Agreement is non-assignable by either party.  Any 
attempted assignment shall be null and void and without legal effect. 
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 Section 10.  Hold Harmless. To the extent permitted by law, the City of Pensacola agrees 
to be responsible for damages arising out of the City of Pensacola’s use of the subject parking 
lot, but only if those damages arise solely out the negligence of the City of Pensacola.  Nothing 
contained herein shall be construed or interpreted as denying the City of Pensacola any remedy 
or defense available under the laws of the State of Florida; the consent of the City of Pensacola 
to be sued; or a waiver of sovereign immunity of the City of Pensacola beyond the waiver 
provided in section 768.28 of the Florida Statutes.   
 
 Section 11.  Venue. Venue for any claim, action or proceeding arising out of this 
Agreement shall be Escambia County, Florida. 
 
 Section 12.  This section intentionally left blank. 
 
 Section 13.    Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. 
 
 Section 14. Notices. All notices by either party to the other shall be made either by 
utilizing the registered or certified mail of the United States of America, postage prepaid, or by 
utilizing any other method of delivery requiring signature for receipt, and such notice shall be 
deemed to have been delivered and received on the date of such utilization. All notices, demands 
or other communications required hereunder shall be written to the addresses set forth below: 
 
  
 To City:  CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
    City of Pensacola  
    222 W Main Street  
    Pensacola Florida 32502 
 
 
 To MFC:  JERRY MCINTOSH, President 
    Movement for Change, Inc. 
    1603 N. Davis Hwy  
    Pensacola Florida 32503  
 

Section 15.  Public Records Act. The parties acknowledge and agree to fulfill all 
obligations respecting required contract provisions in any contract entered into or amended after 
July 1, 2016, in full compliance pursuant to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, and obligations 
respecting termination of a contract for failure to provide public access to public records. The 
parties expressly agree specifically that the contracting parties hereto shall comply with the 
requirements within Attachment "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference. 
 

Section 16.  Modifications. No waiver, alterations, consent or modification of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement shall be binding unless in writing and executed in the same 
formality herewith. 
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Section 17.  No Other Agreements. The Parties agree the Agreement contains all the 
terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties. No other agreements, oral or otherwise, 
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement shall be deemed to exist or to bind either party.  
  
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have signed this instrument the day and 
year first written above. 
 
 
MOVEMENT FOR CHANGE, INC.  CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 
   
 
 

  
 

Jerry Mcintosh, President  Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor 
   
 
ATTEST: 

  
ATTEST: 

   
 
 

  
 

Corporate Secretary  Ericka Burnett, City Clerk 
 
 
(SEAL) 
 
 

  
 
(SEAL) 
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Approved as to substance: 

 
 

  
 
 

  M. Helen Gibson, CRA Administrator 
 
 
 
 Legal in form and valid as drawn: 
 
 
 _____________________________________ 
 Susan A. Woolf, City Attorney 
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Attachment "A" 
 
PUBLIC RECORDS: Consultant/Contractor/Vendor shall comply with Chapter 119, 
Florida Statutes. Specifically, Consultant/ Contractor/Vendor shall: 
 
A. Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. 
 
B. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy 

of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a 
reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, 
Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law. 

 
C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 

records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the 
duration of the Agreement term and following the completion of the Agreement if 
Consultant/ Contractor/Vendor does not transfer the records to the City. 

 
D. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to City, all public records in 

possession of Consultant/Contractor/Vendor or keep and maintain public records 
required by the City to perform the service. If Consultant/Contractor/Vendor transfers 
all public records to City upon completion of the Agreement, Consultant/ 
Contractor/Vendor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or 
confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If 
Consultant/Contractor/Vendor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of 
the Agreement, Consultant/Contractor/Vendor shall meet all applicable requirements 
for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the 
City, upon request of the City's custodian of public records, in a format that is 
compatible with the information technology systems of the City. 

 
Failure by Consultant/Contractor/Vendor to comply with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, 
shall be grounds for immediate unilateral cancellation of this Agreement by City. 
 

IF CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR/VENDOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING 
THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE 
CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO 
THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS 
AT: THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY, (850) 435-1715, 
PUBLICRECORDS@CITYOFPENSACOLA.COM, 222 WEST MAIN STREET, 
PENSACOLA, FL 32502. 

mailto:PUBLICRECORDS@CITYOFPENSACOLA.COM
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
PROPERTY LOCATIONS: GENERAL “CHAPPIE” JAMES MUSEUM & FLIGHT ACADEMY &                           

MOVEMENT FOR CHANGE, INC. PARKING FACILITY 
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00511 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

APPOINTMENT - BOARD OF TRUSTEES-FIREMEN’S RELIEF & PENSION FUND

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council appoint a city resident to the Board of Trustees - Firemen’s Relief and Pension
Fund for a term of two years, expiring December 31, 2021.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

This board oversees administration of the Firemen’s Relief and Pension Plan and investment of
pension funds. The Board is composed of five members. Two members are appointed by City
Council, two are elected by firemen, and one appointed by other four members.

The following is an incumbent that wishes to be considered for reappointment:

Nominated: Nominated by:
Samuel A. Horton Incumbent

PRIOR ACTION:

City Council makes appointments to this board annually.

FUNDING:

Budget: N/A

Actual: N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
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File #: 19-00511 City Council 12/12/2019

None.

STAFF CONTACT:

Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Member List
2) Application of Interest - Samuel A. Horton
3) Resume - Samuel A. Horton
4) Ballot

PRESENTATION:     No
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November 13, 2019
Board of Trustees - Firemen's Relief and Pension Fund

Name Appointed ByProfession Terms Exp Date
TermFirst

Year
No. of

LengthAppointed

Barnes, Jeri 12/31/2020other four members 7/16/2015 20 2019

Dias, Veronica 12/31/2020Council 10/8/2009 2

Comments

Investment Banker 5 2019

Horton, Sr., Samuel A. 12/31/2019Council 12/18/1986 2Retired 15 2019

McCombs, Joseph 12/31/2019elected by firefighters 1/17/2019 2Firefighter 0 2019

Wilmoth, Jeff 12/31/2020elected by firefighters 5/22/2017 2Fire Lieutenant 1 2019

Term Length: TWO YEAR TERMS
COMPOSED OF FIVE MEMBERS OF WHICH TWO ARE APPOINTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.  COUNCIL 
APPOINTEES MUST BE CITY RESIDENT; NO QUALIFICATIONS.
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Ericka Burnett

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2019 11:38 AM
To: Ericka Burnett; Robyn Tice
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City 

Council Appointment

Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City Council 
Appointment 

  

 
This application will be utilized in considering you for appointment to a City Council 
board, authority, or commission. Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Chapter 119, all 
information provided on or with this form becomes a public record and is subject to 
disclosure, unless otherwise exempted by law.  
 
Completed applications will be kept on file for a period of one (1) year from the date 
received in the Office of the City Clerk.  
 
It is necessary to contact a member of Council to obtain a nomination in order to be 
placed on the ballot for consideration. Please go to cityofpensacola.com/council for 
Council Member contact information. If you have any questions, contact the City 
Clerk’s Office. 

(Section Break) 

Personal Information 

Name Samuel A. Horton 

Home Address 1020 Palisades Rd 

Business Address 1020 Palisades Rd 

To which address do you 
prefer we send 
correspondence regarding 
this application? 

Home 

Preferred Contact Phone 
Number(s) 

8502913765 

Email Address shorton@bellsouth.net 

Upload Resume 
(optional) 

Resume SAH Firefighters Pension.pdf 

(Section Break) 
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Details 

Are you a City resident? Yes 

If yes, which district? 2 

If yes, how long have you 
been a City resident? 

over 55 years 

Do you own property 
within the City limits? 

Yes 

Are you a registered voter 
in the city? 

Yes 

Board(s) of interest: Firefighters' Relief and Pension Fund 

Please list the reasons for 
your interest in this 
position: 

I have served on this Board for over 30 years, I am confident 
that I can continue to have a positive impact on this position. 
My long history and involvement with the ponsion issues will be 
beneficial to the City and the Firefighters Pension Fund 

Do you currently serve on 
a board? 

Yes 

If yes, which board(s)? Firefighters' Relief and Pension Fund 

Do you currently hold a 
public office? 

No 

If so, what office? Field not completed. 

Would you be willing to 
resign your current office 
for the appointment you 
now seek? 

N/A 

(Section Break) 

Diversity 
In order to encourage diversity in selections of members of government 
committees, the following information is required by Florida Statute 760.80 for some 
committees.  

Gender Male 

Race African-American 

Physically Disabled No 

(Section Break) 
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Acknowledgement of 
Terms 

I accept these terms. 

 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
  

 



 

 1 

 Samuel A. Horton III 
1020 Palisades Road -- Pensacola, FL 32504-7923 

 Phone (850) 291-3765 
 
Owner of Samuel Horton & Associates a Human Resources Consulting and Training firm 

specializing in Federal Service HR issues.  Forty years of increasing responsibility and 

varied decision-making experience as a federal civilian employee with proficiency in 

managing complex demands and pressured situations.  I have a long track record meeting 

objectives and accountability supported by extensive managerial training. 

I have been involved in community and/or social services for Pensacola.  I believe in all 

facets of the community coming together and working to make our community a better 

place for all to live.  I have a long history working in several different settings bringing 

together people of differing interests to achieve a common goal. 

 

KEY SKILLS 
 

  Coordinating      Planning      Analyzing     Decision-Making 
 

EXPERIENCE 

Owner, Samuel Horton & Associates (2007 to Present) 

Chairman, City of Pensacola Firefighters’ Relief & Pension Fund (1986 to Mar. 1995) 

 Member, Firefighters Relief & Pension Fund (1986 to Mar. 1995) 

President, 100 Black Men of Pensacola, Inc. (1993 to 1995 & 2011 to Present) 

Treasurer, 100 Black Men of Pensacola, Inc. (1999 to 2011) 

Chairman, 100 Black Men of America Chapter Evaluation Committee 

Chairman, Community Enterprise Investment Inc. (2010 to Present) 

 Director, Community Enterprise Investment Inc. (2007 to 2010) 

Member, Escambia County Charter Commission for Home Rule (1993 to 1995) 

Chairman, Airport and Aviation Advisory Committee (1989 to 1991) 

President, St. Joseph Catholic Church Parish Council (1983 to 1989) 

Member, City of Pensacola Zoning Board of Adjustment (1982 to 1988) 

Graduate, LEAP  Leadership Pensacola 1988  (Alumni Member 1988 to present) 

Human Resources Specialist, NAS Pensacola FL  (August 1996 to October 2006) 

Naval Aviation Depot Pensacola, NAS Pensacola FL. 

Aircraft Electrician Supervisor   (Oct. 1991  to  Oct. 1995) 

Branch Head, Avionics Instructor Branch  (May 1984  to  Oct. 1991) 

Aircraft Electrician Instructor  (Feb. 1980  to  May 1984) 

Aircraft Electrician Journeyman (August  1970  to  Feb. 1980) 

Aircraft Electrician Apprentice  (July  1966  to  August 1970) 

 



Ballot – Board of Trustees – Firemen’s Relief and Pension Fund  
December 12, 2019 
Two (2) year term expiring December 31, 2021 

 
 

 
 

       
Member 

 
       

______    Samuel A. Horton 
 
______    ______________________ 

 
 
 

Vote for One 
 

 
 

Signed:  ____________________________________ 
    Council Member 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00512 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

APPOINTMENTS - INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS ADVISORY BOARD

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council appoint five individuals to the International Relations Advisory Board for a term of
two years, expiring December 31, 2021.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

This board serves as a clearinghouse for the City with its six sister cities, international communities
and organizations. The IRAB assists elected officials and staff to coordinate contacts with
international guests, coordinate official dignitary visits with foreign offices of protocol, promote
positive community relations with international tourists and visitors, promote exchanges and inter-
cultural activities to increase international trade, economic and community development through
educational and cultural exchanges and serve as official ambassadors for the City with foreign
dignitaries and other official international visitors.

The following are incumbents and wish to be considered for reappointment:

Nominated: Nominated by:
Laverne Baker Incumbent
Nan Harper Incumbent
Jena Melancon Incumbent
Elizabeth Partington Incumbent
Douglas Trelfa Incumbent

PRIOR ACTION:

City Council makes appointments to this board biennially.

FUNDING:
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File #: 19-00512 City Council 12/12/2019

Budget: N/A

Actual: N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None.

STAFF CONTACT:

Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Member List
2) Application of Interest - Laverne Baker
3) Application of Interest - Nan Harper
4) Bio - Nan Harper
5) Application of Interest - Jena Melancon
6) Resume - Jena Melancon
7) Application of Interest - Elizabeth Partington
8) Application of Interest - Douglas Trelfa
9) Ballot

PRESENTATION:     No
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November 13, 2019
International Relations Advisory Board

Name Appointed By CommentsProfession Terms Exp Date
TermFirst

Year
No. of

LengthAppointed

Baker, Laverne 12/31/2019Council 11/15/2007 25 2019

Harper, Nan 12/31/2019Council 2/12/2009 2Real Estate Agent 4 2019

Melancon, Jena 12/31/2019Council 12/12/2013 2GC Citizens Diplomacy 2 2019

Partington, Beth 12/31/2019Council 11/9/2017 20 2019

Trelfa, Douglas 12/31/2019Council 12/12/2013 2Japanese Center UWF 2 2019

Term Length: Two years
Serves as a clearinghouse for the City with its six sister cities, international communities and organizations.  The 
IRAB will assist elected officials and staff to coordinate contacts with international guests, coordinate official 
dignitary visits with foreign offices of protocol, promote positive community relations with international tourists and 
visitors, promote exchanges and inter-cultural  activities to increase international trade, economic and community 
development through educational and cultural exchanges and serve as official ambassadors for the City with foreign 
dignitaries and other official international visitors
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Ericka Burnett

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2019 8:45 AM
To: Ericka Burnett; Robyn Tice
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City 

Council Appointment

Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City Council 
Appointment 

  

 
This application will be utilized in considering you for appointment to a City Council 
board, authority, or commission. Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Chapter 119, all 
information provided on or with this form becomes a public record and is subject to 
disclosure, unless otherwise exempted by law.  
 
Completed applications will be kept on file for a period of one (1) year from the date 
received in the Office of the City Clerk.  
 
It is necessary to contact a member of Council to obtain a nomination in order to be 
placed on the ballot for consideration. Please go to cityofpensacola.com/council for 
Council Member contact information. If you have any questions, contact the City 
Clerk’s Office. 

(Section Break) 

Personal Information 

Name Laverne Baker 

Home Address 84 Baybridge 
Gulf Breeze, FL 32561 

Business Address Field not completed.

To which address do you 
prefer we send 
correspondence regarding 
this application? 

Home 

Preferred Contact Phone 
Number(s) 

850.261.6048 

Email Address lbaker0606@aol.com 

Upload Resume 
(optional) 

Field not completed. 
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(Section Break) 

Details 

Are you a City resident? No 

If yes, which district? Field not completed. 

If yes, how long have you 
been a City resident? 

Field not completed. 

Do you own property 
within the City limits? 

Yes 

Are you a registered voter 
in the city? 

No 

Board(s) of interest: International Relations Advisory Council 

Please list the reasons for 
your interest in this 
position: 

Over the years, the City of Pensacola has increasingly 
welcomed visitors and businesses from abroad. As 
relationships form within our local community it helps all of us 
become better global citizens. Our children have opportunities 
to learn about other cultures and experience cultural activities 
which "bring the world" to Pensacola. I think this results in 
developing positive character traits in our youth as fuels their 
minds to learn more about the world and their place in a global 
society. Additionally, our community has so much to offer and 
rallies to showcase the jewels within our community. I have a 
great interest in cultural diversity as well as the economic 
development piece that these relationships bring. I enjoy 
connecting different international groups creating collaboration 
through the International Relations Advisory Council 

Do you currently serve on 
a board? 

Yes 

If yes, which board(s)? International Relations Advisory Council 

Do you currently hold a 
public office? 

No 

If so, what office? Field not completed.

Would you be willing to 
resign your current office 
for the appointment you 
now seek? 

N/A 

(Section Break) 
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Diversity 
In order to encourage diversity in selections of members of government 
committees, the following information is required by Florida Statute 760.80 for some 
committees.  

Gender Female 

Race Asian-American 

Physically Disabled Field not completed.

(Section Break) 

Acknowledgement of 
Terms 

I accept these terms. 

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.



 

To whom it May Concern: 

 

I would like to be appointed to the Pensacola International Advisory Board.  My 
efforts to acquire the form from the website have been unsuccessful, so I am 
applying herein. 

Name:  Nan Harper 

Home Address;  45 Via de Luna Drive 
         Pensacola Beach, Florida 32561-2003 
 
Business Address   Same 
 
:Preferred contact phone:  850-293-9321 
 
Email Address:  NanHarper@NanHarper.com 
 
Are you a County Resident?   Yes 
 
Do you own property in the city?  No 
 
Are you a registered voter in the city/   Yes 
 
Board of Interest:  International Relations Advisory Council 
 
Do you currently hold a public office?  No 
 
Gender:   Female 
 
Race: American 
 
Physically disabled?  No  
 
I ACCEPT these terms of diversity. 
 



Nan Harper Bio 

 

Nan Harper is passionate about the provincial charm of Escambia County and believes in the potential to 

incorporate its assets into an enclave of educational, cultural, and historic significance as a tourist 

destination highlighting these areas of interest.  The concerted efforts of Visit Pensacola are bringing to 

fruition many of these expectations. 

 

Nan is Realtor‐owner of Island Realty on Pensacola Beach.   She is an appointed member of Pensacola’s 

Tourist Development Committee. She has served as President of the Pensacola Association of Realtors 

and State President of Florida’s Women Council of Realtors.  She feels that participation in community 

affairs is important as a service to her fellow citizens.  She is a patriot, supporting American values and 

its invaluable military presence. 

 

She is President of Pensacola’s Sister Cities International, with 8 Sister City relationships, two of which 

have been established during her term as leader of the organization.  Economic opportunities have been 

implemented via these relationships:  Spanish Jeweler Jaime Moreno partnered with Pensacola’s Rock 

Hard, for an exposition held at Rock Hard’s studio in Pensacola in 2013; olive oil and wine from the 

Galvez property is now available in Pensacola.  Groups from Pensacola and from Málaga visit each year:  

in May for Gávez Day events in Pensacola,  and the Fourth of July, which  is celebrated In Spain in the 

birthplace of General Bernardo de Gálvez, hero of the Battle of Pensacola in 1781. She is currently 

Governor of the Chapter of Granaderos y Damas de Gálvez in Pensacola. 

 

She formerly served as Chairman of the Pensacola International Relations Committee, and as Vice 

President of the Pensacola Beach Chamber of Commerce.  She recently  completed  her second  term as 

President of Pensacola Navy League. 

  

This board is visionary in its efforts to incorporate international economic and persobal relationships 

available in our historic First City. 

 

Nan Harper            NanHarper@NanHarper.com   

Owner‐Realtor Island Realty 

45 Via de Luna Drive 

 

Pensacola Beach, Florida 32561‐2003 
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Ericka Burnett

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2019 2:08 PM
To: Ericka Burnett; Robyn Tice
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City 

Council Appointment

Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City Council 
Appointment 

  

 
This application will be utilized in considering you for appointment to a City Council 
board, authority, or commission. Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Chapter 119, all 
information provided on or with this form becomes a public record and is subject to 
disclosure, unless otherwise exempted by law.  
 
Completed applications will be kept on file for a period of one (1) year from the date 
received in the Office of the City Clerk.  
 
It is necessary to contact a member of Council to obtain a nomination in order to be 
placed on the ballot for consideration. Please go to cityofpensacola.com/council for 
Council Member contact information. If you have any questions, contact the City 
Clerk’s Office. 

(Section Break) 

Personal Information 

Name Jena Melancon 

Home Address 914 N Baylen St 
Pensacola, FL 32501 

Business Address 223 Palafox Place, Room 200 

To which address do you 
prefer we send 
correspondence regarding 
this application? 

Home 

Preferred Contact Phone 
Number(s) 

8505950817 

Email Address jena@gulfcoastdiplomacy.org 

Upload Resume 
(optional) 

Resume Melancon Oct 2019.pdf 
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(Section Break) 

Details 

Are you a City resident? Yes 

If yes, which district? 6 

If yes, how long have you 
been a City resident? 

PENSACOLA 

Do you own property 
within the City limits? 

Yes 

Are you a registered voter 
in the city? 

Yes 

Board(s) of interest: International Relations Advisory Board 

Please list the reasons for 
your interest in this 
position: 

Serving on the International Relations Advisory Board helps me 
promote our city to international exchange decision-makers in 
Washington, D.C., and keeps me aware of partnership 
opportunities between other internationally focused 
organizations. 

Do you currently serve on 
a board? 

Yes 

If yes, which board(s)? International Relations Advisory Board 

Do you currently hold a 
public office? 

No 

If so, what office? Field not completed.

Would you be willing to 
resign your current office 
for the appointment you 
now seek? 

No 

(Section Break) 

Diversity 
In order to encourage diversity in selections of members of government 
committees, the following information is required by Florida Statute 760.80 for some 
committees.  

Gender Female 

Race Caucasian 
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Physically Disabled No 

(Section Break) 

Acknowledgement of 
Terms 

I accept these terms. 

 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
  

 



J E N A  M E L A N Ç O N  

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

 
6/2008 – present    Gulf Coast Citizen Diplomacy Council      Pensacola, FL 

Founder and Executive Director 

 Recruited board members and incorporated the council in August 2008 & successfully 
petitioned decision-makers in Washington, DC, to include region on US Dept of State (DOS) 
International Visitor Leadership Program (IVLP) national itinerary. 

 Founded & created curriculum for Youth Diplomats Pensacola to promote cross-cultural 
communication, understanding of US foreign policy, and civic engagement; Facilitate daylong 
program monthly for 25+ local teens from 2017 to present 

 Write proposals & implement projects for an average of 34 federally funded professional exchanges 
per year, including for the IVLP, the DoS Bureau of International Narcotics and Law Enforcement 
Affairs, the DoS Central Asia Journalism Program, and the Open World Leadership Program of the 
U.S. Library of Congress 

 Work with national counterparts to structure projects to meet programming objectives 

 Create panels, speaking engagements, site visits, workshops, concurrent sessions, social and cultural 
activities, and school visits for exchanges with two – five professional programming days  

 Craft projects, recruit hosts, develop and manage local project budgets, and design and implement 
13-day leadership programs for DoS youth programs supporting national program goals using 
workshops, facilitated discussions, and other experiential activities, averaging two projects per year 
(2010 – 2019) 

 Led national committee and monthly planning sessions (2014-2015) as Co-Chair of the DoS funded 
four-day 75th anniversary of the IVLP held in Washington, D.C., for 900+ attendees;  As my DoS 
counterpart was assigned overseas for the majority of 2014, I was responsible for the coordination 
and planning of all concurrent sessions, ensuring balance and diversity in themes and presenters.  

 Work effectively with interpreters and international liaison officers 

 Recruited and manage 150+ volunteers; Supervise two employees 

 Write press releases, manage media contacts, and manage social media accounts promoting IVLP 
and other exchanges in northwest Florida 

 Manage and follow federal procurement guidelines in compliance with federal procurement 
regulations as defined in 2 CFR 200 

 Work efficiently with board of directors to promote growth and health of organization  

 Led a successful drive to establish an endowed study abroad scholarship at the University of West 
Florida in memory of a departed IVLP colleague (2017) 

2004 – 10/2008 New Orleans Citizen Diplomacy Council                                                   Pensacola, FL 
Program Consultant 
 Worked independently preparing proposals for visiting delegations 

 Marketed the council in Washington, DC, to national programming agencies & DoS 

 Wrote quarterly newsletter for members and program partners in Washington, DC 

2003 - 2004 Council for International Visitors of Greater New Orleans                  New Orleans, LA 

Director of Programming 

 Created professional programs for all IVLP projects visiting New Orleans, averaging six per month 
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1994 – 2001 Mama I Ditya (Mother & Child)                                                              Moscow, Russia 

Principal  

 Opened retail store specializing in maternity & juvenile products   

 Organized quarterly shipments of product from the U.S. and Italy 

 In 1996, the Russian-language edition of Cosmopolitan recognized Mama I Ditya as “the” place to shop 
for children in Moscow.  

 Supervised and trained twelve employees 

 

1999 - 2000 Babygift.com, Inc.                                                                                New Orleans, LA 

Director of Purchasing (Note: The site currently at this domain is not where I worked.) 

 Purchased and organized shipments of products worth over $300K 

 Dealt effectively with US Customs  

 Supervised and trained four employees 

 

EDUCATION 

 
1991 - 1992 Universita' Luigi Bocconi SDA                                                                      Milan, Italy 

Master in International Economics and Management  

1985 - 1989 Georgetown University                                                                         Washington, DC 

                         School of Foreign Service 

 Bachelor of Science, Foreign Service (Asian Regional Studies) 

 Certificate in Asian Studies 

 Graduated cum laude 

 

1987-1988         Sophia University                                                                                        Tokyo, Japan 

Junior year abroad 

 

SERVICE & AWARDS 

 
2019-present     Member, Florida Advisory Committee, U.S. Global Leadership Coalition 
2018-present     Online virtual exchange facilitator, Soliya; Advanced facilitation certificate Dec 2018 
2018-present     Member, Board of Directors, Ever’man Co-operative Grocery & Café  
2016                  Keynote Speaker for the Florida Association of International Educators 
2014-present     Member, City of Pensacola International Relations Advisory Board; Chair 2018-2019 
2013                  One of four authors of the training guide IVLP Fundamentals     
2013                  Organizer, Service Project for National Council for International Visitors (NCIV) 
                          National Meeting, The Postcard Project, a mentoring project for at-risk youth 
2010-2012         Member, University of West Florida International Advisory Council 
2010-2011         Member, NCIV 50th Anniversary National Meeting Planning Committee 
2010                  Excellence in Programming Award; NCIV 
2008-2011         Member, Board of Directors, North Hill Preservation Association; Secretary 2009-2011 
2008-2009         Acolyte Mother; First United Methodist Church, Pensacola, FL 
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Ericka Burnett

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Saturday, October 26, 2019 5:56 AM
To: Ericka Burnett; Robyn Tice
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City 

Council Appointment

Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City Council 
Appointment 

  

 
This application will be utilized in considering you for appointment to a City Council 
board, authority, or commission. Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Chapter 119, all 
information provided on or with this form becomes a public record and is subject to 
disclosure, unless otherwise exempted by law.  
 
Completed applications will be kept on file for a period of one (1) year from the date 
received in the Office of the City Clerk.  
 
It is necessary to contact a member of Council to obtain a nomination in order to be 
placed on the ballot for consideration. Please go to cityofpensacola.com/council for 
Council Member contact information. If you have any questions, contact the City 
Clerk’s Office. 

(Section Break) 

Personal Information 

Name Elizabeth Partington 

Home Address 206 West Lloyd Street 

Business Address Field not completed. 

To which address do you 
prefer we send 
correspondence regarding 
this application? 

Home 

Preferred Contact Phone 
Number(s) 

850-572-5245 

Email Address beth-partington@cox.net 

Upload Resume 
(optional) 

Field not completed. 

(Section Break) 
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Details 

Are you a City resident? Yes 

If yes, which district? 6 

If yes, how long have you 
been a City resident? 

28 

Do you own property 
within the City limits? 

Yes 

Are you a registered voter 
in the city? 

Yes 

Board(s) of interest: International Relations Advisory Board 

Please list the reasons for 
your interest in this 
position: 

I would like to continue my volunteer service on this Board. I 
currently serve as Vice Chair. I enjoy working to develop local 
interest in various historical and cultural experiences and 
facilitate positive diplomatic relationships and economic 
development. It is an honor to promote our City internationally 
through our sister city relationships and exchanges and to 
represent our City on this advisory board. 

Do you currently serve on 
a board? 

Yes 

If yes, which board(s)? International Relations Advisory Board 

Do you currently hold a 
public office? 

No 

If so, what office? Field not completed. 

Would you be willing to 
resign your current office 
for the appointment you 
now seek? 

N/A 

(Section Break) 

Diversity 
In order to encourage diversity in selections of members of government 
committees, the following information is required by Florida Statute 760.80 for some 
committees.  

Gender Female 

Race Caucasian 
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Physically Disabled No 

(Section Break) 

Acknowledgement of 
Terms 

I accept these terms. 

 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
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Ericka Burnett

From: noreply@civicplus.com
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2019 2:42 PM
To: Ericka Burnett; Robyn Tice
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City 

Council Appointment

Application for Boards, Authorities, and Commissions - City Council 
Appointment 

  

 
This application will be utilized in considering you for appointment to a City Council 
board, authority, or commission. Pursuant to Florida Statutes, Chapter 119, all 
information provided on or with this form becomes a public record and is subject to 
disclosure, unless otherwise exempted by law.  
 
Completed applications will be kept on file for a period of one (1) year from the date 
received in the Office of the City Clerk.  
 
It is necessary to contact a member of Council to obtain a nomination in order to be 
placed on the ballot for consideration. Please go to cityofpensacola.com/council for 
Council Member contact information. If you have any questions, contact the City 
Clerk’s Office. 

(Section Break) 

Personal Information 

Name Douglas Trelfa 

Home Address 10051 Huntsman Path 
Pensacola, FL 

Business Address Field not completed.

To which address do you 
prefer we send 
correspondence regarding 
this application? 

Field not completed. 

Preferred Contact Phone 
Number(s) 

213-700-9469 

Email Address dtrelfa@uwf.edu 

Upload Resume 
(optional) 

Field not completed. 
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(Section Break) 

Details 

Are you a City resident? Yes 

If yes, which district? 7 

If yes, how long have you 
been a City resident? 

6 

Do you own property 
within the City limits? 

Yes 

Are you a registered voter 
in the city? 

Yes 

Board(s) of interest: International Relations Advisory Council 

Please list the reasons for 
your interest in this 
position: 

work in international education 

Do you currently serve on 
a board? 

Yes 

If yes, which board(s)? International Relations Advisory Council 

Do you currently hold a 
public office? 

No 

If so, what office? Field not completed. 

Would you be willing to 
resign your current office 
for the appointment you 
now seek? 

N/A 

(Section Break) 

Diversity 
In order to encourage diversity in selections of members of government 
committees, the following information is required by Florida Statute 760.80 for some 
committees.  

Gender Male 

Race Asian-American 

Physically Disabled No 

(Section Break) 
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Acknowledgement of 
Terms 

I accept these terms. 

 

  

Email not displaying correctly? View it in your browser.
  

 



Ballot – International Relations Advisory Board  
December 12, 2019 
Two (2) year term expiring December 31, 2021 

 
 

 
 

       
Member 

 
       

______    Laverne Baker 
 
______    Nan Harper 
 
______    Jena Melancon 
 
______    Elizabeth Partington 
 
______    Douglas Trelfa 

 
 

Vote for Five 
 

 
 

Signed:  ____________________________________ 
    Council Member 



City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00479 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

PUBLIC HEARING - REQUEST FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION - BAPTIST HOSPITAL OWNED
PROPERTIES

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council conduct the second of two (2) required public hearings on December 12, 2019 to
consider the voluntary annexation of thirty-four (34) parcels owned by Baptist Hospital.

HEARING REQUIRED: Public

SUMMARY:

Baptist Health Care officially requested Annexation into the City of Pensacola on October 17, 2019.
The requested parcels are located in the southwest quadrant of I-110 and Brent Lane which is in an
unincorporated portion of Escambia County. The proposed area for annexation is on the west border
of the City and is referred to as “Baptist Annexation Area.”

The Baptist Annexation Area is contiguous to the City and encompasses approximately fifty-three
(53) acres. When added to the City’s current area of 16,057 acres, the new proposed City area
would be 16,110 acres.

Approval of the annexation request will necessitate a subsequent amendment to the City’s Zoning
and Future Land Use Maps to include the subject properties. The recommended designation of C-3
is consistent with the adjacent industrially and commercially zoned properties currently located within
the City limits. Additionally, Baptist Health Care will request the vacation of the following rights-of-
way within the annexed area subject to City Council approval: Rawson lane from Brent Lane to
Corday Street, Corday Street from Dixie Drive to 1-110 and Joe Elliot Way in its entirety.

F.S. 171.0413 provides that:

Annexation procedures.-Any municipality may annex contiguous, compact, unincorporated
territory in the following manner:

(1) An ordinance proposing to annex an area of contiguous, compact, unincorporated territory
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File #: 19-00479 City Council 12/12/2019

(1) An ordinance proposing to annex an area of contiguous, compact, unincorporated territory
shall be adopted by the governing body of the annexing municipality pursuant to the procedure for
the adoption of a nonemergency ordinance established by s. 166.041. Prior to the adoption of the
ordinance of annexation, the local governing body shall hold at least two advertised public hearings.
The first public hearing shall be on a weekday at least 7 days after the day that the first
advertisement is published. The second public hearing shall be held on a weekday at least 5 days
after the day that the second advertisement is published. Each such ordinance shall propose only
one reasonably compact area to be annexed. However, prior to the ordinance of annexation
becoming effective, a referendum on annexation shall be held as set out below, and, if approved by
the referendum, the ordinance shall become effective 10 days after the referendum or as otherwise
provided in the ordinance, but not more than 1 year following the date of the referendum.

(6) Notwithstanding subsections (1) and (2), if the area proposed to be annexed does not have
any registered electors on the date the ordinance is finally adopted, a vote of electors of the area
proposed to be annexed is not required. In addition to the requirements of subsection (5), the area
may not be annexed unless the owners of more than 50 percent of the parcels of land in the area
proposed to be annexed consent to the annexation. If the governing body does not choose to hold a
referendum of the annexing municipality pursuant to subsection (2), then the property owner
consents required pursuant to subsection (5) shall be obtained by the parties proposing the
annexation prior to the final adoption of the ordinance, and the annexation ordinance shall be
effective upon becoming a law or as otherwise provided in the ordinance.

Therefore, in accordance with paragraph (6) of F.S. 171.0413, a referendum is not required as there
are no registered electors on the parcels in the proposed annexation area. Pursuant to F.S. 171.044,
no referendum is required for a voluntary annexation request.

PRIOR ACTION:

November 14, 2019 - The City Council conducted the first of two required public hearings.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The City would receive stormwater and franchise fees and where applicable, ad valorem and public
service tax revenues from the subject parcels as well as from any future improvements.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 10/27/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Kerrith Fiddler, Deputy City Administrator - Community Development
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File #: 19-00479 City Council 12/12/2019

Sherry H. Morris, Planning Services Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Letter from Baptist Hospital requesting annexation of parcels dated 10/17/19
2) Map of Annexation Area - Baptist Hospital Properties and Adjacent Properties
3) Proposed Ordinance Draft
4) Aerial Map Requested During Agenda Conference
5) Proof of Publication - Public Hearing
6) Overhead Graphics

PRESENTATION: No end
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                      PROPOSED
                      ORDINANCE NO. ____

                      ORDINANCE NO. ____

AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE INCORPORATING AND ANNEXING A 
CERTAIN AREA CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT TO THE 
CITY OF PENSACOLA INTO THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, 
AND DECLARING SAID AREA TO BE A PART OF THE 
CITY OF PENSACOLA; REPEALING CLAUSE, AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pensacola has 
found that the property described below is contiguous to the City 
of Pensacola and reasonably compact in nature; and meets the 
requirements of Section 171.043, Florida Statutes.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pensacola has 
determined that the area described below does not have any 
registered voters and that the owners of more than 50 percent of 
the parcels of land in such area consent to such area being annexed 
into the City of Pensacola as provided by Section 171.0413(6), 
Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be prepared a 
report setting forth the plans to provide urban services to the 
area described below, which report is in conformance with the 
requirements of Section 171.042, Florida Statutes and said report 
has been distributed in accordance with said act; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1.  That the City of Pensacola hereby finds and 
declares that all requirements of law provided by Chapter 171, 
Florida Statutes, have been met, for the purpose of integrating 
and annexing said area into the City of Pensacola, the hereafter 
described area, and that the City of Pensacola does hereby accept 
into the City of Pensacola the following described properties which 
are being integrated and annexed by the City of Pensacola and made 
a part and portion of the City of Pensacola, lying within and 
hereby incorporated into the City of Pensacola, to-wit:
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COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF BRENT 
LANE (S.R. #296, R/W VARIES) AND THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF 
WAY (R/W) LINE OF LOUISVILLE AND NASHVILLE RAILROAD 
(100' R/W), SAID POINT ALSO KNOWN AS THE J.E. SPOON'S 
NORTHWEST CORNER; THENCE PROCEED SOUTH 22°53'30” EAST 
ALONG SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 627.69 
FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE, PROCEED 
NORTH 67°03'42” EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE EASTERLY R/W LINE OF SYCAMORE STREET (50' 
PUBLIC R/W); THENCE PROCEED SOUTH 22°53'30” EAST ALONG 
SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 261.02 FEET TO 
THE INTERSECTION OF SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE AND THE 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE OF CORDAY STREET (66' PUBLIC R/W) FOR 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY 
R/W LINE PROCEED NORTH 67°19'37” EAST ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 960.37 FEET TO THE 
EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY LINE OF THAT PARCEL AS 
DESCRIBED IN O.R. BOOK 7653 AT PAGE 674 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF THE AFORESAID ESCAMBIA COUNTY; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE, PROCEED NORTH 
23°03'24” WEST ALONG SAID EXTENSION AND WESTERLY LINE 
FOR A DISTANCE OF 460.54 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF 
SAID O.R. BOOK 7653 PAGE 674; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
EXTENSION AND WESTERLY LINE, PROCEED NORTH 67°04'47” 
EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 33.56 
FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID O.R. BOOK 7653, PAGE 
674; THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY LINE, PROCEED NORTH 
23°04'55” WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE 
OF 395.34 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY R/W LINE OF BRENT LANE 
(STATE ROAD No. 296 - PUBLIC R/W VAIRES); THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY LINE, PROCEED NORTH 66°54'12” 
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 
208.38 FEET; THENCE PROCEED SOUTH 23°02'21” EAST ALONG 
SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 21.03 FEET; 
THENCE PROCEED NORTH 68°40'34” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY 
R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 711.08 FEET; THENCE PROCEED 
NORTH 66°39'56” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR 
A DISTANCE OF 22.10 FEET; THENCE PROCEED NORTH 66°55'52” 
EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 
79.63 FEET; THENCE PROCEED NORTH 71°47'52” EAST ALONG 
SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR  A DISTANCE OF 110.56 FEET; 
THENCE PROCEED NORTH 66°55'52” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY 
R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 218.15 FEET TO THE WESTERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE I-110 (STATE ROAD 8A -
PUBLIC R/W VARIES); THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY R/W 
LINE PROCEED SOUTH 19°18'50” EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY 
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R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 1589.52 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY 
R/W LINE OF SELINA STREET (40' PUBLIC R/W); THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY R/W, PROCEED SOUTH 67°05'49” 
WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY R/W LINE FOR  DISTANCE OF 
944.63 FEET TO THE EASTERLY R/W LINE OF CHANEY STREET 
(66' PUBLIC R/W); THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY R/W 
LINE, PROCEED NORTH 22°55'14” WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY 
R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 354.55 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY 
R/W LINE OF AMBER STREET (66' PUBLIC R/W); THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY R/W PROCEED SOUTH 67°04'53” WEST 
ALONG SAID NORTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 506.47 
FEET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF THAT PARCEL AS DESCRIBED IN 
O.R. BOOK 8072 AT PAGE 158 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE 
AFORESAID ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE DEPARTING 
SAID NORTHERLY R/W LINE PROCEED NORTH 22°54'01” WEST 
ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 104.93 FEET 
TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THAT PARCEL AS DESCRIBED IN 
O.R. BOOK 8029 AT PAGE 812 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE 
AFORESAID ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE DEPARTING 
SAID WESTERLY LINE, PROCEED SOUTH 67°03'22” WEST ALONG 
SAID SOUTHERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 790.16 FEET TO THE 
AFORESAID EASTERLY R/W LINE OF SYCAMORE STREET; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, PROCEED NORTH 22°53'30” 
WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 
323.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. LYING IN AND BEING 
A PORTION OF SECTION 48, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 30 WEST, 
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINING 53.52 ACRES MORE 
OR LESS.

A map depicting the area to be annexed is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A.

SECTION 2.  If any word, phrase, clause, paragraph, section 
or provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional, such 
finding shall not affect the other provision or applications of 
the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or 
unconstitutional provisions or application, and to this end the 
provisions of this ordinance are declared severable.

     SECTION 3.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict 
herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
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SECTION 4.  This ordinance shall become effective on the fifth 
business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided pursuant to 
Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

             
                       Adopted: ________________________________

             Approved: _______________________________
   President of City Council     

Attest:

__________________________
City Clerk
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From: Sherry Morris  
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2019 9:01 AM 
To: Don Kraher <DKraher@cityofpensacola.com> 
Cc: Grover C. Robinson, IV <GRobinson@cityofpensacola.com>; Christopher L. Holley 
<CHolley@cityofpensacola.com>; Keith Wilkins <KWilkins@cityofpensacola.com>; Kerrith Fiddler 
<KFiddler@cityofpensacola.com>; Susan Woolf <swoolf@cityofpensacola.com>; Ericka Burnett 
<EBurnett@cityofpensacola.com> 
Subject: Baptist Annexation 
 
Don, 
 
See attached.    Per the discussion at the Agenda Conference yesterday, I asked Paul Kelly to create a 
map that better illustrates the relationship between the area proposed for annexation, and the existing 
City limits.   I believe this will help to clarify that there are no enclaves being created, and, while the City 
limit lines will still be rather irregular, it is all contiguous property being voluntarily annexed which 
complies with state statutory requirements.   
 

Sherry Morris, AICP 
Planning Services Administrator 
Visit us at http://cityofpensacola.com 

222 W Main St. 
Pensacola, FL 32502 

Office: 850.435-1670 

smorris@cityofpensacola.com 

 

  
 
Florida has a very broad public records law. As a result, any written communication created or received by City of 
Pensacola officials and employees will be made available to the public and media, upon request, unless otherwise 
exempt. Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in 
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this office. Instead, contact our office by 
 
 

mailto:DKraher@cityofpensacola.com
mailto:GRobinson@cityofpensacola.com
mailto:CHolley@cityofpensacola.com
mailto:KWilkins@cityofpensacola.com
mailto:KFiddler@cityofpensacola.com
mailto:swoolf@cityofpensacola.com
mailto:EBurnett@cityofpensacola.com
http://cityofpensacola.com/
mailto:youremail@cityofpensacola.com
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PLANNING/CITY OF PEN/LEGAL AD 
180 W GOVERNMENT ST 

PENSACOLA, FL 32502 

Published Daily-Pensacola, Escambia County, FL 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

State of Florida 
County of Escambia: 

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared 
said legal clerk, who on oath says that he or she is a 
Legal Advertising Representative of the Pensacola 
News Journal , a daily newspaper published in 
Escambia County, Florida that the attached copy of 
advertisement, being a Legal Ad in the matter of 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

as published in said newspaper in the issue(s) of: 

11/04/19 

Affiant further says that the said Pensacola News 
Journal is a newspaper in said Escambia County, 
Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore 
been continuously published in said Escambia County, 
Florida, and has been entered as second class matter 
at the Post Office in said Escambia County, Florida, for a 
period of one year next preceding the first publication of 
the attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further 
says that he or she has neither paid nor promised any 
person, firm or coporation any discount, rebate, 
commission or refund for the purpose of securing this 
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper. 

Sworn to and Subscribed before me this 4th of 
November 2019, by legal clerk who is personally known 

lome ~<L&ffi~ 

My commission expires 

This is not an invoice 

Publication Cost S265.70 
Ad No 0003877082 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

On Thursday, November 14, 2019 at 5:30p.m. in the Council Chambers of City 

Hall, 222 West Main Street, the Pensacola City Council will conduct a public 

hearing to consider the following: 

• PUBLIC HEARING - Request for Voluntary Annexation · Baptist Hospital 

Owned Properties 

• PUBLIC HEARING - Request for Future Land Use and Zoning Map Amend· 

men!- 14 West Jordan Street 

You are not reqUired to respond or take any act1on regarding th1s not1ce; but 

if you wish to speak before the City Council on this subject. you are invited to 

be present at the scheduled hearing. 

If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter 

considered at this meetmg. such person w1ll need a record of the proceedings, 

and that for such purpose, he•she may need to ensure that a verbatim record 

of the proceedings is made. whiCh record includes the testimony and evidence 

upon wh1ch the appeal is to be based 

For add1tional informa!lon on th1s matter. please call Planmng Services at 

(850) 435·1670 

By d~rect1on of the C1ty Counc1l. 

EriCka L. Burnett 

City Clerk 

Legal No 0003877082 1T November 4. 2019 

PANG PAPPATHOPOULOS 
Notary Public 

State of Wisconsin 



Request for Voluntary Annexation
Baptist Hospital-Owned Properties



City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 37-19 City Council 12/12/2019���

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 37-19 - REQUEST FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION - BAPTIST
HOSPITAL OWNED PROPERTIES

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council approve Proposed Ordinance No. 37-19 on first reading.

AN ORDINANCE INCORPORATING AND ANNEXING A CERTAIN AREA
CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT TO THE CITY OF PENSACOLA INTO THE CITY OF
PENSACOLA, AND DECLARING SAID AREA TO BE A PART OF THE CITY OF
PENSACOLA; REPEALING CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

Baptist Health Care officially requested Annexation into the City of Pensacola on October 17, 2019.
The requested parcels are located in the southwest quadrant of I-110 and Brent Lane which is in an
unincorporated portion of Escambia County. The proposed area for annexation is on the west border
of the City and is referred to as “Baptist Annexation Area”.

The Baptist Annexation Area is contiguous to the City and encompasses approximately fifty-three
(53) acres. When added to the City’s current area of 16,057 acres, the new proposed City area
would be 16,110 acres.

Approval of the annexation request will necessitate a subsequent amendment to the City’s Zoning
and Future Land Use Maps to include the subject properties. The recommended designation of C-3
is consistent with the adjacent industrially and commercially zoned properties currently located within
the City limits. Additionally, Baptist Health Care will request the vacation of the following rights-of-
way within the annexed area subject to City Council approval: Rawson lane from Brent Lane to
Corday Street, Corday Street from Dixie Drive to 1-110 and Joe Elliot Way in its entirety.

F.S. 171.0413 provides that:
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Annexation procedures.-Any municipality may annex contiguous, compact, unincorporated
territory in the following manner:

(1) An ordinance proposing to annex an area of contiguous, compact, unincorporated territory
shall be adopted by the governing body of the annexing municipality pursuant to the procedure for
the adoption of a nonemergency ordinance established by s. 166.041. Prior to the adoption of the
ordinance of annexation, the local governing body shall hold at least two advertised public hearings.
The first public hearing shall be on a weekday at least 7 days after the day that the first
advertisement is published. The second public hearing shall be held on a weekday at least 5 days
after the day that the second advertisement is published. Each such ordinance shall propose only
one reasonably compact area to be annexed. However, prior to the ordinance of annexation
becoming effective, a referendum on annexation shall be held as set out below, and, if approved by
the referendum, the ordinance shall become effective 10 days after the referendum or as otherwise
provided in the ordinance, but not more than 1 year following the date of the referendum.

(6) Notwithstanding subsections (1) and (2), if the area proposed to be annexed does not have
any registered electors on the date the ordinance is finally adopted, a vote of electors of the area
proposed to be annexed is not required. In addition to the requirements of subsection (5), the area
may not be annexed unless the owners of more than 50 percent of the parcels of land in the area
proposed to be annexed consent to the annexation. If the governing body does not choose to hold a
referendum of the annexing municipality pursuant to subsection (2), then the property owner
consents required pursuant to subsection (5) shall be obtained by the parties proposing the
annexation prior to the final adoption of the ordinance, and the annexation ordinance shall be
effective upon becoming a law or as otherwise provided in the ordinance.

Therefore, in accordance with paragraph (6) of F.S. 171.0413, a referendum in not required as there
are no registered electors on the parcels in the proposed annexation area.

Moreover, the entire area to be annexed is owned by the requesting party or one of its wholly owned
subsidiary entities. Because of these circumstances, the annexation procedure set forth in F.S.
171.044 also applies and supports annexation: “(1) The owner or owners of real property in an
unincorporated area of a county which is contiguous to a municipality and reasonably compact may
petition the governing body of said municipality that said property be annexed to the municipality.”
The City Attorney’s office, after the initial review on October 31, has continued to monitor to ensure
the process set forth in the remaining paragraphs of F.S. 171.044 has been followed.

PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
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The City would receive stormwater and franchise fees and where applicable, ad valorem and public
service tax revenues from the subject parcels as well as from any future improvements.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 10/31/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Kerrith Fiddler, Deputy City Administrator - Community Development
Sherry H. Morris, Planning Services Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Proposed Ordinance No. 37-19
2) Map of Annexation Area - Baptist Hospital Properties and Adjacent Properties
3) Property Appraiser Map and Draft Survey of Annexation Area - Baptist Hospital Properties and

Adjacent Properties

PRESENTATION: No end
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                      PROPOSED
                      ORDINANCE NO. 37-19

                      ORDINANCE NO. _  __

AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE INCORPORATING AND ANNEXING A 
CERTAIN AREA CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT TO THE 
CITY OF PENSACOLA INTO THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, 
AND DECLARING SAID AREA TO BE A PART OF THE 
CITY OF PENSACOLA; REPEALING CLAUSE, AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pensacola has 
found that the property described below is contiguous to the 
City of Pensacola and reasonably compact in nature; and meets 
the requirements of Section 171.043, Florida Statutes, and 
Section 171.044.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pensacola has 
determined that the area described below does not have any 
registered voters and that the owners of more than 50 percent of 
the parcels of land in such area consent to such area being 
annexed into the City of Pensacola as provided by Section 
171.0413(6), Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be prepared a 
report setting forth the plans to provide urban services to the 
area described below, which report is in conformance with the 
requirements of Section 171.042, Florida Statutes and said 
report has been distributed in accordance with said act; NOW 
THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1.  That the City of Pensacola hereby finds 
and declares that all requirements of law provided by Chapter 
171, Florida Statutes, have been met, for the purpose of 
integrating and annexing said area into the City of Pensacola, 
the hereafter described area, and that the City of Pensacola 
does hereby accept into the City of Pensacola the following 
described properties which are being integrated and annexed by 
the City of Pensacola and made a part and portion of the City of 
Pensacola, lying within and hereby incorporated into the City of 
Pensacola, to-wit:
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COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF 
BRENT LANE (S.R. #296, R/W VARIES) AND THE EASTERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY (R/W) LINE OF LOUISVILLE AND NASHVILLE 
RAILROAD (100' R/W), SAID POINT ALSO KNOWN AS THE J.E. 
SPOON'S NORTHWEST CORNER; THENCE PROCEED SOUTH 
22°53'30” EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 627.69 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
EASTERLY R/W LINE, PROCEED NORTH 67°03'42” EAST FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY R/W 
LINE OF SYCAMORE STREET (50' PUBLIC R/W); THENCE 
PROCEED SOUTH 22°53'30” EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY R/W 
LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 261.02 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION 
OF SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE AND THE SOUTHERLY R/W LINE 
OF CORDAY STREET (66' PUBLIC R/W) FOR THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE 
PROCEED NORTH 67°19'37” EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY R/W 
LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 960.37 FEET TO THE EXTENSION OF 
THE WESTERLY LINE OF THAT PARCEL AS DESCRIBED IN O.R. 
BOOK 7653 AT PAGE 674 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE 
AFORESAID ESCAMBIA COUNTY; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE, PROCEED NORTH 23°03'24” WEST ALONG 
SAID EXTENSION AND WESTERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 
460.54 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID O.R. BOOK 
7653 PAGE 674; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EXTENSION AND 
WESTERLY LINE, PROCEED NORTH 67°04'47” EAST ALONG SAID 
NORTHERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 33.56 FEET TO THE 
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID O.R. BOOK 7653, PAGE 674; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY LINE, PROCEED NORTH 23°04'55” 
WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 395.34 
FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY R/W LINE OF BRENT LANE (STATE 
ROAD No. 296 - PUBLIC R/W VARIES); THENCE DEPARTING 
SAID WESTERLY LINE, PROCEED NORTH 66°54'12” EAST ALONG 
SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 208.38 FEET; 
THENCE PROCEED SOUTH 23°02'21” EAST ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 21.03 FEET; 
THENCE PROCEED NORTH 68°40'34” EAST ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 711.08 FEET; 
THENCE PROCEED NORTH 66°39'56” EAST ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 22.10 FEET; 
THENCE PROCEED NORTH 66°55'52” EAST ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 79.63 FEET; 
THENCE PROCEED NORTH 71°47'52” EAST ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR  A DISTANCE OF 110.56 FEET; 
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THENCE PROCEED NORTH 66°55'52” EAST ALONG SAID 
SOUTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 218.15 FEET TO 
THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE I-110 
(STATE ROAD 8A - PUBLIC R/W VARIES); THENCE DEPARTING 
SAID SOUTHERLY R/W LINE PROCEED SOUTH 19°18'50” EAST 
ALONG SAID WESTERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 1589.52 
FEET TO THE NORTHERLY R/W LINE OF SELINA STREET (40' 
PUBLIC R/W); THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY R/W, 
PROCEED SOUTH 67°05'49” WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY R/W 
LINE FOR  DISTANCE OF 944.63 FEET TO THE EASTERLY R/W 
LINE OF CHANEY STREET (66' PUBLIC R/W); THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY R/W LINE, PROCEED NORTH 
22°55'14” WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY R/W LINE FOR A 
DISTANCE OF 354.55 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY R/W LINE OF 
AMBER STREET (66' PUBLIC R/W); THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
EASTERLY R/W PROCEED SOUTH 67°04'53” WEST ALONG SAID 
NORTHERLY R/W LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 506.47 FEET TO 
THE WESTERLY LINE OF THAT PARCEL AS DESCRIBED IN O.R. 
BOOK 8072 AT PAGE 158 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE 
AFORESAID ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE DEPARTING 
SAID NORTHERLY R/W LINE PROCEED NORTH 22°54'01” WEST 
ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 104.93 FEET 
TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THAT PARCEL AS DESCRIBED IN 
O.R. BOOK 8029 AT PAGE 812 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
THE AFORESAID ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID WESTERLY LINE, PROCEED SOUTH 67°03'22” 
WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 
790.16 FEET TO THE AFORESAID EASTERLY R/W LINE OF 
SYCAMORE STREET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID SOUTHERLY LINE, 
PROCEED NORTH 22°53'30” WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY R/W 
LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 323.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. LYING IN AND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 48, 
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 30 WEST, ESCAMBIA COUNTY, 
FLORIDA AND CONTAINING 53.52 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

A map depicting the area to be annexed is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A.

SECTION 2.  If any word, phrase, clause, paragraph, section 
or provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional, such 
finding shall not affect the other provision or applications of 
the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or 
unconstitutional provisions or application, and to this end the 
provisions of this ordinance are declared severable.
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     SECTION 3.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 
conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such 
conflict.

SECTION 4.  This ordinance shall become effective on the 
fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided 
pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of 
Pensacola.

             
                       Adopted: ________________________________

             Approved: _______________________________
   President of City Council     

Attest:

__________________________
City Clerk
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00506 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

APPOINTMENT - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD CHAIR

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council appoint one member of the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Board as
Chair of the Board for a period of one year, expiring in December 2020.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

Per Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Bylaws, the Chair and
Vice Chair shall be elected by the City Council during the month of December. The Chair shall
preside at all CRA meetings, execute all instruments in the name of the CRA, appoint committees
with approval by the Board, and perform all other duties required by the Board. In the absence of the
Chair, the Vice Chair shall exercise all functions of the Chair.

The following Community Redevelopment Agency Board Members have been nominated:

Nominated: Nominated by:
Ann Hill Moore
Jared Moore Cannada-Wynn, Jerralds

PRIOR ACTION:

City Council appoints the Community Redevelopment Agency Board Chair annually.

FUNDING:

Budget: N/A

Actual: N/A
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FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None.

STAFF CONTACT:

Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Nomination Form - Ann Hill
2) Nomination Forms - Jared Moore
3) Ballot

PRESENTATION:     No
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CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 
 

NOMINATION FORM 
 

 
I _______________________________________________, City Council Member, do hereby 

nominate _______________________________________________________ for appointment by the 

City Council for the position of: 

 
 CHAIR 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 
Provide a brief description of nominee’s qualifications: 
 
________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
        ____________________________________ 
        City Council Member 
 
 
 
 
I hereby certify that the above 
nomination was submitted to my office 
within the time limitations prescribed by 
the Rules and Procedures of Council. 
 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk           
     
 
 

Jared Moore

Ann Hill

Ann has the right mix of passion, compassion and tenacity to lead the CRA in a positive 

direction.  She has proven to be a leader that listens and takes constructive action.



CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 

NOMINATION FORM 

-""""'...J""'-'-,_,w=---e-<./--~"--~-w_w_~_'-'_J..,._._v-v_t-7....1..."'-!V.::......;._rv;:;.._ _____ , City Council Member, do hereby 

nominate ___ .l_a....:..l'l=-...,..('"_;d;,._.__ll?_d_&_a_~_-_____________ for appointment by the 

City Council for the position of: 

CHAIR 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

Provide a brief description of nominee's qualifications: 

13tJti<,... c! m~1>1bc= 12.... /Y7cJ()fl-F ~J~S..s ~IV<F A S''"e.~ ,)t~b ~s v~·c:F C.hA;',-t.. 

fl'r d #-/; fJ do 6 W.J"~ .JuE,.f Vel b a S e- ~A/It-

I hereby certify that the above 
nomination was submitted to my office 
within the time limitations prescribed by 
the Rules and Procedures of Council. 

City Council Member 



CITY OF PENSACOLA FLORIDA 

NOMINATION FORM 

_~_:J_o_~_'V') ___ ~_e_""' __ ~_\_~......_5 _________ , City Council Member, do hereby 

nominate 0 0.. '(' ~ J j.A. 0 0 '<' -e 

City Council for the position of: 

CHAIR 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

Provide a brief description of nominee's qualifications: 

I hereby certify that the above 
nomination was submitted to my office 
within the time limitations prescribed by 
the Rules and Procedures of Council. 

~ ·~c·~ t ~AM11J ~a L. Burnett,-City C erk 

for appointment by the 



Ballot – Chair of Community Redevelopment Agency Board   
December 12, 2019 
Term expiring December, 2020 

 
 

 
 

       
 
 

       
______    Ann Hill 
 
______    Jared Moore 

 
 
 

Vote for One 
 

 
 

Signed:  ______________________________________________ 
    Community Redevelopment Agency Board Member 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00507 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

APPOINTMENT - COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD VICE CHAIR

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council appoint one member of the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Board as
Vice Chair of the Board for a period of one year, expiring December 2020.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

Per Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Bylaws, the Chair and
Vice Chair shall be elected by the City Council during the month of December. The Chair shall
preside at all CRA meetings, execute all instruments in the name of the CRA, appoint committees
with approval by the Board, and perform all other duties required by the Board. In the absence of the
Chair, the Vice Chair shall exercise all functions of the Chair.

The following Community Redevelopment Agency Board Members have been nominated:

Nominated: Nominated by:
Ann Hill Cannada-Wynn, Jerralds
John Jerralds Moore

PRIOR ACTION:

City Council appoints the Community Redevelopment Agency Board Vice Chair annually.

FUNDING:

Budget: N/A

Actual: N/A
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FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None.

STAFF CONTACT:

Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Nomination Forms - Ann Hill
2) Nomination Form  - John Jerralds
3) Ballot

PRESENTATION:     No
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CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 

NOMINATION FORM 

---=..J=--~-w_~_'-__ ~_J:J._,...;_W'__;_~-'-'cJ="'-"--"w~'"1<-.<...J=-.!....:J=--------' City Council Member, do hereby 

nominate ___ A_~-~--~~'-·'-'---------------~~r appointment by the 

City Council for the position of: 

VICE CHAIR 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

Provide a brief description of nominee's qualifications: 

hereby certify that the above 
nomination was submitted to my office 
within the time limitations prescribed by 
the Rules and Procedures of Council. 

~LWL-~~A~u ~ L. Burnett, ity lerk 

City Council Member 



CITY OF PENSACOLA. FLORIDA 

NOMINATION FORM 

I ~~k~ ~~~ , City Council Member, do hereby 

nominate AN N' t-}- 1 t l 
City Council for the position of: 

VICE CHAIR 
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

Provide a brief description of nominee's qualifications: 

I hereby certify that the above 
nomination was submitted to my office 
within the time limitations prescribed by 
the Rules and Procedures of Council. 

~~/.~ 
a L. Burnett, G1ty Clerk 

for appointment by the 



 

 

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 
 

NOMINATION FORM 
 

 
I _______________________________________________, City Council Member, do hereby 

nominate ______________________________________________________ for appointment by the 

City Council for the position of: 

 
VICE CHAIR 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 

 
Provide a brief description of nominee’s qualifications: 
 
________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
        ____________________________________ 
        City Council Member 
 
 
 
 
I hereby certify that the above 
nomination was submitted to my office 
within the time limitations prescribed by 
the Rules and Procedures of Council. 
 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Ericka L. Burnett, City Clerk  

Jared Moore

John Jerralds

The breadth of Mr Jerralds experience make him a good candidate to help lead and guide the 

direction of the CRA.  He will bring a comprehensive perspective of the issues before the CRA.



Ballot – Vice Chair of Community Redevelopment Agency Board   
December 12, 2019 
Term expiring December, 2020 

 
 

 
 

       
 

       
______    Ann Hill 
 
______    John Jerralds 

 
 
 

Vote for One 
 

 
 

Signed:  _______________________________________________ 
    Community Redevelopment Agency Board Member 
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Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00515 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council Vice President Jared Moore

SUBJECT:

DEDICATION OF COURT 22 AT ROGER SCOTT TENNIS CENTER IN THE NAME OF BRIAN
SAKEY

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council approve the dedication of Court 22 at the Roger Scott Tennis Center in the name of
Brian Sakey.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

Terry Thrash, an Associate Tennis Professional at Roger Scott Tennis Center forward a request to
display a court dedication sign at Court 22 in the name of Brian Sakey. In the request, it was stated:

“It is very difficult to put into words what Brian has meant to the Pensacola tennis community. I’ve
personally known Brian since the late 80’s. I’ve played in his tournaments, I’ve been his teammate
on USTA league teams and I’ve taught tennis lessons alongside him at Scott Tennis Center. Brian’s
4+ years of battling cancer while still teaching and sharing his love for tennis is [indescribable]. Brian
has been the ultimate tennis ambassador for the Pensacola area. Brian has inspired tennis players
of ALL ages; he has inspired me, since the first day I’ve had the pleasure to know him. Brian had a
way of getting the most out of everyone he met. He was loved by all that knew him. Brian was
honored by over 1000 people at his memorial service, most of those from the local tennis community.
This support from the local tennis community is a testament to what Brian Sakey meant to every
tennis player in the area. The Pensacola Tennis Community is a very close knit, large group of
friends and Brian was our Patriarch.”

The Parks and Recreation Board approved this request.

PRIOR ACTION:

October 17, 2019 - Parks and Recreation Board approved this request for forwarding to the City
Council
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FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Request to Name Court 22
2) Draft Parks and Recreation Board Minutes - 10/17/2019

PRESENTATION:     No
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Parks and Recreation Board                 Meeting Minutes October 17, 2019 
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City of Pensacola 
 

Parks and Recreation Board 
 

Unapproved Meeting Minutes 
 

 
October 17, 2019 8:00 am Whibbs Conference Room 
 
 

Members Present:  Paul Epstein (Chairperson), Antonio Bruni, David Del Gallo, David 
Forte, Rand Hicks, Maranda Sword 

Members Absent:  Alejandra Escobar-Ryan, Gabriela Garza, and Leah Harrison 
City Staff Present:  Brian Cooper (Parks and Recreation Director), and Heidi Thorsen 

(Assistant to the Director) 
Others Present:  Kelley Martinez, Pat Meusel, and Terry Thrash 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER – 8:03 am 
 
ROLL CALL – An oral roll call was taken. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Member Hicks made a motion to approve the minutes of the September 19, 2019 meeting.  
Members Sword and Del Gallo made a motion to second.  The minutes were approved. 
 
Director Cooper brought an update that the minutes from the last meeting, in regards to 
naming the street in honor of Julian Olsen, were forwarded to Council Executive Don 
Kraher to submit to City Council on behalf of the Parks and Recreation Board. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Mr. Thrash, a tennis professional at Roger Scott Tennis Center, had sent in a request to 

name Court 22 at Roger Scott Tennis Center after Brian Sakey.  He presented a short 

biography of Mr. Sakey.  Mr. Sakey moved from Australia to play tennis in Arkansas and 

eventually moved to Pensacola.  He has had a great influence on the local tennis 

community.  Mr. Sakey is the father of one of the current managers of the tennis center, 

Brock Sakey.  Director Cooper mentioned that there had been a premature dedication 

of the court, but the reason for the dedication at the time, was to have Brian Sakey there 

to accept the honor.  Mr. Sakey has since succumbed to cancer.  Although the 

dedication has already been made, the sign will not be put up until it has been accepted 

by City Council. 

Member Hicks made a motion to move ahead with naming the court.  Member Forte 
seconded the motion.  The motion was approved. 

1821 191.1
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DIRECTOR/STAFF REPORTS, CORRESPONDENCE, PROJECT UPDATES 
Director Cooper brought the following updates: 
- Prior to Council Member Wingate’s passing, he and Director Cooper worked on 

increasing parking at the Woodland Heights Resource Center.  The plans are being 
finalized.  We are adding 40-50 spaces.  Some will be added along Berkley, and some 
near the current basketball courts.  The current basketball courts will be moved to 
another park close-by, no trees will be lost. 

- We are receiving bids on the demo of the old YMCA building on Langley. 
- The fitness and office equipment that is remaining at the old Y will be put up for auction 

soon. 
- The playground installation at Legion Field is complete.  We are still working on the 

rest of the field plans. 
- Bayview Community Center is progressing; it should be completed by late summer. 
- The renovations at Bayview Senior Center are almost complete; it should open 

hopefully before Christmas. 
- The playground equipment that was ordered for Springdale Park was too large, so we 

are ordering other equipment, and will use the other one elsewhere. 
- Tierra Verde is getting a new playground soon. 
- The contractor has been selected to remove the old playground at EPH Lions Park. A 

new playground will be installed. 
- The demo is almost complete at Kiwanis Park.  After a new playground is installed, 

Public Works will install a storm drain and we will also add a dog park. 
- Renovations to Hunter Pool are underway.  The building had to be closed due to roof 

leaks.  Temporary buildings were used during the summer.  The bottom of the pool 
will also be resurfaced. 

- We are working on getting the building at Miraflores on the National Registry of Historic 
Places.  We are also working on adding ADA access to the building while checking on 
the impact on getting it on the registry.  We will be replacing the burned down 
playground with a smaller piece of equipment. 

- The East Pensacola Clubhouse will be undergoing renovations – a new roof, stage, 
updated bathrooms, etc. 

 
Member Forte mentioned that he would like to have an athletics update.  Director Cooper 
will restart the presentations by the staff. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
Board Member Park Visitation Program 
There were no parks presented. 
 
OPEN FORUM 
- Member Forte wanted to give kudos to whomever cleaned up after the Seafood 

Festival.  By the next day, everything was spotless.  He was very impressed. 
- Member Hicks mentioned that the slow ride had 380 participants.  There was free 

beer and good food after the ride. 
- Ms. Martinez mentioned that the Brownsville Park is almost ADA compliant.  It was 

brought to her attention that the park is not in the City limits.  She showed pictures of 
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the rubber surface material that was used, and suggested that the City use it in 
some of their parks. 

 
ADJOURNMENT – 8:43 am 
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Memorandum

222 West Main Street
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File #: 19-00529 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council President Jewel Cannada-Wynn

SUBJECT:

2020 CITY COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt the 2020 City Council Meeting Schedule.

HEARING REQUIRED:   No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The City Charter requires the City Council to schedule a regular council meeting at least once per
month. It is customary for the City Council to establish its regular meeting schedule for the following
calendar year in December of each year.

Adoption of this action will set the City Council meeting schedule for 2020.

PRIOR ACTION:

January 17, 2019 - City Council adopted the 2019 City Council Meeting Schedule

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive

ATTACHMENTS:
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1) 2020 City Council Meeting Schedule - Proposed

PRESENTATION:     No
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Month Agenda Conference Council Meeting

January Monday, 13th Thursday, 16th

Monday, 10th
February

Monday, 24th

Thursday, 13th

Thursday, 27th

March

April
Monday, 6th Thursday, 9th

Monday, 20th Thursday, 23th

Monday, 9th

Monday, 23rd

Thursday, 12th

Thursday, 26th

May
Monday, 11th Thursday, 14th

Tuesday, 26th Thursday, 28th

June
Monday, 8th Thursday, 11th

August
Monday, 10th Thursday, 13th

July
Monday, 13th Thursday, 16th

September
Tuesday, 8th Thursday, 10th

Monday, 21st Thursday, 24th

October
Monday, 5th Thursday, 8th

2020 PENSACOLA CITY COUNCIL SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS



October

Monday, 19th Thursday, 22nd

Monday 9thNovember

December 
Monday, 7th Thursday, 10th

Thursday, 12th



Special  Council Meeting Due Date for Agenda Items

9/9 1st Budget Public Hearing 5:30 p.m.    9/16 
Final Budget Public Hearing 5:30 p.m.

2020 PENSACOLA CITY COUNCIL SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS



11/24 Special Meetings 1) 11:45 a.m. Meeting 
to recognize out-going Council Members & 

ratify Council's actions   2) 12:00 Noon 
Swearing in of Council Elect & election of 

Council President & Vice President
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Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 19-00497 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) SUBGRANT FOR HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
SAFETY FUNDS

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council accept the FY 2020 Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Subgrant for
Highway Traffic Safety Funds in the amount of $46,000. Further, that City Council ratify the Mayor’s
action taken to accept the grant. Finally, that City Council adopt a supplemental budget resolution
appropriating the grant funds.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Pensacola Police Department has been combating impaired drivers for the past several years
with the help of the FDOT grants. To continue making progress, lower high traffic incident statistics,
and make the roadways safer the Pensacola Police Department will utilize the grant funds to initiate a
full-time DUI Unit assigned to the Traffic Section. The grant will allow the Pensacola Police
Department to educate and certify more patrol officers in the Standardized Field Sobriety Testing
(SFST) and National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) 24-hour curriculum during this
grant period. Additionally, the Pensacola Police Department will utilize these funds to proactively
enforce open container violations during this grant period. The Pensacola Police Department will
work in conjunction with the DUI Units of the surrounding agencies to target impaired driving by using
high visibility saturation patrols, and publicized sobriety checkpoints. The Pensacola Police
Department's DUI Unit and patrol officers will attempt to locate impaired drivers by conducting
general traffic enforcement. The Pensacola Police Department, in conjunction with NHTSA and
FDOT traffic/impaired driving campaigns, will publicly announce enforcement efforts. The grant funds
will provide Portable Breath Testing instruments to enforce the zero tolerance laws regarding
underage drinking and driving.

In summary, the grant funds will increase education, publicity, and enforcement of impaired driving.
Also, this grant will assist with moving forward to create a much-needed DUI Unit.
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PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

     Budget: $ 46,000

      Actual: $30,000 Overtime
    7,500 Intoximeters Portable Breath Test Instruments
    8,500 Intoxilyzer 8000 Instrument w/Printer
$46,000

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Adoption of the supplemental budget resolution will appropriate the grant funds.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 11/14/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Tommi Lyter, Police Chief

ATTACHMENTS:

1. FDOT Letter of Authorization for Subrecipient
2. FDOT Subgrant for Highway Traffic Safety Funds
3. Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-68
4. Supplemental Budget Explanation No. 2019-68

PRESENTATION: No end
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RESOLUTION 

NO. 2019-68

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

A.  SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

As Reads Federal Grants 576,377

To:
Reads Federal Grants 622,377

As Reads Personal Services 48,300

To:

Reads Personal Services 78,300

As Reads Operating Expenses 196,210

To:

Reads Operating Expenses 203,710

As Reads Capital Outlay 347,323

To:
Reads Capital Outlay 355,823

Adopted:

Approved:

President of City Council

Attest:

City Clerk

SECTION 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such

conflict.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise

provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

A  RESOLUTION 

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION 1. The following appropriations from funds on hand in the fund accounts stated below, not heretofore

appropriated, and transfer from funds on hand in the various accounts and funds stated below, heretofore appropriated, be,

and the same are hereby made, directed and approved to-wit:



THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 - SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION - FDOT SUBGRANT HWY TRAFFIC SAFETY FUNDS - RES NO. 2019-68

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Estimated Revenues

Federal Grants 46,000 Increase estimated revenue from Federal Grants

     Total Revenues 46,000

Appropriations

Personal Services 30,000 Increase appropriation for Personal Services

Operating Expenses 7,500 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay 8,500 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay

Total Appropriations 46,000



City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 2019-68 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION NO. 2019-68 FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) SUBGRANT FOR HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY FUNDS

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-68.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPRORIATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Pensacola Police Department has been combating impaired drivers for the past several years
with the help of the FDOT grants. To continue making progress, lower high traffic incident statistics,
and make the roadways safer the Pensacola Police Department will utilize the grant funds to initiate a
full-time DUI Unit assigned to the Traffic Section. The grant will allow the Pensacola Police
Department to educate and certify more patrol officers in the Standardized Field Sobriety Testing
(SFST) and National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) 24-hour curriculum during this
grant period. Additionally, the Pensacola Police Department will utilize these funds to proactively
enforce open container violations during this grant period. The Pensacola Police Department will
work in conjunction with the DUI Units of the surrounding agencies to target impaired driving by using
high visibility saturation patrols, and publicized sobriety checkpoints. The Pensacola Police
Department's DUI Unit and patrol officers will attempt to locate impaired drivers by conducting
general traffic enforcement. The Pensacola Police Department, in conjunction with NHTSA and
FDOT traffic/impaired driving campaigns, will publicly announce enforcement efforts. The grant funds
will provide Portable Breath Testing instruments to enforce the zero tolerance laws regarding
underage drinking and driving.

In summary, the grant funds will increase education, publicity, and enforcement of impaired driving.
Also, this grant will assist with moving forward to create a much-needed DUI Unit.
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PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

     Budget: $46,000

      Actual: $30,000 Overtime
    7,500 Portable Breath Test Instruments
    8,500 Intoxilyzer 8000 Instrument w/Printer
$46,000

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Adoption of the Supplemental Budget Resolution will appropriate the grant funds.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 11/12/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Tommi Lyter, Police Chief

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-68
2) Supplemental Budget Explanation No. 2019-68

PRESENTATION: No end
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RESOLUTION 

NO. 2019-68

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

A.  SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

As Reads Federal Grants 576,377

To:
Reads Federal Grants 622,377

As Reads Personal Services 48,300

To:

Reads Personal Services 78,300

As Reads Operating Expenses 196,210

To:

Reads Operating Expenses 203,710

As Reads Capital Outlay 347,323

To:
Reads Capital Outlay 355,823

Adopted:

Approved:

President of City Council

Attest:

City Clerk

SECTION 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such

conflict.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise

provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

A  RESOLUTION 

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION 1. The following appropriations from funds on hand in the fund accounts stated below, not heretofore

appropriated, and transfer from funds on hand in the various accounts and funds stated below, heretofore appropriated, be,

and the same are hereby made, directed and approved to-wit:



THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 - SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION - FDOT SUBGRANT HWY TRAFFIC SAFETY FUNDS - RES NO. 2019-68

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Estimated Revenues

Federal Grants 46,000 Increase estimated revenue from Federal Grants

     Total Revenues 46,000

Appropriations

Personal Services 30,000 Increase appropriation for Personal Services

Operating Expenses 7,500 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses

Capital Outlay 8,500 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay

Total Appropriations 46,000



City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 2019-69 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION NO. 2019-69 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND
(LETF) PURCHASES FOR THE PENSACOLA POLICE DEPARTMENT

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council adopt Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-69.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

The Law Enforcement Trust Fund was established by City of Pensacola to allow the Police
Department the use of money and goods confiscated as a result of criminal activity. Florida State
Statute 932.7055 as amended on July 1, 2016 details the circumstances confiscated goods may be
used. The Federal Controlled Substance Act, Section 881 (e) (3) of Title 21, United States Code, in
accordance with the United States Department of Justice Guide to Equitable Sharing designates the
uses of Federal Law Enforcement Trust Funds.

The Pensacola Police Department is requesting $3,000 be appropriated from the Law Enforcement
Trust Fund (LETF) for the purpose of donating to Favor House of NW Florida. These funds will help
provide training to Pensacola Police officers and others who work in the domestic violence system.
This training will increase knowledge of domestic violence investigation, leading to a higher arrest
and conviction rate, and use risk assessment tools keeping victims safe and educating victims. This
will help prevent crime by incarcerating suspects and helping victims from returning to offenders for
future abuse. Favor House will use this money to help pay the speaker fee for a national level trainer
who is an expert in these areas.

The Pensacola Police Department is requesting $1,500 be appropriated from the Law Enforcement
Trust Fund (LETF) for the purpose of donating to Waterfront Rescue Mission. The funds will help
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Trust Fund (LETF) for the purpose of donating to Waterfront Rescue Mission. The funds will help
provide with costs associated with counseling services in the Waterfront Rescue Mission’s Recovery
and Career Development Program, which is a vital component to the success of the program. The
funds will provide 66 hour-long sessions for clients that is instrumental in helping these clients get to
the next level of healing.

The Police Chief has certified that these requests comply with the statutory requirements of Florida
Statute 932.7055 and that the funds appropriated will be used for the qualifying purpose(s) of crime
prevention and safe neighborhood.

PRIOR ACTION:

None

FUNDING:

     Budget: $4,500

      Actual: $3,000 Favor House of NW Florida Grant
  1,500 Waterfront Rescue Mission Grant
$4,500

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The funds would be from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund and would have no impact on the City’s
General Fund. The attached Supplemental Budget Resolution will appropriate funds for these
purposes.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 11/14/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Tommi S. Lyter, Chief of Police

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-69
2) Supplemental Budget Explanation Resolution No. 2019-69
3) Letter of Certification
4) Favor House of NW Florida LETF Application
5) Waterfront Rescue Mission LETF Application

PRESENTATION: No end
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RESOLUTION 

NO. 2019-69

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

A.  LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

To: Fund Balance 4,500

To: Operating Expenses 4,500

Adopted:

Approved:

President of City Council

Attest:

City Clerk

SECTION 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such

conflict.

A  RESOLUTION 

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR

THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION 1. The following appropriations from funds on hand in the fund accounts stated below, not heretofore

appropriated, and transfer from funds on hand in the various accounts and funds stated below, heretofore appropriated,

be, and the same are hereby made, directed and approved to-wit:

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise

provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.



THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 - SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION - LETF FUNDS - NO. 2019-69

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

Fund Balance 4,500 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 4,500 Appropriate funding  for Operating Expenses

Total Appropriations 4,500

- 1 -













City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 2019-70 City Council 12/12/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70 - FY 2020 NON-ENCUMBERED
CARRYOVER BUDGET RESOLUTION

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-70.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

Purchase orders carried forward on a separate resolution were approved by City Council on
November 14, 2019. The attached unencumbered carryover budget resolution includes
appropriations for the following:

· Items budgeted in FY 2019 but not purchased or encumbered

For various reasons certain items that were budgeted in FY 2019 were not purchased or
encumbered. The unexpended appropriations are carried forward to the new fiscal year so
that these items can be purchased.

A balance of $104,325 remained at the end of FY 2019 within the City Council Discretionary
Fund and is being carried forward to FY 2020.

Additionally, balances remaining for the MBE Program, Pensacola Neighborhood Challenge
Grants, Parks and Recreation, Saenger Theatre Capital Projects, Homeless Initiatives, Human
Relations Commission, Housing Initiatives Fund, Inner-City Housing Initiatives Fund, Special
Grants Fund, Community Redevelopment Agency Fund, Stormwater Utility Fee Fund, Section
8 Housing Assistance Fund, Law Enforcement Trust Fund, Natural Disaster Fund, Eastside
TIF Fund, Westside TIF Fund, Tennis Center Fund, Local Option Sales Tax Fund, CRA Series
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TIF Fund, Westside TIF Fund, Tennis Center Fund, Local Option Sales Tax Fund, CRA Series
2017 Capital Projects Fund, CRA Series 2019 Capital Projects Fund, LOST Series 2017
Project Fund, Stormwater Capital Projects Fund, Gas Utility Fund, Port Fund, Airport Fund,
Technology Resources and Central Garage projects are being carried forward.

· Items to be purchased with additional unexpended FY 2019 appropriations

In some instances, departments have requested that unexpended appropriations be used to
fund items that were not anticipated at the time the FY 2020 budget was prepared. Sufficient
unexpended FY 2019 appropriations are available to fund these requests.

A total amount of $113,700 is being carried forward to provide funding for new audio/video
conferencing equipment for the Council Room, funding for a Conference Room and new
offices for Council Members and funding to establish the Affordable Housing Task Force.

Within the Office of the City Clerk, $6,200 is being carried forward to provide sufficient funding
for the costs associated with the public records GovQA program that was previously paid for
from the Office of the City Attorney but was not transferred over to the City Clerk.

The Badging Machine in Human Resources is in need of replacement. An additional $2,300
has been carried forward to fund the purchase of that machine. Additionally, $30,000 has
been appropriated in Human Resources to fund the costs associated with conducing the
Employee Engagement Survey and $15,000 has been appropriated for additional Leadership
Training.

An additional $100,000 has been appropriated for additional funding for Sidewalk Repairs as
well as another $100,000 for Intersection Improvements. Funding for ongoing Street Light
Projects of $70,000 has also been included. A total amount of $43,500 has been carried
forward to address various maintenance issues at Gull Point, Sanders Beach, Fricker Center,
the Field Services Center and City Hall.

Within the Police Department $209,300 has been appropriated to purchase additional body
cameras with docking stations, additional tasers with holsters and cartridges and additional
non-lethal options. This will be in line with the industry standard of providing every officer with
two non-lethal options. Additionally, $75,000 has been appropriated to provide funding for a
training consultant and $9,300 has been appropriated to purchase two electric bicycles for the
new Police Officers assigned to Community Policing in the downtown area. The bicycles will
allow the officers to respond quickly to calls for services within the CRA district yet allow them
to be more visible and approachable to residents, business owners and visitors/tourists. They
will also use the bicycles during special events that take place in the CRA district.

Within the Non-Departmental budget in the General Fund, an additional $12,000 has been
appropriated for BRACE as discussed at the Tentative Public Hearing on the FY 2020 Budget.
An additional $50,000 has also been appropriated for Homeless Initiatives.

Subsequent to the adoption of the FY 2020 Budget the contract for stormwater pond
maintenance exceeded budget. An additional $74,783 has been appropriated to address the
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maintenance exceeded budget. An additional $74,783 has been appropriated to address the
increased costs.

At the November 14, 2019 City Council Meeting, a Port Security Grant was approved to fund
the replacement and upgrade of vessel equipment on Fire Boat #1. It was explained in the
memorandum that the Fire Department’s matching funds will be funded from savings realized
from the completed Fire Station #3 project. Therefore, $52,163 has been appropriated in the
LOST Series 2017 Project Fund for the Fire Department’s matching portion of that grant and
the Fire Station #3 project balance has been reduced by the same amount. Additionally,
quotes for the Fire Pumper Truck exceeded budget by $20,700. Those funds were shifted
from the Fire Station #3 project. Finally, within the Fire Department, additional funding was
needed for the Fire Training Simulator project and $16,432 was shifted from the Fire Station
#3 project.

During the renovation of the Garage Facility, it was determined that three awnings would need
to be replaced.  An additional $25,000 has been appropriated to replace those awnings.

· Appropriation of fund balance

Fund balance is appropriated as necessary to cover the planned expenditures noted above.

· Changes in revenue estimates

Certain estimated revenues for Fiscal Year 2020 within the General Fund have been revised
based on receipts at the end of Fiscal Year 2019.

The appropriation for the Special Assessments Fund is being made to provide funding for
demolition of various structures.

· Other Changes

On July 25, 2019 the City of Pensacola issued the Urban Core Redevelopment Refunding and
Improvement Revenues Bond, Series 2019. The Series 2019 Bond was issued to refinance
the cost of refunding the Redevelopment Revenue Bonds, Series 2009B as well as capital
improvements to the Urban Core Community Redevelopment Area included in the Urban Core
Community Redevelopment Area Plan. The adjustments included in the supplemental budget
resolution will remove the debt service payments and the Federal Direct Payment Subsidy in
the CRA Debt Service Fund associated with the refunded Series 2009B Bonds and budget the
debt service payments associated with the Series 2019 Bond.

As outlined in the Financial Planning and Administration Policy, those amounts appropriated in
budget line items for salary increases must remain as adopted unless changed by a
supplemental budget resolution. The Fiscal Year 2020 Budget included a separate line item
appropriation entitled “9196 - Salary Increases (Non-Union)” which was an average 2%
performance based salary increase for non-union employees. The Fiscal Year 2020
Budgeted included an additional line item appropriation entitled “9195 - Salary Increases
(Union)” which also represented an average 2% performance based salary increase for all
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(Union)” which also represented an average 2% performance based salary increase for all
employees represented by collective bargaining agreements. Pay increases for all non-union
and union employees were effective October 1, 2019. Included in this supplemental budget
resolution is a transfer from 9196 - Salary Increases (Non-Union) and 9195 - Salary Increases
(Union) to 9111 - Salaries where the expenses were charged.

PRIOR ACTION:

September 18, 2019 - City Council formally adopted a beginning FY 2020 Budget on Budget
Resolution No. 2019-50.

November 14, 2019 - City Council adopted Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-61 covering
purchase orders payable.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

All appropriations of City funds in the supplemental budget resolution are covered by fund balances,
shifts in expenses or changes in estimated revenues. Approval of the supplemental budget
resolution provides for a balanced budget for Fiscal Year 2020.

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 11/26/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Richard Barker, Jr., Chief Financial Officer

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Supplemental Budget Resolution No. 2019-70
2) Supplemental Budget Explanation No. 2019-70

PRESENTATION: No end
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BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA

A.  GENERAL FUND

Fund Balance 1,361,670

1) City Council

As Reads: Operating Expenses 553,905

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 771,930

2) City Clerk

As Reads: Operating Expenses 49,700

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 55,900

3) Human Resources

As Reads: Operating Expenses 180,602

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 227,902

4) Financial Services

As Reads: Operating Expenses 388,500

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 401,292

5) Planning Services

To: Grants & Aids 4,633

As Reads: Operating Expenses 300,826

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 472,260

6) Parks & Recreation

As Reads: Operating Expenses 3,271,567

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 3,306,567

A  RESOLUTION 

TO BE ENTITLED:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND MAKING REVISIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

SECTION 1. The following appropriations from funds on hand in the fund accounts stated below, not

heretofore appropriated, and transfer from funds on hand in the various accounts and funds stated below,

heretofore appropriated, be, and the same are hereby made, directed and approved to-wit:

RESOLUTION 

NO. 2019-70



7) Public Works

As Reads: Operating Expenses 3,516,958

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 3,830,458

8) Police

As Reads: Operating Expenses 4,003,022

Amended

To Read Operating Expenses 4,212,322

7) Non-Departmental

As Reads: Grants and Aids - Saenger Theatre Capital 75,000

Amended

To Read Grants and Aids - Saenger Theatre Capital 333,862

As Reads: Grants and Aids - Homeless Initiatives 50,000

Amended

To Read Grants and Aids - Homeless Initiatives 102,874

As Reads: Grants and Aids - Human Relations Commission 89,000

Amended

To Read Grants and Aids - Human Relations Commission 108,750

As Reads: Grants and Aids - BRACE 15,000

Amended

To Read Grants and Aids - BRACE 27,000

Fund Balance 51,762

To: Operating Expenses 51,762

Fund Balance 449,310

To: Other Grants and Aids 449,310

Fund Balance 10,364

To: State Grants 475,370

As Reads: Federal Grants 419,889

Amended

To Read: Federal Grants 1,147,006

As Reads: Miscellaneous 182,156

Amended

To Read: Miscellaneous 1,395,448

As Reads: Personal Services 48,300

Amended

To Read: Personal Services 86,002

As Reads: Operating Expenses 196,210

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 523,035

B.  HOUSING INITIATIVES FUND

D.  SPECIAL GRANTS FUND

C.  INNER-CITY HOUSING INITIATIVES FUND



As Reads: Capital Outlay 190,835

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 1,640,574

As Reads: Grants & Aids 166,700

Amended

To Read: Grants & Aids 778,577

As Reads: Federal Government 1,039,202

Amended

To Read: Federal Government 1,610,409

As Reads: Grants & Aids 695,600

Amended

To Read: Grants & Aids 1,266,807

Fund Balance 3,382,455

To: Capital Outlay 60,500

As Reads: Operating Expenses 3,222,321

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 5,885,981

As Reads: Grants & Aids 125,930

Amended

To Read: Grants & Aids 784,225

Fund Balance 107,783

As Reads: Operating Expenses 965,150

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 1,072,933

Fund Balance 17,200

As Reads: Operating Expenses 17,215,298

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 17,216,498

As Reads: Capital Outlay 16,000

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 32,000

Fund Balance 40,503

To: Operating Expenses 35,301

To: Capital Outlay 5,202

F.  COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND

G.  STORMWATER UTILITY FEE FUND

H.  SECTION 8 HOUSING ASSISTANCE FUND

I.  LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

E.  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND



To: Federal Grants 1,017,316

As Reads: Capital Outlay 38,289

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 1,055,605

Fund Balance 4,800

As Reads: Operating Expenses 351,300

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 356,100

Fund Balance 620,058

To: Grants and Aids 280,621

To: Capital Outlay 16,500

As Reads: Operating Expenses 58,048

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 380,985

Fund Balance 89,627

As Reads: Operating Expenses 279,748

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 309,375

As Reads: Grants and Aids 40,000

Amended

To Read: Grants and Aids 100,000

Fund Balance 16,500

As Reads: Operating Expenses 128,700

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 145,200

As Reads: Federal Direct Payment Subsidy 909,300

Amended

To Read: Federal Direct Payment Subsidy 0

As Reads: Interest Expense 3,288,300

Amended

To Read: Interest Expense 1,844,100

As Reads: Principal 1,505,000

Amended

To Read: Principal 2,039,900

J.  NATURAL DISASTER FUND

M.  WESTSIDE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT FUND

N.  TENNIS CENTER FUND

K.  MUNICIPAL GOLF FUND

O.  CRA DEBT SERVICE FUND

L.  EASTSIDE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT FUND



Fund Balance 29,243,185

To: Transfer to Airport 18,124,154

To: Transfer to Port 358,222

As Reads: Capital Outlay 7,952,814

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 18,713,623

Fund Balance 10,878,567

To: Operating Expenses 138,065

As Reads: Capital Outlay 388,987

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 11,129,489

Fund Balance 18,000,264

To: Operating Expenses 18,000,264

Fund Balance 3,149,698

As Reads: Capital Outlay 4,026,486

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 7,176,184

Fund Balance 4,826,040

As Reads: Operating Expenses 662,739

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 1,770,875

As Reads: Capital Outlay 2,165,823

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 5,883,727

Fund Balance 80,000

As Reads: Operating Expenses 27,564,037

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 27,644,037

Fund Balance 118,679

To: Transfer in From Local Option Sales Tax Fund 358,222

As Reads: State Grants 194,110

Amended

To Read: State Grants 1,502,528

V.  PORT FUND

S.  LOST SERIES 2017 PROJECT FUND

R.  CRA SERIES 2019 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

U.  GAS UTILITY FUND

T. STORMWATER CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

P.  LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND

Q.  CRA SERIES 2017 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND



As Reads: Operating Expenses 1,184,370

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 1,322,548

As Reads: Capital Outlay 238,868

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 1,886,009

Fund Balance 2,611,479

To: Private Grant Revenue 112,724,154

To: Transfer in From Local Option Sales Tax Fund 18,124,154

As Reads: Federal Grant Revenue 11,769,020

Amended

To Read: Federal Grant Revenue 24,019,020

As Reads: State Grant Revenue 750,000

Amended

To Read: State Grant Revenue 67,625,000

As Reads: Operating Expenses 13,726,773

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 15,852,473

As Reads: Principal Payment 13,636,139

Amended

To Read: Principal Payment 224,095,226

As Reads: Charges for Services - Technology Resources 2,569,325

Amended

To Read: Charges for Services - Technology Resources 3,060,404

As Reads: Charges for Services - Central Garage 1,525,779

Amended

To Read: Charges for Services - Central Garage 1,625,508

1) Technology Resources

As Reads: Operating Expenses 1,173,725

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 1,664,804

X. CENTRAL SERVICES FUND

W.  AIRPORT FUND



2) Central Garage

As Reads: Operating Expenses 316,600

Amended

To Read: Operating Expenses 341,600

As Reads: Capital Outlay 450,779

Amended

To Read: Capital Outlay 525,508

To: Special Assessments 100,000

To: Other Non-Operating 100,000

As Reads: 9111 - Salaries 38,473,600

Amended

To Read: 9111 - Salaries 39,327,100

As Reads: 9195 - Salary Increases (Union) 415,900

Amended

To Read: 9195 - Salary Increases (Union) 0

As Reads: 9196 - Salary Increases (Non-Union) 437,600

Amended

To Read: 9196 - Salary Increases (Non-Union) 0

Adopted:

Approved:

President of City Council

Attest:

City Clerk

SECTION 2. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of

such conflict.

Z.  ALL FUNDS

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise

provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

Y.  SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FUND



THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

A. GENERAL FUND

Estimated Revenues

Communication Services Tax (92,800) Decrease estimated revenue from Communication Services Tax

Escambia County School Board - SRO 107,300 Increase estimated revenue from Escambia County School Board - SRO

Half-Cent Sales Tax (140,000) Decrease estimated revenue from Half-Cent Sales Tax

Interest Income 60,000 Increase estimated revenue from Interest Income

State Street Light Maintenance 45,500 Increase estimated revenue from State Street Light Maintenance

State Traffic Signal Maintenance 20,000 Increase estimated revenue from State Traffic Signal Maintenance

     Total Revenues 0

Fund Balance 1,102,808 Increase appropriated fund balance - FY 2019 Departmental Carryforward

Sub-Total Fund Balance 1,102,808

Fund Balance 258,862 Increase appropriated fund balance - Saenger Theatre

Total Revenues & Fund Balance 1,361,670

Appropriations

(1) City Council

      Operating Expenses 218,025 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

(2) City Clerk

      Operating Expenses 6,200 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses

(3) Human Resources

      Operating Expenses 47,300 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses

(4) Financial Services

      Operating Expenses 12,792 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

(5) Planning Services

     Operating Expenses 171,434 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

     Grants & Aids 4,633 Appropriate funding for Grants & Aids (PNC) - FY 2019 Carryforward

(6) Parks & Recreation

     Operating Expenses 35,000 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses

(7) Public Works

     Operating Expenses 313,500 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses

(8) Police Department

     Operating Expenses 209,300 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

(9) Non-Departmental

     Grants and Aids - Saenger Theatre Capital 258,862 Increase appropriation - Saenger Capital Purchases - FY 2019 Carryforward

     Grants and Aids - Homeless Initiatives 52,874 Increase appropriation for Homeless Initiatives - FY 2019 Carryoforward & Additional Amount

     Grants and Aids - Human Relations Commission 19,750 Increase appropriation for Human Relations Commission -  Fair Housing (HRC)

     Grants and Aids - BRACE 12,000 Increase appropriation for BRACE

Total Appropriations 1,361,670

B. HOUSING INITIATIVES FUND

Fund Balance 51,762 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 51,762 Appropriate funding for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 51,762

C. INNER-CITY HOUSING INITIATIVES FUND

Fund Balance 449,310 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Grants & Aids 449,310 Appropriate funding for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryfoward

Total Appropriations 449,310

D. SPECIAL GRANTS FUND

Estimated Revenues

Federal Grants 727,117 Increase estimated revenue for Federal Grants

Miscellaneous 1,213,292 Increase estimated revenue for Miscellaneous Revenue

State Grants 475,370 Appropriate estimated revenue from State Grants

Total Estimated Revenues 2,415,779

Fund Balance 10,364 Increase appropriated fund balance

Total Estimated Revenues and Fund Balance 2,426,143

Appropriations

Personal Services 37,702 Increase appropriation for Personal Services - FY 2019 Carryforward

Operating Expenses 326,825 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Capital Outlay 1,449,739 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Grants & Aids 611,877 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 2,426,143
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

E. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUND

Estimated Revenues

Federal Government 571,207 Increase estimated revenue from Federal Government

    Total Estimated Revenues 571,207

Appropriations

Grants & Aids 571,207 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 571,207

F. COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND

Fund Balance 3,382,455 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 1,882,899 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Affordable Housing

Operating Expenses 15,142 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Urban Core-Redev Plan Update

Operating Expenses 49,298 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Property Acquisition/Mgmt

Operating Expenses 37,666 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Garden Street

Operating Expenses 214,838 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Jefferson Street

Operating Expenses 116,133 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Baylen Slip 

Operating Expenses 4,000 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Baylen Slip 

Operating Expenses 50,000 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Spring Street

Operating Expenses 77,500 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Garden Street Streetscape

Operating Expenses 116,184 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Sidewalk Repairs

Operating Expenses 100,000 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Complete Streets

Capital Outlay 60,500 Appropriate funding for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryover - Complete Streets

Grants & Aids 29,314 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - AF Housing (Prop Improv Pgm)

Grants & Aids 1,084 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - AF Housing - 633 W. Wright Street

Grants & Aids 1,162 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - AF Housing - 631 W. Wright Street

Grants & Aids 1,511 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - AF Housing - 607 W. LaRua Street

Grants & Aids 14,225 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - AF  Housing - 212 N. Coyle Street

Grants & Aids 300,000 Increase appropriaton for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - Skateboard Park

Grants & Aids 310,999 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - Commercial Façade Pgm

Total Appropriations 3,382,455
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

G. STORMWATER UTILITY FEE FUND

Fund Balance 107,783 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 107,783 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 107,783

H. SECTION 8 HOUSING ASSISTANCE FUND

Fund Balance 17,200 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 1,200 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryfoward

Capital Outlay 16,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay (HVAC System) - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 17,200

I. LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND

Fund Balance 40,503 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 35,301 Appropriate funding for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Capital Outlay 5,202 Appropriate funding for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 40,503

J. NATURAL DISASTER FUND

Estimated Revenues

Federal Grants 1,017,316 Increase estimated revenue from Federal Grants

    Total Estimated Revenues 1,017,316

Appropriations

Capital Outlay 1,017,316 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 1,017,316

K. MUNICIPAL GOLF FUND

Fund Balance 4,800 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 4,800 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses

Total Appropriations 4,800
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

L. EASTSIDE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT FUND

Fund Balance 620,058 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 136,302 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Property Acquisition/Mgmt

Operating Expenses 38,635 Increase appropriaton for Operating Expenses  - FY 2019 Carryover - Eastside - Redev. Plan Update

Operating Expenses 148,000 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Affordable Housing

Capital Outlay 16,500 Appropriate funding for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryover - Streetscape Improvements (Chappie)

Grants and Aids 280,621 Appropriate funding for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - Affordable Housing (Prop Improv Pgm)

Total Appropriations 620,058

M. WESTSIDE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT FUND

Fund Balance 89,627 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 29,627 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryover - Westside - Redev. Plan Update

Grants and Aids 40,000 Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - Commercial Façade Program

Grants and Aids 20,000
Increase appropriation for Grants & Aids - FY 2019 Carryover - Commercial Façade Program - Ella 

Jordan
Total Appropriations 89,627

N. TENNIS CENTER FUND

Fund Balance 16,500 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 16,500 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 16,500

O. CRA DEBT SERVICE FUND

Estimated Revenues

Federal Direct Payment Subsidy (909,300) Decrease estimated revenue for Federal Direct Payment Subsidy

    Total Estimated Revenues (909,300)

Appropriations

Interest Expense (1,444,200) Decrease appropriation for Interest Expense

Principal Reserves 534,900 Increase appropriation for Principal Reserves

Total Appropriations (909,300)
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

P. LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND

Fund Balance 209,993 Increase appropriated fund balance - Penny for Progress (PFP)

Fund Balance 29,033,192 Increase appropriated fund balance - LOST IV

Total Fund Balance 29,243,185

Appropriations

PFP - 113 N. "C" Street 60,002 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - PFP

PFP - American Creosote 30,002 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - PFP

PFP - Sidewalk Improvements 119,989 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - PFP

LOST IV - 9th Avenue Bridge Light 48,687 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Bill Gregory Park 25,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Burgess Road 1,640,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Chimney Park 15,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Cobb Center 1,047 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - East Pensacola Heights 55,561 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - East Pensacola Heights Park 36,300 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Energy Conservation & Efficiency Improvements 62,045 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Fire Training Simulator 19,410 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - General ADA Improvements 50,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Highland Terrace Park 88,750 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Intersection Improvements 300,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Magee Field 100,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Malcolm Younge Gym 195,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Marked Police Vehicles 783 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Miraflores Park 32,600 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Mobile Data Terminals 42,691 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Park Sidewalk Improvements 15,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Pavement Management Program 653,765 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Plaza DeLuna 50,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Police HVAC 15,612 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Reus Street Lighting 500 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Roger Scott Tennis Center 766,732 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Sanders Beach Corinne Jones 1,004,221 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Sidewalk Improvements 500,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Skateboard Park 575,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Soccer Complex 950,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

LOST IV - Spring Street Lighting 500 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Springdale Park 49,300 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Vickrey Center 247,729 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Wayside East Seawall 1,424,500 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - West Cervantes Street Corridor 1,500,000 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Reserves - Capital Equipment 85,083 Increase appropriation - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Transfer to Airport 18,124,154 Appropriate funding for Transfer to Airport - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

LOST IV - Transer to Port 358,222 Appropriate funding for Transfer to Port - FY 2019 Carryforward - LOST IV

Total Appropriations 29,243,185

Q. CRA SERIES 2017 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Fund Balance 10,878,567 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Urban Core

Ferry Grant Construction 138,065 Appropriate funding for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Property Acquisition & Redevelopment 223,214 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Devilliers Streetscape Reconstruction 500,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

"A" St. Revitalization 1,144,197 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Devilliers St. Rehabliation 2,310,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Reus St. Revitalization 2,310,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Jefferson St. Complete Street Work 19,080 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Eastside TIF

Property Acquisition & Redevelopment 32,984 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Redevelopment - 1700 MLK Drive 60,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Chappie James Museum & Flight Academy 436,969 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Westside TIF

  Property Acquisition & Redevelopment 633,993 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Acquisition Lee St/W Moreno Stormwater Park 600,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

"A" St. Revitalization 1,165,800 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Lee St./W Moreno Stormwater Park 1,304,265 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 10,878,567
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

R. CRA SERIES 2019 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Fund Balance 18,000,264 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Urban Core

Operating Expenses 18,000,264 Appropriate funding  for Operating Expenses (Capital Projects) - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 18,000,264

S. LOST SERIES 2017 PROJECT FUND

Fund Balance 3,149,698 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

LOST IV - Baylen Street Lighting 198,621 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Bayview Park 25,982 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Bayview Resource Center 553,027 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Bayview Senior Center 30,873 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Camelot Park 358 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - City-Wide ADA Improvements 50,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Fire  Training Simulator 83,174 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Fire Boat Equipment 52,163 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Fire Station #3 72,863 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Fricker Center 154,264 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Jefferson Street Lighting 10,129 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Legion Field 703,465 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Osceola Golf Course 22,860 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Parker Circle 4,230 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Pavement Management 577,561 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Police - Marked Vehicles 15,144 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Police Unmarked Vehicles 110,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Replace Fire Pumper Truck #950-07 20,700 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Roger Scott Tennis Center 405,243 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Soccer Complex 58,841 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

LOST IV - Tierre Verde Park 200 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 3,149,698
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

T. STORMWATER CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Fund Balance 4,826,040 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 1,108,136 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Bayou Texar Channel Dr 144,801 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Stormwater Vaults City-Wide 1,814,042 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Land Acquisition Retention Pond Sites 200,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Pensacola Bay O/F - Alcaniz Street 46,368 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Scenic Heights Discharge (Langley) 283,125 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Spanish Trail Retention Pond 44,905 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Spanish Trail Retention Pond 68,531 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Grant Match Funding 398,916 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

South-Bayou Chico Stwr Outfall Retrofits 10,481 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

North-Bayou Chico Stwr Outfall Retrofits 473 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Clematis Street @ Carpenter Creek 32,120 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Fisher Street & 11th Ave Pond Rehabe 17,600 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Bayou Chico Stormwater - NFWF Donation 5,872 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Bayou Texar O/F - E.Cross-Yates-Esc-Osceola 44,639 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Bayou Texar O/F - Texar-17th-18th 115,561 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Davis Hwy @ Carpenters Creek (North) 441,767 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Bayou Texar O/F - Bayou Blvd, Lee, Lloyd, Stanley 15,369 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Bayou Texar O/F - Bayou Blvd, Perry, Blount, Avery 16,155 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Bayou Texar O/F - Scott, Yates, Lakeview, Strong 17,179 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 4,826,040

U. GAS UTILITY FUND

Fund Balance 80,000 Increase appropriated fund balance

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 80,000 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 80,000
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

V. PORT FUND

Estimated Revenues

State Grant Revenue 1,308,418 Increase estimated revenue from State Grants

Transfer in From Local Option Sales Tax Fund 358,222 Appropriate estimated revenue - Transfer in From Local Option Sales Tax Fund

     Total Revenues 1,666,640

Fund Balance 118,679 Increase appropriated fund balance

Total Estimated Revenues and Fund Balance 1,785,319

Appropriations

Operating Expenses 37,908 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses  - FY 2019 Carryforward

State Grants - Operating Expenses 75,202 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

State Grants - Capital Outlay 1,233,216 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay  - FY 2019 Carryforward

Port Match - Operating Expenses 25,068 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

Port Match - Capital Outlay 413,925 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay  - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 1,785,319

W. AIRPORT FUND

Estimated Revenues

Federal Grant Revenue 12,250,000 Increase estimated revenue from Federal Grants

State Grant Revenue 66,875,000 Increase estimated revenue from State Grants

Private Grant Revenue 112,724,154 Appropriate estimated revenue from Private Grants

Transfer In From Local Option Sales Tax Fund 18,124,154 Appropriate estimated revenue from Transfer In From Local Option Sales Tax Fund

     Total Revenues 209,973,308

Fund Balance (452,121) Decrease appropriated fund balance - ST Aerospace

Fund Balance 3,063,600 Increase appropriated fund balance - Departmental

Total Fund Balance 2,611,479

Total Estimated Revenues and Fund Balance 212,584,787

Appropriations

Operating Expenses - Airport O & M 2,125,700 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - Airport O & M - FY 2019 Carryforward

Capital Outlay - Airport O & M 937,900 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - Airport O & M - FY 2019 Carryforward

Capital Outlay - Federal Grants 12,250,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - Federal Grants - FY 2019 Carryforward

Capital Outlay - State Grants 66,875,000 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - State Grant - FY 2019 Carryfoward

Capital Outlay - ST Aerospace 130,396,187 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay - ST Aerospace - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 212,584,787
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THE CITY OF PENSACOLA

DECEMBER 2019 UNENCUMBERED CARRYOVER RESOLUTION NO. 2019-70

FUND AMOUNT DESCRIPTION

X. CENTRAL SERVICES FUND

Estimated Revenue

Charges For Services - Technology Resources 491,079 Increase estimated revenue from Charges for Services - Technology Resources

Charges For Services - Central Garage 99,729 Increase estimated revenue from Charges for Services - Central Garage

     Total Revenues 590,808

Appropriations

1) Technology Resources

     Operating Expenses 491,079 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

2) Central Garage

     Operating Expenses 25,000 Increase appropriation for Operating Expenses - FY 2019 Carryforward

     Capital Outlay 74,729 Increase appropriation for Capital Outlay (Renovation of Garage Facility) - FY 2019 Carryforward

Total Appropriations 590,808

Y. SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS FUND

Estimated Revenue

Special Assessments 100,000 Appropriate estimated assessment revenue from Special Assessments

Total Revenue 100,000

Appropriations

Other Non-Operating 100,000 Appropriate funds for Other Non-Operating

Total Appropriations 100,000

Z. ALL FUNDS

Appropriations

9111 - Salaries 415,900 Transfer from 9195 - Salary Increases (Union)

9195 - Salary Increases (Union) (415,900) Transfer to 9111 - Salaries

9111 - Salaries 437,600 Transfer from 9196 - Salary Increases (Non-Union)

9196 - Salary Increases (Non-Union) (437,600) Transfer to 9111 - Salaries

Total Appropriations 0
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 35-19 City Council 12/12/2019���

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 35-19 - REQUEST FOR ZONING MAP AMENDMENT - 14 WEST
JORDAN STREET

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Proposed Ordinance No. 35-19 on second reading:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF
CERTAIN PROPERTY PURSUANT TO AND CONSISTENT WITH THE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; AMENDING
THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; REPEALING
CLAUSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: Public

SUMMARY:

The City has received a request from Millwood Terrace, Inc. to amend the City’s Future Land Use
Map from Office (O) to Commercial (C), and the City’s Zoning Map from R-2 (Residential Office) and
C-2 (Commercial) to C-1 (Retail Commercial).

The property currently has split zoning with a more intense commercial zoning designation of C-2 on
the southeastern portion and R-2 on the western portion; the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) is
consistent with Commercial and Office designations. This request will provide the parcel with a
singular zoning district category of C-1 and a singular FLUM designation of Commercial.

Although the C-1 zoning district currently does not lie within the immediate area, the proposed district
will appropriately serve as a transition area between the more-intensive C-2 zoning abutting the
subject property to the east and the more-restrictive R-1AAA zoning district directly across North
Baylen Street to the west. Additionally, it will serve as a transition to the properties located directly to
the south across W. Jordan and north across W. Maxwell Streets which are located within the R-2
zoning district.
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File #: 35-19 City Council 12/12/2019���

On October 10, 2019, the Planning Board unanimously recommended approval of the request.

PRIOR ACTION:

November 14, 2019 - City Council voted to approve Ordinance No. 35-19 on first reading.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 10/24/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Kerrith Fiddler, Deputy City Administrator - Community Development
Sherry H. Morris, Planning Services Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Proposed Ordinance No. 35-19
2) 14 W. Jordan St. Planning Board Zoning Map Amendment Application  - 08/10/19
3) Planning Board Minutes - 08/10/19
4) Zoning Map dated October 2019

PRESENTATION: No end

Page 2 of 2



1

                      PROPOSED             
ORDINANCE NO. 35-19

ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY PURSUANT TO 
AND CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF 
THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; AMENDING THE ZONING MAP 
OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA; REPEALING CLAUSE AND 
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pensacola adopted a Comprehensive 
Plan on October 4, 1990, pursuant to applicable law; and

WHEREAS, a proposed amended zoning classification has 
been referred to the local planning agency pursuant to §163.3174, 
Fla. Stat., and a proper public hearing was held on November 14, 
2019 concerning the following proposed zoning classification
affecting the property described therein; and

WHEREAS, after due deliberation, the City Council has 
determined that the amended zoning classification set forth herein 
will affirmatively contribute to the health, safety, and general 
welfare of the citizens of the City of Pensacola; and

WHEREAS, said amended zoning classification is consistent 
with all applicable elements of the Comprehensive Plan as amended, 
NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1.  That the Zoning Map of the City of Pensacola 
and all notations, references and information shown thereon is 
hereby amended so that the following described real property 
located in the City of Pensacola, Florida, to-wit:

PARCEL 1:
Lots 1 to 12, inclusive and the West 29 feet of Lot 13, and all of
Lots 26 to 30, inclusive, Block 124, EAST KING TRACT, BELMONT
NUMBERING, in the City of Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida,
according to the map of said City copyrighted by Thomas C. Watson in
1906.

PARCEL2:
Lots 26 and 27 and the East 25 feet of Lot 28; the West 5 feet of



2

Lot 25; the South 30 feet of Lots 12, 13 and 14 and the East 10 
feet of the South 30 feet of Lot 11, Block 123, EAST KING TRACT,
BELMONT NUMBERING, Escambia County, Florida, according to a Map of
the City of Pensacola, copyrighted by Thomas C. Watson in 1906.

PARCEL3:
The West 50 feet of Lots 19 through 24 inclusive, and the East 25
feet of Lot 25, Block 123, EAST KING TRACT, BELMONT NUMBERING,
according to a Map of the City of Pensacola, copyrighted by
Thomas C. Watson in 1906, Escambia County, Florida

PARCEL4:
The East 75 feet of Lots 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, Block 123, EAST
KING TRACT, BELMONT NUMBERING in the City of Pensacola, Escambia
County, Florida, according to Map of said City copyrighted by Thomas
C. Watson in 1906.

PARCELS:
Lots 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15, in Block 119, all in EAST 
KING TRACT, BELMONT NUMBERING, in the City of Pensacola, 
Escambia County, Florida, according to Map of said City

copyrighted by Thomas C. Watson in 1906.

is hereby changed from R-2 (Single Family Residential) and C-2 
(Commercial) to C-1 (Commercial) District.  

SECTION 2.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 
conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such 
conflict.

SECTION 3.  This ordinance shall become effective on the 
fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided 
pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of 
Pensacola.

             
                  Passed: ________________________

             Approved: ________________________
                  President of City Council     

Attest:

__________________________
City Clerk
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MINUTES OF THE PLANNING BOARD
October 8, 2019

           MEMBERS PRESENT:     Chairman Paul Ritz, Danny Grundhoefer, Ryan Wiggins, 
                                                      Charletha Powell, Eladies Sampson                                                        

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Kurt Larson, Laurie Murphy

STAFF PRESENT:    Cynthia Cannon, Assistant Planning Services Administrator, Sherry Morris, Planning                     
Services Administrator, Heather Lindsay, Assistant City Attorney, Leslie Statler, 
Senior Planner, Michael Ziarnek, Transportation Planner-Complete Streets, Gregg 
Harding, Historic Preservation Planner, Brad Hinote, Engineering, Lawrence Powell, 
Neighborhoods Administrator, Councilwoman Myers, Councilwoman Hill, Mayor 
Robinson                                       

OTHERS PRESENT:    Andrew Rothfeder, P. Cantavespre, April Skipper, William J. Dunaway, Buddy Page, 
George Williams, George Biggs, Amir Fooladi, Fred Gunther

AGENDA:
 Quorum/Call to Order
 Approval of Meeting Minutes from September 10, 2019.   
 New Business:

1. Consider Amendment to LDC Section 12-2-12 Creating WRD-1
2. Consider Rezoning and Future Land Use Map Amendment for 14 W. Jordan Street
3. Consider Preliminary Approval  for 500 E. Gregory Street

 Open Forum
 Adjournment

Call to Order / Quorum Present
Chairman Ritz called the meeting to order at 2:00pm with a quorum present and explained the procedures 
of the Board meeting.  

Approval of Meeting Minutes
Ms. Sampson made a motion to approve the September 10, 2019 minutes, seconded by Ms. Powell, and it 
carried unanimously.

New Business
Consider Amendment to LDC Section 12-2-12 Creating WRD-1
Staff received a request to modify the Redevelopment Land Use District WRD by establishing a subcategory 
which would become the WRD-1.  The proposed WRD-1 would be a standalone section with the intent of 
optimizing the future development of the City’s Community Maritime Park (CMP) parcels.  The overall park 
parcel was master planned for stormwater and open space during the final plat approval process in April 
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2013.  Subsequently, lots 1 and 2 received Planning Board approval for development in 2013. Ms. Cannon 
advised future development on the CMP parcels within the proposed WRD-1 district would continue to be 
submitted to the Planning Board for aesthetic review.  She advised the applicant and their consultant were 
available online to give a presentation to the Board.
Mr. Rothfeder, President of Studer Properties, presented to the Board and stated his firm had been asked to 
submit a master plan for the remaining parcels at the Maritime Park that was cohesive and worked with the 
19 acre site across the street.   He stated one of the first steps was to hire a market research firm which 
could confirm the demand for commercial and retail space in the downtown area; they subsequently hired 
Jeff Speck and Associates along with DPZ CoDESIGN.  This process began nine months ago culminating with a 
week-long charrette involving public input.  DPZ then presented the master plan, with the question being
whether or not it would fit into the current zoning on the Maritime Park site.  He represented to the Board 
that Ms. Khoury along with DPZ had worked with City staff to address an appropriate solution.  He indicated 
the Studers had invested approximately one half million dollars into this project.  He also stated there was a 
question being asked by a third party law firm about this rezoning, specifically about the purpose of the 
rezoning which would be addressed later by Mr. Dunaway.
Ms. Khoury then addressed the Board and asserted she had worked with the Planning staff.  Her 
presentation consisted of 20 slides which focused on the Maritime Park parcel, and Mr. Speck was online to 
answer any questions. They were not aware of the rich history on this site and as such studied previous 
plans to evaluate lessons learned.  The market study was completed before they conducted the charrette.  
The study demonstrated that there was an opportunity to extend the downtown to the waterfront.  Ms. 
Khoury pointed out that Southtowne was an example of the desire for downtown living and that their study 
looked at the program for the market over a 15 year timeframe. The 19 acre site could accommodate 1,825 
residential units, with the majority designated for rental units and approximately thirty percent designated 
as condos.  She stated that the encouraging fact was that waterfront units could be affordable to people 
making $30,000 and up and commercial and retail ranging anywhere from 80,000 to 200,000 sq. ft. and up.  
She pointed out the charrette was very positive, and residents were excited about what was being 
proposed.  They proposed recreating the blocks with three linear greenways, the Maritime parcel with the 
parking completely lined, connections to Bruce Beach, and a boardwalk over the stormwater pond creating 
more of an environment.
WRD zoning permits 60 dwelling units per acre, and the proposed WRD-1 did not change this; the change 
was from height measured in feet to stories, to have generous floor to ceiling heights and certain 
commercial uses (still 60 units per acres – 60 sq. ft. to 6 stories). One of the biggest purposes was to change 
the intent or purpose of the district.  They agreed WRD was archaic in the way it was written, and they tried 
to encourage waterfront activities.  They learned the WRD was created as an antidote to the Port Royal 
gated development.  The change does not affect the metrics but encourages development in a better way.  
They decided not to change things everyone was objecting to; the uses, density and parking remained the 
same.  The height was changed from feet to stories.
The changes included permitting A-frame signage, festival signage and to prohibit illuminated signage.  The 
landscaping would be appropriate for downtown with shrubs and trees.  The lot coverage was changed from 
75 (seventy-five) percent to 95 (ninety-five) percent on a parcel.  The height would be measured in stories, 
and held to the height criteria outlined in the CRA Urban Overlay design standards. 
Previous developers found that the current CMP plan did not ensure that a future developer would adhere 
to the same development standards.  This needed to be addressed in order to develop a stable 
environment.
Ms. Wiggins addressed item (5) Regulations and why there was a strikethrough on (a) 1. from “maximum”
and replaced with ”enhance.” Ms. Khoury explained maximum was too subjective of an opinion and that the 
bay walk had been enhanced since there were buildings up against it.  She continued to state that as you 
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move toward the beach, it was a more active waterfront and that “maximizing” intends to imply a final 
condition which is hard to judge and that “enhancement” is easier in considering enhancement or 
optimizing; it is an attempt to provide a more objective way to judge if a building is behaving with the 
waterfront.
Chairman Ritz pointed out there were several areas dedicated to openness where buildings will not be 
constructed.  Ms. Powell had a problem with blocking the view and felt both “maximum” and “enhance” 
were both subjective.  Chairman Ritz stated even if the document was not changed, projects taking place 
here come before the Board where there would be a judgment call on what was being presented.  It relies 
on the Board as a body listening to constituents or the developer themselves for process to determine the 
final consensus.  Ms. Wiggins did not feel the WRD needed the change.  She also asked why (5) (b) 4. and 5. 
were a strikethrough.  Ms.  Khoury stated there was no historic parcel connected to this district.  Ms. Powell 
asked if whatever language the Board agreed to would apply to anyone who wanted to rezone, using this 
same language and would not just be for Maritime Park.  Ms. Khoury stated it might be easier to unstrike 
this portion.  Ms. Lindsay explained when modifying language to a code, the issue is you are setting a 
precedent for future use and contemplation, so any change you make, you should always be contemplating 
the long term impact and what incentives are you providing to future changes to the Code.  Chairman Ritz 
explained if someone asked to be included in WRD-1, they would come before the Board to make the 
decision to incorporate them.  Ms. Cannon confirmed they would go through the rezoning process which 
would be reviewed through the Planning Board.  Ms. Powell asked if it was in the Code and the Board had 
agreed to it, and they are complying with everything in WRD-1, what would be the way the Board could say 
they could not be allowed in the district when they were complying.  Ms. Lindsay advised that was actually 
what the outside legal opinion was concerned with - if you set the precedent, then you have to anticipate it 
will be used to expand in the future.  The Board would have to decide the legitimate goals so there would be 
an argument against expansion if that was truly what they wanted to do.  Chairman Ritz explained there was 
some latitude for the Board to determine if the applications were appropriate or not.  There is an ebb and 
flow to a city, and we are not trying to be static but are trying to move forward with the appropriate ideas.
Ms. Wiggins asked if there was a need for WRD-1 and could exceptions be made as they applied to these 
parcels as opposed to changing Code.  Ms. Lindsay advised there were other options which Ms. Morris had 
discussed with DPZ.  Ms. Wiggins clarified she was referring to a variance instead of a Code change.  Mr. 
Grundhoefer asked why the changes could not be included the WRD, and Ms. Cannon stated that if that was 
the proposed amendment then all parcels in the WRD district would be subject to the increased lot coverage 
and change in height requirements as opposed to just the CMP parcels.  She explained the applicants were 
proposing to raise the design standards and encourage future developments to go through the new CRA 
Urban Overlay District for consistency and cohesiveness in development with the former ECUA parcel and 
that the WRD-1 was proposed as an effort to create a strategic development approach to the CMP parcels.
Mayor Robinson explained they started looking at how to create something based on what we see new 
happening in models that would allow us to have these features we would see in our normal historic 
waterfront.  If we had been thinking that way today, we probably would not have built the governmental 
buildings the way we did.  Things changed dramatically in 50 years, and the overall intent was simply if we 
can create what we want to create, why not create a district which would allow that. The choice was to 
amend WRD and start over.
Ms. Cannon clarified that the Gregory Stewart memo was emailed to the Board and uploaded to the online 
agenda center upon receipt.  Ms. Lindsay stated the memo addressed some things which the Board might 
consider so the correct articulations could be made. Mr. Dunaway of Clark Partington was asked to address 
the memo which was provided as comments to Mr. Wells, Deputy City Attorney.  The scope of the review 
was quite broad, and Mr. Stewart concluded that he was unable to determine whether there was a public 
purpose and a deliberative process for this planning, and he raised the question of what is the purpose of 
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this.  The Board had heard that this project came because the group came to the City asking how they 
should best implement this plan – how should they best put it into action.  The idea was to follow the 
pattern they did in the Gateway Redevelopment District with the creation of earlier sections in the Aragon 
area.  He emphasized that Mr. Stewart’s memo was absolutely correct to note that all the changes to the 
LDC must be legally consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  He advised the fundamental land 
development document for these parcels and others was the Community redevelopment Plan of 2010, 
which directly addresses this issue on page 33 where the Plan identifies a number of areas within the Urban 
Core Redevelopment area that should be considered for policy amendments to the City of Pensacola 
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code.  It further states the CRA should investigate the existing 
land use categories and zoning districts to determine if the creation of new policies and new zoning districts 
should be considered to support the recommendations of and to carry out the redevelopment plan.   Mr. 
Stewart concluded in his memo that he “was unable to identify whether such a public purpose is served and 
therefore, it appears that there is a potential legal issue that the new WRD-1 classification is arbitrary and 
capricious and constitutes spot zoning from this rezoning.” 
Mr. Dunaway advised that staff, Mr. Rothfeder and Ms. Khoury, along with actions from this Board and the 
City Council, can supply that information which he believed Mr. Stewart did not have.  He further advised 
that the 2010 CRA plan on page 3 “establishes the framework for transformative policies and investments in 
the CRA.” Within that context, the plan provides policy, programmatic and fiscal direction for the CRA as 
Pensacola reshapes its urban landscape and waterfront.  The purpose of the plan is to define the strategic 
framework, concepts, themes, goals and objectives for the future of Pensacola’s urban core.  He explained 
that because a zoning section exists in the Code, does not necessarily mean that other parcels get to take 
advantage of that.  All parcels within the City are zoned with their own zoning, and there is a process where 
zoning can be changed, only if it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other comprehensive 
documents. The reason for not using a variance was because they require statutory criteria, specifically that 
the problem was not self-created.  Changing the zoning was the appropriate process for this development 
and was a step forward in the ultimate goal of fulfilling the public purpose and vision by the decades of 
public planning for this CMP site.
Ms. Wiggins asked who had hired the outside attorney for this legal opinion, and Ms. Lindsay advised that 
Legal had asked for that opinion to do their due diligence for the sake of transparency because they 
anticipated the public could have questions, and they wanted to make sure the Board had answers.
Mr. Gunther stated that he was under the impression that DPZ was hired by the developer, and Chairman 
Ritz confirmed that.  Mr. Gunther explained if the CRA had hired DPZ to make changes in zoning, that would 
make sense, but this was not the case here.  He was opposed to a higher lot coverage ratio and more height 
along the water.  He did not blame the developer for asking, but it did allow for taller and wider buildings.  
The citizens had spent millions on site development to maximize the connection to the water, but when you 
build a wider building, it creates a wall effect along the water.  He explained that when planning is done 
right, the shorter buildings are along the water.
Ms. Wiggins stated this was also her concern with removing the term “maximize” from the document.  
Chairman Ritz advised he appreciated the work by DPZ and as a designer, he preferred the 6 stories 
language to 60 feet.  Open spaces are not a reason for people to go there, but if you place something there, 
it connects people to the water.  To correct some statements, Ms. Khoury explained they were not adding 
additional height, and most of the buildings would be 4 and 5 stories.   Also, the reason for writing the WRD-
1 was that the WRD was archaic, and they wanted it to reflect what the CRA encouraged, and they also
heard from the community that they wanted to see more redevelopment.
Mr. Speck added it was important to make a distinction between rural beach development, as in Santa Rosa 
Beach, and urban beach developments like Portofino and Venice.  Those are examples of other urban 
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waterfronts as they are models where spaces are well shaped by buildings, and he further explained that too 
many spaces between buildings actually cause you to not feel comfortable in public places.
Ms. Powell asked if the WRD was archaic, why not just modify the WRD.  Chairman Ritz explained the 
applicant did not want to speak for the other WRD property owners; they were just considering the 
properties they control.  Ms. Powell pointed out (c) of the landscaping guidelines that the “shoreline vistas” 
were more than just a view.  The ability to see would be constricted by the buildings.  Chairman Ritz advised 
the building code would regulate the height of the buildings.  Ms. Cannon explained per the CRA overlay 
district, the heights for the ground story floor were beginning at 16’, 20’ and 24’ and the maximum 
aboveground story heights were 14’ so with the highest at 24’ ground floor and 14’ for the other stories, the 
potential would be a 94’ building height.  Ms. Khoury added that 24’ on the ground floor was for retail only.
Ms. Wiggins was concerned with parking becoming unaffordable, citing Southtowne as the most expensive 
parking lot and believed parking would also become restricted and expensive.  Ms. Morris advised that 
parking requirements in the CRA were greatly reduced based on land use in 2013 by Council and the 
Planning Board, and any future development would have to address the off-street parking, but there were 
other methods in the Code which allow for off-site parking through shared use agreements to provide 
flexibility.  These future developments would be required to handle and address the required off-street 
parking to support the developments, and that would come before this Board when the developments apply 
for permitting. She also stated they had changed how we measure building height as the first habitable 
floor and tried to incentivize parking underneath instead of surface parking.
Mr. Grundhoefer addressed 5. (b) regarding CRA Overlay standards being “encouraged.”  Ms. Morris further 
explained the CRA Overlay is applicable to any district within the three CRAs in the downtown area not 
within a review district, anything not subjected to additional review beyond standard permitting.  While this 
property is within the CRA Overlay boundary, it does not fall under the Overlay since it is protected by the 
WRD.  They referred to the CRA Overlay guidelines and encouraged them, and the Board could recommend 
as part of their oversight some components of the CRA Overlay for the applicants to consider.
Regarding parking, Mr. Rothfeder stated currently as it is developed, it could be arranged with parking 
garages, and the market would determine what gets developed there.  He stated the goals of this 
development were to connect the commercial core with the west side, to take this underutilized land and 
develop it in a way that accomplishes the goals of attracting and retaining our talent, and produces a wide 
array of housing that meets the market’s demand and allows units which permit people to live in the project 
earning $30,000 a year.  He asked Ms. Khoury if there was anything that would be different if they had asked 
this development be done for them, the CRA, or a public entity, and Ms. Khoury indicated there would not.  
They were opening views to the waterfront and keeping with the character of the area, and for anyone else, 
it would still be very similar to this.  She advised Mr. Studer did not direct any of this, but that the market 
study and prior plans, along with Civicon speakers, all supported the ideas presented.
Ms. Cannon explained the motion of the Board would be to “recommend” to the City Council.  Ms. Morris 
advised this item would be presented at the Council’s November 14th meeting.  Mr. Grundhoefer suggested 
not striking the historic language, and he had no problem with the 60 feet versus the six (6) story language
and was also not concerned with the 95 (ninety-five) percent lot coverage because of who the developer is.  
Mr. Grundhoefer made a motion to approve a recommendation to the Council.  Chairman Ritz clarified the
historic language of (5) (b) 4. and 5. was to remain.
Ms. Powell was not confident if they kept the 95% going forward that it would not impact other things.  Ms. 
Wiggins wanted to remove “enhance” retain “maximum” and “maximize” in (5) (a) 1. and Mr. 
Grundhoefer accepted.  Ms. Wiggins seconded the motion, and it carried unanimously.

Consider Rezoning and Future Land Use Map Amendment for 14 W. Jordan Street
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Millwood Terrace, Inc. is requesting a Zoning Map and Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Amendment for the 
property located at 14 W. Jordan Street and identified by parcel number 00-0S-00-9010-001-124.  The 
property currently has split zoning with C-2 on the southeastern portion and R-2 on the western portion; the 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) is consistent with Commercial and Office designations.  The applicants are 
proposing to amend the zoning district to C-1 Commercial zoning district and the FLUM to Commercial.  
Mr. Page presented to the Board and stated the purpose was to have all the buildings zoned consistently.  
He said they originally thought to pursue R-2 to be consistent along Palafox Street, but staff recommended 
the C-1 category because it was less intense than C-2.  Currently, the line separating the C-2 from R-2 runs 
through several of the buildings by several feet.  He explained they had met with Councilwoman Cannada-
Wynn onsite since she represents that district.  Chairman Ritz was favorable with the C-1 classification 
transitioning into the neighborhood, noting his home is also in a C-1 designation.  Mr. Page explained the 
existing uses were physicians’ offices with the right corner being a pharmacy.
Mr. Gunther advised he owned the building to the north of the property and was concerned with street 
parking and any plans to reduce the existing parking.  Chairman Ritz pointed out the Board could not make 
decisions on what might be.  Mr. Page explained there were no plans to make any adjustments in 
development but more an opportunity to make sure the financing entities were satisfied that all of the 
buildings could be used under one category.  Ms. Wiggins made a motion for approval, seconded by Ms. 
Sampson.  Mr. Grundhoefer asked about the parcels, and Mr. Page further explained the survey showed the 
zoning line currently splits the pharmacy space.  The motion then carried unanimously.

Consider Preliminary Approval for 500 E. Gregory Street
George Williams, AIA, Goodwyn Mills Cawood, is requesting preliminary approval for site improvements for 
a new (replacement) building for the adult entertainment business “Sammy’s” located in the Gateway 
Review District (GRD).  The new building will substantially increase the conformity of the project to the Land 
Development Code by improving parking, open space, landscaping and overall site design.  Chairman Ritz 
noted this was the first consideration which was formerly within the Gateway Review Board purview.
Mr. Williams, a representative of Goodwyn Mills Cawood, presented to the Board and stated this project 
had been ongoing for well over a year.  After evaluating the existing building and what was necessary to 
bring it up to Code, it became clear that would be quite expensive.  They stepped back to consider a new 
building in lieu of the existing building, since there were certain criteria financial and otherwise that 
prohibited them from closing the existing building, demolishing it, and building a new one.  They tried to be 
creative in locating a new building onsite, realizing there were certain criteria to be met in the Gateway 
District, and the new building could not be larger than the existing building.  The basic request involved the 
location of the new building, and aesthetics would return to the Board.  He pointed out the parking spaces 
to the west were leased from the City and were included in the car count. The variance for the rear of the 
building would go away.  He pointed out the GRD district requires 25% pervious land area, and currently 
they have 24.5% of pervious surface in the redevelopment plan which was still a tremendous enhancement.  
Additionally, the parking requires one space for each 75 sq. ft. with a total parking requirement of 74 spaces; 
the plan presents 70 parking spaces, and they are 3 spaces deficient based on the City’s criteria.  He 
explained this plan would require an FDOT review since they were relocating a driveway on Gregory Street 
which was less than the standard. 
Regarding the Gateway guidelines, Ms. Cannon referred the Board to Sec. 12-2-81 (C) for the contents of the 
preliminary plan which asks for general information at this point.  She explained when the applicant 
returned, the Board would be looking at another list of requirements for the final phase.  Chairman Ritz 
noted the layout reminded him of Publix with parking on the less intent street, and the building closer to the 
busier street giving it more edge.  He pointed out the applicant had met the preliminary requirements, and 
he could support the project.  Ms. Wiggins made a motion to approve, seconded by Ms. Sampson.  Mr. 
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Grundhoefer questioned stormwater, and Mr. Williams stated they had engaged Rebol Battle since the site 
has 4,300 sq. ft. of pervious surface, and they were doubling that number.  He indicated they would comply 
with whatever the stormwater requirements of the City might be and would return with the aesthetics.  The 
motion then carried unanimously.

Open Forum – Chairman Ritz explained there had been a request to change the time of the October 24th

Tree Ordinance workshop to 3pm-5pm to accommodate Council members who wanted to participate.  Ms. 
Wiggins was concerned with the changed time that the public would not have a chance to weigh in after 
working hours.  Ms. Cannon suggested there could be a second workshop not scheduled on a Council 
meeting night, and Ms. Wiggins appreciated that the public would then have a chance to participate.  
Chairman Ritz pointed out that it will likely take more than one workshop since this was very far reaching for 
many constituents.  Ms. Cannon advised she would look for future dates on non-Council nights going 
forward to January and would present those at the November meeting of the Board and notify by email as 
well.

Adjournment – With no further business, Chairman Ritz adjourned the meeting at 3:48 pm.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Cynthia Cannon
Secretary to the Board
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City of Pensacola

Memorandum

222 West Main Street
Pensacola, FL  32502

File #: 36-19 City Council 12/12/2019���

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: Grover C. Robinson, IV, Mayor

SUBJECT:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 36-19 - REQUEST FOR FUTURE LAND USE AMENDMENT - 14
WEST JORDAN STREET

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Proposed Ordinance No. 36-19 on second reading:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FUTURE LAND USE
CLASSIFICATION OF CERTAIN PROPERTY PURSUANT TO AND
CONSISTENT WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF THE CITY OF
PENSACOLA; AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF
PENSACOLA; REPEALING CLAUSE AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: Public

SUMMARY:

The City has received a request from Millwood Terrace, Inc. to amend the City’s Future Land Use
Map from Office (O) to Commercial (C), and the City’s Zoning Map from R-2 (Residential Office) and
C-2 (Commercial) to C-1 (Retail Commercial).

The property currently has split zoning with a more intense commercial zoning designation of C-2 on
the southeastern portion and R-2 on the western portion; the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) is
consistent with Commercial and Office designations. This request will provide the parcel with a
singular zoning district category of C-1 and a singular FLUM designation of Commercial.

Although the C-1 zoning district currently does not lie within the immediate area, the proposed district
will appropriately serve as a transition area between the more-intensive C-2 zoning abutting the
subject property to the east and the more-restrictive R-1AAA zoning district directly across North
Baylen Street to the west. Additionally, it will serve as a transition to the properties located directly to
the south across W. Jordan and north across W. Maxwell Streets which are located within the R-2
zoning district.
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File #: 36-19 City Council 12/12/2019���

On October 10, 2019, the Planning Board unanimously recommended approval of the request.

PRIOR ACTION:

November 14, 2019 - City Council voted to approve Ordinance No. 36-19 on first reading.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

CITY ATTORNEY REVIEW: Yes

 10/24/2019

STAFF CONTACT:

Keith Wilkins, City Administrator
Kerrith Fiddler, Deputy City Administrator - Community Development
Sherry H. Morris, Planning Services Administrator

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Proposed Ordinance No. 36-19
2) 14 W. Jordan St.  Planning Board Zoning Map Amendment Application - 08/10/19
3) Planning Board Minutes - 08/10/19 (DRAFT)
4) Future Land Use Map, dated October 2019

PRESENTATION: No end
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                      PROPOSED             
ORDINANCE NO. 36-19

ORDINANCE NO. _____

AN ORDINANCE
TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
AND FUTURE LAND USE MAP OF THE CITY OF 
PENSACOLA, FLORIDA; REPEALING CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pensacola adopted a Comprehensive 
Plan on October 4, 1990, pursuant to applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to effect an amendment 
to a portion of the Future Land Use element of the Comprehensive 
Plan; and

WHEREAS, said amendment is consistent with the other 
portions of the Future Land Use Element and all other applicable 
elements of the Comprehensive Plan, as amended; and

WHEREAS, said amendment will affirmatively contribute to 
the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City 
of Pensacola; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has followed all of the 
procedures set forth in §§163.3184 and 163.3187, Fla. Stat., and 
all other applicable provisions of law and local procedures with 
relation to amendment to the Future Land Use Element of the 
Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, proper public notice was provided and 
appropriate public hearing was held pursuant to the provisions 
referred to hereinabove as to the following amendment to the 
Comprehensive Plan and Future Land Use map of the City of 
Pensacola; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1.  That the Comprehensive Plan and Future Land 
Use Map of the City of Pensacola, and all notations, references and 
information shown thereon as it relates to the following described 
real property in the City of Pensacola, Florida, to-wit:

PARCEL 1:
Lots 1 to 12, inclusive and the West 29 feet of Lot 13, and all of
Lots 26 to 30, inclusive, Block 124, EAST KING TRACT, BELMONT
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NUMBERING, in the City of Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida,
according to the map of said City copyrighted by Thomas C. Watson in
1906.

PARCEL2:
Lots 26 and 27 and the East 25 feet of Lot 28; the West 5 feet of
Lot 25; the South 30 feet of Lots 12, 13 and 14 and the East 10 
feet of the South 30 feet of Lot 11, Block 123, EAST KING TRACT,
BELMONT NUMBERING, Escambia County, Florida, according to a Map of
the City of Pensacola, copyrighted by Thomas C. Watson in 1906.

PARCEL3:
The West 50 feet of Lots 19 through 24 inclusive, and the East 25
feet of Lot 25, Block 123, EAST KING TRACT, BELMONT NUMBERING,
according to a Map of the City of Pensacola, copyrighted by
Thomas C. Watson in 1906, Escambia County, Florida

PARCEL4:
The East 75 feet of Lots 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, Block 123, EAST
KING TRACT, BELMONT NUMBERING in the City of Pensacola, Escambia
County, Florida, according to Map of said City copyrighted by Thomas
C. Watson in 1906.

PARCELS:
Lots 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15, in Block 119, all in EAST 
KING TRACT, BELMONT NUMBERING, in the City of Pensacola,  
Escambia County, Florida, according to Map of said City
copyrighted by Thomas C. Watson in 1906.

the same is hereby changed to C (commercial) Future Land Use 
District, fully as if all of the said real property had been 
originally included in City of Pensacola C (commercial) Future Land 
Use District.  

SECTION 2.  The City Council shall by subsequently 
adopted ordinance change the zoning classification and zoning map 
for the subject property to a permissible zoning classification, as 
determined by the discretion of the City Council, which is 
consistent with the future land use classification adopted by this 
ordinance.  Pending the adoption of such a rezoning ordinance, no 
development of the subject property shall be permitted which is 
inconsistent with the future land use classification adopted by 
this ordinance.

SECTION 3.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in 
conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such 
conflict.

SECTION 4.  This ordinance shall become effective on the 
fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided 
pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of 
Pensacola.
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Passed: ________________________

             Approved: ________________________
                  President of City Council     

Attest:

__________________________
City Clerk
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MINUTES OF THE PLANNING BOARD
October 8, 2019

           MEMBERS PRESENT:     Chairman Paul Ritz, Danny Grundhoefer, Ryan Wiggins, 
                                                      Charletha Powell, Eladies Sampson                                                        

MEMBERS ABSENT:  Kurt Larson, Laurie Murphy

STAFF PRESENT:    Cynthia Cannon, Assistant Planning Services Administrator, Sherry Morris, Planning                     
Services Administrator, Heather Lindsay, Assistant City Attorney, Leslie Statler, 
Senior Planner, Michael Ziarnek, Transportation Planner-Complete Streets, Gregg 
Harding, Historic Preservation Planner, Brad Hinote, Engineering, Lawrence Powell, 
Neighborhoods Administrator, Councilwoman Myers, Councilwoman Hill, Mayor 
Robinson                                       

OTHERS PRESENT:    Andrew Rothfeder, P. Cantavespre, April Skipper, William J. Dunaway, Buddy Page, 
George Williams, George Biggs, Amir Fooladi, Fred Gunther

AGENDA:
 Quorum/Call to Order
 Approval of Meeting Minutes from September 10, 2019.   
 New Business:

1. Consider Amendment to LDC Section 12-2-12 Creating WRD-1
2. Consider Rezoning and Future Land Use Map Amendment for 14 W. Jordan Street
3. Consider Preliminary Approval  for 500 E. Gregory Street

 Open Forum
 Adjournment

Call to Order / Quorum Present
Chairman Ritz called the meeting to order at 2:00pm with a quorum present and explained the procedures 
of the Board meeting.  

Approval of Meeting Minutes
Ms. Sampson made a motion to approve the September 10, 2019 minutes, seconded by Ms. Powell, and it 
carried unanimously.

New Business
Consider Amendment to LDC Section 12-2-12 Creating WRD-1
Staff received a request to modify the Redevelopment Land Use District WRD by establishing a subcategory 
which would become the WRD-1.  The proposed WRD-1 would be a standalone section with the intent of 
optimizing the future development of the City’s Community Maritime Park (CMP) parcels.  The overall park 
parcel was master planned for stormwater and open space during the final plat approval process in April 
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2013.  Subsequently, lots 1 and 2 received Planning Board approval for development in 2013. Ms. Cannon 
advised future development on the CMP parcels within the proposed WRD-1 district would continue to be 
submitted to the Planning Board for aesthetic review.  She advised the applicant and their consultant were 
available online to give a presentation to the Board.
Mr. Rothfeder, President of Studer Properties, presented to the Board and stated his firm had been asked to 
submit a master plan for the remaining parcels at the Maritime Park that was cohesive and worked with the 
19 acre site across the street.   He stated one of the first steps was to hire a market research firm which 
could confirm the demand for commercial and retail space in the downtown area; they subsequently hired 
Jeff Speck and Associates along with DPZ CoDESIGN.  This process began nine months ago culminating with a 
week-long charrette involving public input.  DPZ then presented the master plan, with the question being
whether or not it would fit into the current zoning on the Maritime Park site.  He represented to the Board 
that Ms. Khoury along with DPZ had worked with City staff to address an appropriate solution.  He indicated 
the Studers had invested approximately one half million dollars into this project.  He also stated there was a 
question being asked by a third party law firm about this rezoning, specifically about the purpose of the 
rezoning which would be addressed later by Mr. Dunaway.
Ms. Khoury then addressed the Board and asserted she had worked with the Planning staff.  Her 
presentation consisted of 20 slides which focused on the Maritime Park parcel, and Mr. Speck was online to 
answer any questions. They were not aware of the rich history on this site and as such studied previous 
plans to evaluate lessons learned.  The market study was completed before they conducted the charrette.  
The study demonstrated that there was an opportunity to extend the downtown to the waterfront.  Ms. 
Khoury pointed out that Southtowne was an example of the desire for downtown living and that their study 
looked at the program for the market over a 15 year timeframe. The 19 acre site could accommodate 1,825 
residential units, with the majority designated for rental units and approximately thirty percent designated 
as condos.  She stated that the encouraging fact was that waterfront units could be affordable to people 
making $30,000 and up and commercial and retail ranging anywhere from 80,000 to 200,000 sq. ft. and up.  
She pointed out the charrette was very positive, and residents were excited about what was being 
proposed.  They proposed recreating the blocks with three linear greenways, the Maritime parcel with the 
parking completely lined, connections to Bruce Beach, and a boardwalk over the stormwater pond creating 
more of an environment.
WRD zoning permits 60 dwelling units per acre, and the proposed WRD-1 did not change this; the change 
was from height measured in feet to stories, to have generous floor to ceiling heights and certain 
commercial uses (still 60 units per acres – 60 sq. ft. to 6 stories). One of the biggest purposes was to change 
the intent or purpose of the district.  They agreed WRD was archaic in the way it was written, and they tried 
to encourage waterfront activities.  They learned the WRD was created as an antidote to the Port Royal 
gated development.  The change does not affect the metrics but encourages development in a better way.  
They decided not to change things everyone was objecting to; the uses, density and parking remained the 
same.  The height was changed from feet to stories.
The changes included permitting A-frame signage, festival signage and to prohibit illuminated signage.  The 
landscaping would be appropriate for downtown with shrubs and trees.  The lot coverage was changed from 
75 (seventy-five) percent to 95 (ninety-five) percent on a parcel.  The height would be measured in stories, 
and held to the height criteria outlined in the CRA Urban Overlay design standards. 
Previous developers found that the current CMP plan did not ensure that a future developer would adhere 
to the same development standards.  This needed to be addressed in order to develop a stable 
environment.
Ms. Wiggins addressed item (5) Regulations and why there was a strikethrough on (a) 1. from “maximum”
and replaced with ”enhance.” Ms. Khoury explained maximum was too subjective of an opinion and that the 
bay walk had been enhanced since there were buildings up against it.  She continued to state that as you 
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move toward the beach, it was a more active waterfront and that “maximizing” intends to imply a final 
condition which is hard to judge and that “enhancement” is easier in considering enhancement or 
optimizing; it is an attempt to provide a more objective way to judge if a building is behaving with the 
waterfront.
Chairman Ritz pointed out there were several areas dedicated to openness where buildings will not be 
constructed.  Ms. Powell had a problem with blocking the view and felt both “maximum” and “enhance” 
were both subjective.  Chairman Ritz stated even if the document was not changed, projects taking place 
here come before the Board where there would be a judgment call on what was being presented.  It relies 
on the Board as a body listening to constituents or the developer themselves for process to determine the 
final consensus.  Ms. Wiggins did not feel the WRD needed the change.  She also asked why (5) (b) 4. and 5. 
were a strikethrough.  Ms.  Khoury stated there was no historic parcel connected to this district.  Ms. Powell 
asked if whatever language the Board agreed to would apply to anyone who wanted to rezone, using this 
same language and would not just be for Maritime Park.  Ms. Khoury stated it might be easier to unstrike 
this portion.  Ms. Lindsay explained when modifying language to a code, the issue is you are setting a 
precedent for future use and contemplation, so any change you make, you should always be contemplating 
the long term impact and what incentives are you providing to future changes to the Code.  Chairman Ritz 
explained if someone asked to be included in WRD-1, they would come before the Board to make the 
decision to incorporate them.  Ms. Cannon confirmed they would go through the rezoning process which 
would be reviewed through the Planning Board.  Ms. Powell asked if it was in the Code and the Board had 
agreed to it, and they are complying with everything in WRD-1, what would be the way the Board could say 
they could not be allowed in the district when they were complying.  Ms. Lindsay advised that was actually 
what the outside legal opinion was concerned with - if you set the precedent, then you have to anticipate it 
will be used to expand in the future.  The Board would have to decide the legitimate goals so there would be 
an argument against expansion if that was truly what they wanted to do.  Chairman Ritz explained there was 
some latitude for the Board to determine if the applications were appropriate or not.  There is an ebb and 
flow to a city, and we are not trying to be static but are trying to move forward with the appropriate ideas.
Ms. Wiggins asked if there was a need for WRD-1 and could exceptions be made as they applied to these 
parcels as opposed to changing Code.  Ms. Lindsay advised there were other options which Ms. Morris had 
discussed with DPZ.  Ms. Wiggins clarified she was referring to a variance instead of a Code change.  Mr. 
Grundhoefer asked why the changes could not be included the WRD, and Ms. Cannon stated that if that was 
the proposed amendment then all parcels in the WRD district would be subject to the increased lot coverage 
and change in height requirements as opposed to just the CMP parcels.  She explained the applicants were 
proposing to raise the design standards and encourage future developments to go through the new CRA 
Urban Overlay District for consistency and cohesiveness in development with the former ECUA parcel and 
that the WRD-1 was proposed as an effort to create a strategic development approach to the CMP parcels.
Mayor Robinson explained they started looking at how to create something based on what we see new 
happening in models that would allow us to have these features we would see in our normal historic 
waterfront.  If we had been thinking that way today, we probably would not have built the governmental 
buildings the way we did.  Things changed dramatically in 50 years, and the overall intent was simply if we 
can create what we want to create, why not create a district which would allow that. The choice was to 
amend WRD and start over.
Ms. Cannon clarified that the Gregory Stewart memo was emailed to the Board and uploaded to the online 
agenda center upon receipt.  Ms. Lindsay stated the memo addressed some things which the Board might 
consider so the correct articulations could be made. Mr. Dunaway of Clark Partington was asked to address 
the memo which was provided as comments to Mr. Wells, Deputy City Attorney.  The scope of the review 
was quite broad, and Mr. Stewart concluded that he was unable to determine whether there was a public 
purpose and a deliberative process for this planning, and he raised the question of what is the purpose of 
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this.  The Board had heard that this project came because the group came to the City asking how they 
should best implement this plan – how should they best put it into action.  The idea was to follow the 
pattern they did in the Gateway Redevelopment District with the creation of earlier sections in the Aragon 
area.  He emphasized that Mr. Stewart’s memo was absolutely correct to note that all the changes to the 
LDC must be legally consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.  He advised the fundamental land 
development document for these parcels and others was the Community redevelopment Plan of 2010, 
which directly addresses this issue on page 33 where the Plan identifies a number of areas within the Urban 
Core Redevelopment area that should be considered for policy amendments to the City of Pensacola 
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code.  It further states the CRA should investigate the existing 
land use categories and zoning districts to determine if the creation of new policies and new zoning districts 
should be considered to support the recommendations of and to carry out the redevelopment plan.   Mr. 
Stewart concluded in his memo that he “was unable to identify whether such a public purpose is served and 
therefore, it appears that there is a potential legal issue that the new WRD-1 classification is arbitrary and 
capricious and constitutes spot zoning from this rezoning.” 
Mr. Dunaway advised that staff, Mr. Rothfeder and Ms. Khoury, along with actions from this Board and the 
City Council, can supply that information which he believed Mr. Stewart did not have.  He further advised 
that the 2010 CRA plan on page 3 “establishes the framework for transformative policies and investments in 
the CRA.” Within that context, the plan provides policy, programmatic and fiscal direction for the CRA as 
Pensacola reshapes its urban landscape and waterfront.  The purpose of the plan is to define the strategic 
framework, concepts, themes, goals and objectives for the future of Pensacola’s urban core.  He explained 
that because a zoning section exists in the Code, does not necessarily mean that other parcels get to take 
advantage of that.  All parcels within the City are zoned with their own zoning, and there is a process where 
zoning can be changed, only if it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and other comprehensive 
documents. The reason for not using a variance was because they require statutory criteria, specifically that 
the problem was not self-created.  Changing the zoning was the appropriate process for this development 
and was a step forward in the ultimate goal of fulfilling the public purpose and vision by the decades of 
public planning for this CMP site.
Ms. Wiggins asked who had hired the outside attorney for this legal opinion, and Ms. Lindsay advised that 
Legal had asked for that opinion to do their due diligence for the sake of transparency because they 
anticipated the public could have questions, and they wanted to make sure the Board had answers.
Mr. Gunther stated that he was under the impression that DPZ was hired by the developer, and Chairman 
Ritz confirmed that.  Mr. Gunther explained if the CRA had hired DPZ to make changes in zoning, that would 
make sense, but this was not the case here.  He was opposed to a higher lot coverage ratio and more height 
along the water.  He did not blame the developer for asking, but it did allow for taller and wider buildings.  
The citizens had spent millions on site development to maximize the connection to the water, but when you 
build a wider building, it creates a wall effect along the water.  He explained that when planning is done 
right, the shorter buildings are along the water.
Ms. Wiggins stated this was also her concern with removing the term “maximize” from the document.  
Chairman Ritz advised he appreciated the work by DPZ and as a designer, he preferred the 6 stories 
language to 60 feet.  Open spaces are not a reason for people to go there, but if you place something there, 
it connects people to the water.  To correct some statements, Ms. Khoury explained they were not adding 
additional height, and most of the buildings would be 4 and 5 stories.   Also, the reason for writing the WRD-
1 was that the WRD was archaic, and they wanted it to reflect what the CRA encouraged, and they also
heard from the community that they wanted to see more redevelopment.
Mr. Speck added it was important to make a distinction between rural beach development, as in Santa Rosa 
Beach, and urban beach developments like Portofino and Venice.  Those are examples of other urban 
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waterfronts as they are models where spaces are well shaped by buildings, and he further explained that too 
many spaces between buildings actually cause you to not feel comfortable in public places.
Ms. Powell asked if the WRD was archaic, why not just modify the WRD.  Chairman Ritz explained the 
applicant did not want to speak for the other WRD property owners; they were just considering the 
properties they control.  Ms. Powell pointed out (c) of the landscaping guidelines that the “shoreline vistas” 
were more than just a view.  The ability to see would be constricted by the buildings.  Chairman Ritz advised 
the building code would regulate the height of the buildings.  Ms. Cannon explained per the CRA overlay 
district, the heights for the ground story floor were beginning at 16’, 20’ and 24’ and the maximum 
aboveground story heights were 14’ so with the highest at 24’ ground floor and 14’ for the other stories, the 
potential would be a 94’ building height.  Ms. Khoury added that 24’ on the ground floor was for retail only.
Ms. Wiggins was concerned with parking becoming unaffordable, citing Southtowne as the most expensive 
parking lot and believed parking would also become restricted and expensive.  Ms. Morris advised that 
parking requirements in the CRA were greatly reduced based on land use in 2013 by Council and the 
Planning Board, and any future development would have to address the off-street parking, but there were 
other methods in the Code which allow for off-site parking through shared use agreements to provide 
flexibility.  These future developments would be required to handle and address the required off-street 
parking to support the developments, and that would come before this Board when the developments apply 
for permitting. She also stated they had changed how we measure building height as the first habitable 
floor and tried to incentivize parking underneath instead of surface parking.
Mr. Grundhoefer addressed 5. (b) regarding CRA Overlay standards being “encouraged.”  Ms. Morris further 
explained the CRA Overlay is applicable to any district within the three CRAs in the downtown area not 
within a review district, anything not subjected to additional review beyond standard permitting.  While this 
property is within the CRA Overlay boundary, it does not fall under the Overlay since it is protected by the 
WRD.  They referred to the CRA Overlay guidelines and encouraged them, and the Board could recommend 
as part of their oversight some components of the CRA Overlay for the applicants to consider.
Regarding parking, Mr. Rothfeder stated currently as it is developed, it could be arranged with parking 
garages, and the market would determine what gets developed there.  He stated the goals of this 
development were to connect the commercial core with the west side, to take this underutilized land and 
develop it in a way that accomplishes the goals of attracting and retaining our talent, and produces a wide 
array of housing that meets the market’s demand and allows units which permit people to live in the project 
earning $30,000 a year.  He asked Ms. Khoury if there was anything that would be different if they had asked 
this development be done for them, the CRA, or a public entity, and Ms. Khoury indicated there would not.  
They were opening views to the waterfront and keeping with the character of the area, and for anyone else, 
it would still be very similar to this.  She advised Mr. Studer did not direct any of this, but that the market 
study and prior plans, along with Civicon speakers, all supported the ideas presented.
Ms. Cannon explained the motion of the Board would be to “recommend” to the City Council.  Ms. Morris 
advised this item would be presented at the Council’s November 14th meeting.  Mr. Grundhoefer suggested 
not striking the historic language, and he had no problem with the 60 feet versus the six (6) story language
and was also not concerned with the 95 (ninety-five) percent lot coverage because of who the developer is.  
Mr. Grundhoefer made a motion to approve a recommendation to the Council.  Chairman Ritz clarified the
historic language of (5) (b) 4. and 5. was to remain.
Ms. Powell was not confident if they kept the 95% going forward that it would not impact other things.  Ms. 
Wiggins wanted to remove “enhance” retain “maximum” and “maximize” in (5) (a) 1. and Mr. 
Grundhoefer accepted.  Ms. Wiggins seconded the motion, and it carried unanimously.

Consider Rezoning and Future Land Use Map Amendment for 14 W. Jordan Street
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Millwood Terrace, Inc. is requesting a Zoning Map and Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Amendment for the 
property located at 14 W. Jordan Street and identified by parcel number 00-0S-00-9010-001-124.  The 
property currently has split zoning with C-2 on the southeastern portion and R-2 on the western portion; the 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) is consistent with Commercial and Office designations.  The applicants are 
proposing to amend the zoning district to C-1 Commercial zoning district and the FLUM to Commercial.  
Mr. Page presented to the Board and stated the purpose was to have all the buildings zoned consistently.  
He said they originally thought to pursue R-2 to be consistent along Palafox Street, but staff recommended 
the C-1 category because it was less intense than C-2.  Currently, the line separating the C-2 from R-2 runs 
through several of the buildings by several feet.  He explained they had met with Councilwoman Cannada-
Wynn onsite since she represents that district.  Chairman Ritz was favorable with the C-1 classification 
transitioning into the neighborhood, noting his home is also in a C-1 designation.  Mr. Page explained the 
existing uses were physicians’ offices with the right corner being a pharmacy.
Mr. Gunther advised he owned the building to the north of the property and was concerned with street 
parking and any plans to reduce the existing parking.  Chairman Ritz pointed out the Board could not make 
decisions on what might be.  Mr. Page explained there were no plans to make any adjustments in 
development but more an opportunity to make sure the financing entities were satisfied that all of the 
buildings could be used under one category.  Ms. Wiggins made a motion for approval, seconded by Ms. 
Sampson.  Mr. Grundhoefer asked about the parcels, and Mr. Page further explained the survey showed the 
zoning line currently splits the pharmacy space.  The motion then carried unanimously.

Consider Preliminary Approval for 500 E. Gregory Street
George Williams, AIA, Goodwyn Mills Cawood, is requesting preliminary approval for site improvements for 
a new (replacement) building for the adult entertainment business “Sammy’s” located in the Gateway 
Review District (GRD).  The new building will substantially increase the conformity of the project to the Land 
Development Code by improving parking, open space, landscaping and overall site design.  Chairman Ritz 
noted this was the first consideration which was formerly within the Gateway Review Board purview.
Mr. Williams, a representative of Goodwyn Mills Cawood, presented to the Board and stated this project 
had been ongoing for well over a year.  After evaluating the existing building and what was necessary to 
bring it up to Code, it became clear that would be quite expensive.  They stepped back to consider a new 
building in lieu of the existing building, since there were certain criteria financial and otherwise that 
prohibited them from closing the existing building, demolishing it, and building a new one.  They tried to be 
creative in locating a new building onsite, realizing there were certain criteria to be met in the Gateway 
District, and the new building could not be larger than the existing building.  The basic request involved the 
location of the new building, and aesthetics would return to the Board.  He pointed out the parking spaces 
to the west were leased from the City and were included in the car count. The variance for the rear of the 
building would go away.  He pointed out the GRD district requires 25% pervious land area, and currently 
they have 24.5% of pervious surface in the redevelopment plan which was still a tremendous enhancement.  
Additionally, the parking requires one space for each 75 sq. ft. with a total parking requirement of 74 spaces; 
the plan presents 70 parking spaces, and they are 3 spaces deficient based on the City’s criteria.  He 
explained this plan would require an FDOT review since they were relocating a driveway on Gregory Street 
which was less than the standard. 
Regarding the Gateway guidelines, Ms. Cannon referred the Board to Sec. 12-2-81 (C) for the contents of the 
preliminary plan which asks for general information at this point.  She explained when the applicant 
returned, the Board would be looking at another list of requirements for the final phase.  Chairman Ritz 
noted the layout reminded him of Publix with parking on the less intent street, and the building closer to the 
busier street giving it more edge.  He pointed out the applicant had met the preliminary requirements, and 
he could support the project.  Ms. Wiggins made a motion to approve, seconded by Ms. Sampson.  Mr. 
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Grundhoefer questioned stormwater, and Mr. Williams stated they had engaged Rebol Battle since the site 
has 4,300 sq. ft. of pervious surface, and they were doubling that number.  He indicated they would comply 
with whatever the stormwater requirements of the City might be and would return with the aesthetics.  The 
motion then carried unanimously.

Open Forum – Chairman Ritz explained there had been a request to change the time of the October 24th

Tree Ordinance workshop to 3pm-5pm to accommodate Council members who wanted to participate.  Ms. 
Wiggins was concerned with the changed time that the public would not have a chance to weigh in after 
working hours.  Ms. Cannon suggested there could be a second workshop not scheduled on a Council 
meeting night, and Ms. Wiggins appreciated that the public would then have a chance to participate.  
Chairman Ritz pointed out that it will likely take more than one workshop since this was very far reaching for 
many constituents.  Ms. Cannon advised she would look for future dates on non-Council nights going 
forward to January and would present those at the November meeting of the Board and notify by email as 
well.

Adjournment – With no further business, Chairman Ritz adjourned the meeting at 3:48 pm.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Cynthia Cannon
Secretary to the Board
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PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL REPORT 
TWELVE MONTHS ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

 
(UNAUDITED) 

 
 

These statements are unaudited and are not the official financial statements of 
the City but rather are a review of the progress to date each quarter as it relates to the 
budget.  The official financial statements of the City are included in the Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report (CAFR) and will be presented to the City Council in the first 
quarter of each calendar year following the end of each fiscal year (September 30th). 

 
 
The preliminary financial report for Fiscal Year 2019 is presented herein.  Unaudited 

schedules setting forth the status of the major General Government, Special Revenue, Capital 
Projects, Enterprise and Internal Service Funds of the City of Pensacola for the twelve months 
ending September 30, 2019, are attached to this preliminary report.  The Fiscal Year 2019 
budget included estimated grant revenues.  Due to the nature of grants, however, they are 
not reflected in the preliminary financial report.   
 

Significant variances from budget are noted in the individual fund narrative that follows. 
The City’s debt service, investment and legal cost schedules are also attached for Council’s 
review.  At fiscal year end, encumbrances net of contracts payable are reported separately 
from actual expenditures/expenses in the financial schedules.  (During the fiscal year actual 
expenditures/expenses and encumbered purchase orders are combined and reported 
together.)  Encumbrances net of contracts payable and corresponding Fiscal Year 2019 
appropriations are carried forward to Fiscal Year 2020 in a supplemental budget resolution. 

 
Growth in the economy continues. Ad Valorem revenues continue to show growth.  In 

September 2019, City Council adopted supplemental budget resolutions which increased 
estimated revenue levels, mainly Public Service Taxes and Ad Valorem Tax within the 
General Fund.  Expenditures in total are in line with budgeted projections and in some 
instances were below budgeted projections by fiscal year end.  Significant variances from 
budget are noted in the individual fund narrative below. 
 
General Fund 

 
Expenditures and encumbrances totaling $54,244,000 were within total revenues of 

$57,586,900.  Total Fiscal Year 2019 revenue increased from Fiscal Year 2018 by $4,229,100 
or 7.93%.  Total revenues were $3,893,500 above the beginning budget of $53,693,400.  The 
main components of this increase was a transfer in from the Inspection Services Fund to pay 
back past years subsidy of $450,000 and Allocated Overhead of $1,589,865.  An additional 
$520,000 was booked in Sale of Assets related to the land swap with the YMCA.  Property 
Taxes increased $259,100 over beginning budget. State Shared Revenues increased 
$183,500 and Interest Income was $269,700 over the beginning budget.   
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 Property Tax Revenue of $15,718,200 was above the Fiscal Year 2018 revenue by 
$1,079,700 or 7.38%.  Local Business Tax revenue of $955,000 was above the Fiscal Year 
2018 revenue by $25,600 or 2.76%. Municipal Revenue Sharing exceeded prior year 
revenues by $29,900 or 1.28%. State Traffic Signal and Street Light Maintenance also was 
above Fiscal year 2018 revenues by $46,900 or 7.13%. Half Cent Sales Tax revenues 
experienced a growth of $251,400 or 5.23% over the Fiscal Year 2018 level.    

 
Generally, departmental expenditures including encumbrances were within final 

approved appropriations; overall, expenditures and encumbrances were 3.19% or $1,788,900 
lower than appropriations.   

 
Key to building General Fund reserves is the amount available in fund balance.  The 

five major categories of fund balance are:  (1) non-spendable, (2) restricted, (3) committed, 
(4) assigned and (5) unassigned.  Non-Spendable Fund Balances are those amounts that are 
not in a spendable form (such as pre-paid insurance).  Restricted Fund Balances are those 
amounts that can be spent only for the specific purpose stipulated by external resource 
providers, external contractual obligations (such as encumbrances), or enabling legislation.  
Restrictions may be changed or lifted only with the consent of the resource providers.  
Committed Fund Balances are those amounts that can be used only for the specific purposes 
determined by a formal action of the City’s highest level of decision making authority (such as 
ordinances and resolutions).  Commitments may be changed or lifted only by the City Council 
taking the same formal action that imposed the constraint originally.  Assigned Fund Balances 
are those amounts the City intends to use for a specific purpose.  Unassigned Fund Balances 
are the residual classification for the general fund and includes amounts that are not contained 
in the other classifications.  Unassigned amounts are the portion of fund balance which is not 
obligated or specifically designated and is available for any purpose.  All categories of fund 
balance require appropriation by Council before funds can be expended.  The components of 
FYE 2019 General Fund non-spendable, restricted, committed, assigned and unassigned 
fund balance are: 
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The $13.5 million reserve experienced an increase of $270,700 in interest earnings 

during Fiscal Year 2019.  This reserve amount represents 23.89% of Fiscal Year 2020 
General Fund Beginning Adopted Appropriations (Expenditure Budget) which exceeds the 
minimum reserve of 20% as provided for in the Fund Balance Policy of Governmental Funds.  
In addition, the reserve amount represents slightly over four months of FY 2020 General Fund 
Budgeted Expenditures. 
 
  

Description

26,600$       - Prepaid Expenses

26,600         Sub-Total Non-Spendable

365,100       - Saenger Theatre Capital

532,400       - Encumbrance Carryforward Appropriation

897,500       Sub-Total Restricted

13,793,000   - Council Reserve (23.89%)

495,500       - Tree Planting Trust Fund

109,200       - Park Purchases Fund

14,397,700   Sub-Total Committed

5,100,000     - Designation for Fund Balance (3%)(FY 2020-2022)

449,300       - Designation for Inner-City Housing Initiatives

51,800         - Designation for Housing Initiatives

1,102,800     - Unencumbered Carryforward Appropriation

440,600       - Special Assessments

25,900         - Designation for Lien Amnesty

7,170,400     Sub-Total Assigned

1,499,700     - Available Balance for Future Year Appropriations

1,499,700     Sub-Total Unassigned

23,991,900$                Total Fund Balance

Amount

Non-Spendable

Assigned

Unassigned

Committed

Restricted
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 The City’s current Financial Planning and Administration Policy provides that each 
fiscal year the General Fund’s maximum amount of appropriated Beginning Fund Balance 
should be no more than three percent of budgeted revenues.  Based on the Fiscal Year 2020 
Beginning Budget Document that amount is projected to be approximately $1.7 million for the 
next three fiscal years (FY 2020, FY 2021 and FY 2022) totaling $5.1 million.  This amount 
was established as an Assigned Fund Balance in closing the books for Fiscal Year 2019, 
however, no expenditure of those funds will occur until appropriated by City Council.  By 
assigning fund balance, the amount of $1,499,700 available for additional carryover is more 
readily identifiable in the Unassigned Fund Balance Designation.  
 
Tree Planting Trust Fund 
 
 The Tree Planting Trust Fund revenue and expenditures are recorded in the General 
Fund.  For Fiscal Year 2019 the “Tree Planting Trust Fund” account contributions plus interest 
income equaled $104,000 and there were no expenditures.  The total balance in the “Tree 
Planting Trust Fund” at the end of Fiscal Year 2019 was $495,400. 
 
Park Purchases Trust Fund 
  
 The Park Purchases Trust Fund revenue and expenditures are recorded in the General 
Fund.  For Fiscal Year 2019 the “Park Purchases Trust Fund” account contributions plus 
interest income equaled $5,600 and there were no expenditures.  The total balance in the 
“Park Purchases Trust Fund” at the end of Fiscal Year 2019 was $109,200. 
 
Housing Initiatives Fund/Inner City Housing Initiatives Fund  
 

The Housing Initiatives Fund is dedicated to receive specified funds to supplement 
existing and future adopted Housing Program Initiatives.  This initiative moves City-owned 
surplus properties back into productive use through the development and sale of surplus 
properties.  The proceeds from those sales can be dedicated to expanding existing 
homeowner assistance programs.  These funds have been recorded in the General Fund as 
the “Housing Initiatives Fund”.   

 
At fiscal year end the “Housing Initiatives Fund” account contributions plus interest 

equaled $46,800 and the expenditures totaled $141,600.  The total balance in the “Housing 
Initiatives Fund” at the end of the Fiscal Year 2019 was $51,800. 

 
Interest Income of $8,800 was received in the “Inner City Housing Initiatives Fund” 

during Fiscal Year 2019. There were no expenditures during Fiscal Year 2019. The total 
balance in the “Inner City Housing Initiatives Fund” at the end of Fiscal Year 2019 was 
$449,300. 

 
Local Option Gasoline Tax Fund 
 
 Fiscal Year 2019 revenue from Local Option Gasoline Tax were $7,400 above the 
amount received in Fiscal Year 2018.   The total Local Option Gasoline Tax and Interest 
Income revenue of $1,388,400 exceeded the beginning budget of $1,370,000 by $18,400. 
The majority of this increase was from Interest Income. Total revenues and appropriated fund 
balance of $98,800 equals the total expenditures. 
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Ending restricted fund balance excluding encumbrances was $1,364,400, which will be 
used for future debt service payments.  As of December 2019, projected fund balance for 
future year appropriations is $1,195,500. 

 
Stormwater Utility Fund 
 
 Total stormwater utility fees including penalties were $2,713,200. The State Right of 
Way Maintenance Contract awarded to the Public Works Department provided revenue in the 
amount of $99,600 for Fiscal Year 2019.  Total revenues for the Stormwater Utility Fund of 
$2,831,100 are equal to budget.  Total expenditures and encumbrances of $3,082,300 for the 
fiscal year are below budget of $3,115,000 by $32,700.  At fiscal year end the Stormwater 
Utility Fund committed fund balance excluding encumbrances was $642,800 which is 
available for appropriations in future years.   As of December 2019, projected fund balance 
for future year appropriations is $227,900. 
 
Natural Disaster Fund 
 
 This fund is categorized as a special revenue fund that accounts for any disaster-
related activity.  The Natural Disaster Fund receives revenues from Federal and State 
agencies on a reimbursement basis.  For the April 2014 Flooding, the Federal Government is 
providing 75% and the State of Florida is providing 12.5% of approved obligated projects with 
the City of Pensacola responsible for the balance of the expenditures.   In addition, several 
State grants were received by the City in connection with the April 2014 flood.  These grants 
are 100% reimbursed and account for the majority of the expenditures and encumbrances 
recorded in Fiscal Year 2019. 
 

Expenditures and encumbrances of $1,023,300 were greater than revenues of 
$1,015,200 by $8,100 at fiscal year end.   At the end of Fiscal Year 2019 restricted fund 
balance excluding encumbrances was $2,674,500. 

 
Municipal Golf Course Fund 
 
 Revenues of $468,400 were at final budget estimates. When compared to FY 2018, 
revenue for this fiscal year is $5,000 below prior year revenues. Expenditures of $704,500 
were $13,900 under final budget.  Revenues were $236,100 less than total expenditures 
before the General Fund subsidy.  At the end of Fiscal Year 2019, total assigned fund balance 
excluding encumbrances was $14,700 after the $250,000 subsidy.  As of December 2019 
projected fund balance for future year appropriations is $16,200. 

 
During Fiscal Year 2018, 19,990 rounds were played with 6,253 driving range usage, 

and through the end of Fiscal Year 2019, 19,951 rounds were played with 5,536 driving range 
usage, a decrease of 39 rounds and a decrease of 717 in driving range usage. Staff continues 
to advertise the golf course through local media outlets as well as keeping the golf course’s 
website updated.  Staff also continues to monitor revenues and implement various marketing 
strategies as appropriate. 

 
Concession payments from Fusion Grill are current through the fourth quarter of FY 

2019. 
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Inspection Services Fund 
 

Beginning in Fiscal Year 2008 the Inspections Service Fund was established as a 
Special Revenue Fund and Inspections accounting was no longer reported in the General 
Fund. However, soon after the Inspections Service Fund was established, the Great 
Recession occurred reducing the amount of building activity within the City, thus reducing 
Inspection Service Revenues. In Fiscal Year 2019, Florida House Bill 447 was passed which 
requires that a local government may not carry forward an amount exceeding the average of 
its operating budget for enforcing the Florida Building Code for the previous four fiscal years 
and any excess funds would need to be used to rebate and reduce fees.  In order to get an 
accurate accounting of the Inspection Services Fund’s available carry forward amount and to 
make General Fund whole, a transfer to recoup prior years subsides, including uncharged 
allocated overhead was made during Fiscal Year 2019. These two Supplemental Budget 
Resolutions were brought before City Council and approved to facilitate the transfers to 
recoup funds for continuing services and allocated overhead covering Fiscal Year 2008 
through Fiscal Year 2015. In September 2019, Supplemental Budget Resolution #2019-48 
was passed and transferred the amount of $450,000 back to General Fund for continuing 
operations. The second Supplemental Budget Resolution #2019-63, was passed and 
transferred the allocated overhead amount of $1,589,865 from Inspections Services Fund to 
General Fund. 

 
Inspection Services revenues of $1.7 million exceeded beginning budget estimates by 

$178,700.  Expenditures of $3,416,300 were $28,500 below ending budget.  Revenues 
exceeded expenditures by $305,700 excluding transfers.  
 

At the end of Fiscal Year 2019, restricted fund balance excluding encumbrances was 
a negative $184,500.   
 
Roger Scott Tennis Center 
 

The City has a three-year contract effective January 1, 2018 with Gulf Coast Tennis 
Group, LLC for the operation and management of the Roger Scott Tennis Center.  As part of 
the contract, the City receives a minimum annual guaranteed revenue of $125,000, which is 
estimated to fund the City’s cost of operations. Revenues of $131,300 were equal to final 
budget estimates.  Expenditures of $71,000 were below budget by $57,600.  Total revenues 
exceeded expenditures by $60,200.  Assigned fund balance excluding encumbrances at the 
end of Fiscal Year 2019 was $119,900, which is available for appropriation in future years.  
As of December 2019 projected fund balance for future year appropriations is $104,100. 

 
 The following is a comparison of the activity at Roger Scott Tennis Center between 
Fiscal Years 2018 and 2019. 
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Community Maritime Park Management Services Fund 
  

The New Market Tax Credit (NMTC) Financing structure was completed in FY 2017 
and the Community Maritime Park Associates, Inc. (CMPA) was dissolved and all assets and 
liabilities of the CMPA were transferred to the City.  FY 2018 was the first full year of 
operations by the City whereby all revenue and expenditures of the Community Maritime Park 
were reflected in the Community Maritime Park Management Services Fund. 
 

On March 14, 2019 City Council approved the Fourth Amendment to the Multi-Use 
Facility Non-Exclusive Use Agreement between the City and the Northwest Florida 
Professional Baseball, LLC (NFPB).  Included in that amendment was the change of the 
Variable Attendance Surcharge to Attendance Surcharge and changed to a flat fee of $1.50 
per ticket instead of a sliding scale at 50¢ per ticket.  Variable Attendance Surcharge received 
in FY 2019 was $50,500 less than the amount received in FY 2018.  However, since the fee 
was changed mid-year the amount received in FY 2019 does not reflect an entire fiscal year 
under the new flat fee amount.  It is anticipated that this is a one-time decrease and revenues 
will increase in future years. 
 

Revenues of $958,700 were below budget estimates (excluding Renewal & 
Replacement) by $44,400.  Community Maritime Park Operating Expenditures of $884,400 
were below budget by $94,600.  Total revenues exceeded expenditures by $74,300.   

 
Renewal & Replacement revenues of $147,400 exceed total Renewal & Replacement 

expenditures and encumbrances of $53,200 by $94,200.   
 
Ending restricted fund balance excluding encumbrances, Parking and Renewal & 

Replacement was $126,100. 
 

  

FYE 2018 FYE 2019 DIFF

Daily Participants

    Hard Courts 1,814     1,647     (167)       

    All Courts (Includes Clay Courts 3,818     3,135     (683)       

Sub-Total 5,632     4,782     (850)       

Playing Members 23,669   23,185   (484)       

Sub-Total 29,301   27,967   (1,334)    

Instructional Students 22,836   31,178   8,342     

Rentals/Special Events/Programs 13,733   16,248   2,515     

Total Players 65,870   75,393   9,523     
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Local Option Sales Tax Fund 
 
 Revenues of $9,538,400 were equal to budget in the Local Option Sales Tax Fund 
(LOST).  Total expenditures and encumbrances of $7,396,800 were well within the 
$34,745,600 budget.  Local Option Sales Tax collections increased by 4.43% from Fiscal Year 
2018. 
 
 Restricted fund balance excluding encumbrances and bond reserves increased $2.636 
million from $1,290,000 to $3,926,400 in Fiscal Year 2019.  All bond eligible expenses have 
been accounted for separately.  An extension of the Local Option Sales Tax was approved in 
November 2014 and began January 1, 2018.  It will expire on December 31, 2028.  This is 
the fourth series of the Local Option Sales Tax.   
 

It will be necessary to draw upon the City’s pooled cash to cover cash shortfalls in the 
fund.  This is projected to be necessary through the end of the life of the LOST IV Series. In 
addition, fund balance is projected to be negative based on anticipated project completion 
dates. 
 

On October 18, 2017, the City issued the $25 million Infrastructure Sales Surtax 
Revenue Bond, Series 2017 in order to fund projects identified in the LOST IV Plan.     
  
Stormwater Capital Projects Fund 
 

As provided in City Council’s Financial Planning and Administration Policy, the transfer 
of $2,713,200 to the Stormwater Capital Project Fund equaled the revenue fee collection in 
the Stormwater Utility Fund.  Total expenditures and encumbrances were $3,055,000.  At 
fiscal year end, fund balance less encumbrances was $4,826,000, which has been carried 
forward for approved Stormwater capital projects. 
 
Gas Utility Fund 
 

Revenues of $51,373,800 exceeded Fiscal Year 2019 operating expenses of 
$47,113,200 by $4,260,600.    Compared to Fiscal Year 2018, revenues for Fiscal Year 2019 
decreased by $191,700.  Pensacola Energy utilizes recovery mechanisms for Weather 
Normalization Adjustment (WNA),  Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) from the warm winter 
and an additional 10¢ in the Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) calculation to restore the 
Pensacola Energy reserve.  During Fiscal Year 2019, $1,650,800 was collected.   

 
As reflected in the rate study and in accordance with the plan that Pensacola Energy 

submitted to the State Public Service Commission for the replacement of cast iron and steel 
pipes, the Infrastructure Cost Recovery began in Fiscal Year 2013.  This fee is charged for 
expenses that were made in the prior fiscal year.  For Fiscal Year 2019, $3,466,200 has been 
received from Infrastructure Cost Recovery Revenue.  

 
All bond eligible gas construction and infrastructure expenses have been accounted 

for separately.   
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An enterprise fund’s results of operations can be measured by its “net current assets” 
balance and “total fund equity less required bond reserves.”  Net current assets is a 
measurement of assets having a life of one year or less minus liabilities (obligations) payable 
within one year.  Total fund equity less required bond reserves is a measurement of total 
assets minus total liabilities excluding required bond reserves (Note:  Does not include the 
Florida Retirement System portion of GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Pensions as data has not been received from the State). 
 

Pensacola Energy’s net current assets at the beginning of Fiscal Year 2019 were $15.5 
million.  At fiscal year end net current assets were $20.5 million, a $5 million increase, the 
majority of which is a result of an increase in cash related to operations. Total fund equity less 
bond reserves at the beginning of Fiscal Year 2019 were $50.1 million.  At fiscal year end that 
amount increased by $8.5 million to $58.6 million.  

 
Sanitation Fund 
 
 Sanitation Operations expenses of $7,213,900 were above Sanitation revenues 
(excluding Code Enforcement) of $7,020,900 by $193,000.  Sanitation Fund revenues for 
Fiscal Year 2019 were $254,800 above the Fiscal Year 2018 revenues.   
 

Due to the historically large discrepancy between Lot Cleaning billings and collections, 
Lot Cleaning revenue is reported on a cash basis.  Fiscal year billings are footnoted on the 
financial schedules.  Code Enforcement revenue of $1,519,700 exceeded total Code 
Enforcement expenses of $1,249,900 by $269,800.   
 
 Net current assets, excluding Code Enforcement and Lot Cleaning at the beginning of 
Fiscal Year 2019 were $1,465,800.  At fiscal year end net current assets were $1,102,700, a 
decrease of $363,100.  Total fund equity less bond reserves increased by $680,900 ending 
the fiscal year with a negative $889,500 balance. 
 
Port Fund 
 
 Port Revenues of $2,406,800 plus $641,800 in transfers in from the Local Option Sales 
Tax Fund were above Port operating expenses of $2,419,000 by $629,600 at fiscal year end.  
Port Revenues for FY 2019 were $1,149,200 above FY 2018 Port Revenues. 
 
 Net current assets, at the beginning of Fiscal Year 2019, were a negative $10,200 and 
on April 11, 2019 City Council adopted a supplemental budget resolution eliminating the 
appropriated fund balance and increased estimated revenues and appropriations due to 
increased activity at the Port. By fiscal year end of 2019, net current assets totaled $620,000, 
an increase of $630,200.  Total fund equity less bond reserves at the end of Fiscal Year 2019 
were $16.3 million, an increase of $3 million from beginning Fiscal Year 2019.      
 

All Port lease payments have been paid and are current.  On April 11, 2019, City 
Council authorized the write-off of $363,000 in previously abated payables owed by Offshore 
Inland Marine & Oilfield Services.  With that write-off, all payables owed by Offshore Inland 
are current. 
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Airport Fund 
 

Revenues of $26.8 million were higher than original budget estimates by $6.28 million.  
Compared to Fiscal Year 2018, revenues for Fiscal Year 2019 increased by $3.1 million.  
Airport expenses of $27.7 million were $6.5 million above Fiscal Year 2018 expenses, the 
majority due to the principal payment for the FDOT JPA Grant of $6.3 million which was paid 
with grant funds.  Total fund revenues were above expenses by $5.5 million, excluding the 
$6.3 million principal payment for the JPA Grant.  It should be noted that the Airport’s 
agreement with the airlines provides for the airlines to fund any shortfall, excluding incentives, 
should that occur. 

 
Net current assets at the beginning of Fiscal Year 2019 were $9.8 million.  At fiscal 

year end they totaled $10.9 million, an increase of $1.1 million.  The majority of which is related 
to decreased in revenue bonds payable due to the payoff of the Airport Refunding Note, Series 
2010 in Fiscal Year 2019.    Total fund equity less required bond reserves increased by $3.8 
million from a beginning balance of $153.5 million to $157.3 million.   
 
Risk Management / Central Services Funds 
 
 These funds are categorized as internal service funds.  They provide services to the 
City’s other operating funds.  Revenues and expenses in each fund were below the budgeted 
level. 
 
 
Investment/Debt Schedules 
 

Also provided for information is a listing of City investments and a listing of the City’s 
various debt issues. 

 
A comparison of the weighted interest rates received on investments during the fourth 

quarter of the last three fiscal years is as follows: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Legal Costs Schedule  
 

A schedule of legal costs paid to attorneys and/or firms who have provided services to 
the City has also been included in the quarterly report.  This schedule lists the payee, the 
amount paid and the nature of the services provided to the City.    Fiscal Year 2019 Schedule 
of (outside) Legal Costs amount of $873,174.83 is $555,357.50 less than the Fiscal Year 
2018 amount of $1,428,532.33.  It should be noted that the General Fund Legal 
expenditures (inside) net of Allocated Overhead increased from FY 2018 to FY 2019 by 
$229,550.  Therefore, Fiscal Year 2019 Legal Costs (inside and outside) was lower by 
$325,807 than Fiscal Year 2018. 
  

FY 2019 FY 2018 FY 2017

July 1.95% 1.50% 0.69%

August 2.13% 1.39% 0.84%

September 1.84% 1.48% 0.90%
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Police/Fire/General Pension Plans  
 

The current interest investment rate net of fees for the three pension plans have been 
reported to the City Pension Boards.  The General Pension Plan experienced a net gain of 
1.4%, the Fire Pension Plan net gain was 3.0% and the Police Pension net Plan gain was 
4.66% for Fiscal Year 2019.  As of Fiscal Year Ended 2019, the current actuarial assumed 
earnings rate for the General Pension Plan is 7.4%, the Fire Pension Plan is 7.75% and the 
Police Pension Plan is 7.125%.  All of the plans achieved a lower rate of return than the 
actuarially assumed earning rate for Fiscal Year 2019.   

  
All general employees hired on or after June 18, 2007 are participating in FRS and the 

General Pension Plan is closed to new participants.  All sworn police officer employees hired 
on or after March 18, 2013 are participating in FRS and the Police Pension Plan is closed to 
new participants. 
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E.  F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

$ 0 (1,567,444) (1,567,444) (1,567,444) 100.00% 159,004 100.00% 159,004 100.00%

REVENUES:

GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES
   Current Taxes  15,429,000 15,655,210 15,655,210 15,655,210 100.00% 14,589,079 100.00% 14,589,079 100.00%
   Delinquent Taxes 30,000 62,946 62,946 62,946 100.00% 49,370 100.00% 49,370 100.00%
         Sub-Total  15,459,000 15,718,156 15,718,156 15,718,156 100.00% 14,638,449 100.00% 14,638,449 100.00%

FRANCHISE FEE
 Gulf Power - Electricity 5,850,100 5,761,087 5,761,087 5,761,084 100.00% 5,919,503 100.00% 5,919,503 100.00%
 City of Pensacola - Gas 915,000 1,008,116 1,008,116 1,008,117 100.00% 984,322 100.00% 984,322 100.00%
 ECUA - Water and Sewer 1,845,200 1,865,979 1,865,979 1,865,979 100.00% 1,823,981 100.00% 1,823,981 100.00%
 Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 ----    0 ----    0 ----    
         Sub-Total  8,610,300 8,635,182 8,635,182 8,635,180 100.00% 8,727,806 100.00% 8,727,806 100.00%

PUBLIC SERVICE TAX
 Gulf Power - Electricity 6,307,200 6,392,954 6,392,954 6,392,954 100.00% 6,446,833 100.00% 6,446,833 100.00%
 City of Pensacola - Gas 715,000 840,169 840,169 840,169 100.00% 839,465 100.00% 839,465 100.00%
 ECUA - Water 1,156,800 1,233,202 1,233,202 1,233,202 100.00% 1,175,135 100.00% 1,175,135 100.00%
 Miscellaneous 25,000 33,614 33,614 33,615 100.00% 33,135 100.00% 33,135 100.00%
         Sub-Total  8,204,000 8,499,939 8,499,939 8,499,940 100.00% 8,494,568 100.00% 8,494,568 100.00%

    
LOCAL BUSINESS TAX    
   Local Business Tax 910,000 938,398 938,398 939,973 100.17% 915,792 100.37% 915,792 100.37%
   Local Business Tax Penalty 10,000 16,612 16,612 15,037 90.52% 13,574 80.18% 13,574 80.18%
         Sub-Total  920,000 955,010 955,010 955,010 100.00% 929,366 100.00% 929,366 100.00%

    

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GENERAL FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E.  F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

REVENUES: (continued)

LICENSES, PERMITS & PENALTIES    
   Special Permits (Planning) 50,000 44,495 44,495 44,495 100.00% 47,495 100.00% 47,495 100.00%
   Taxi Permits 6,000 8,024 8,024 8,024 100.00% 8,418 100.21% 8,418 100.21%
   Fire Permits 21,000 23,644 23,644 23,644 100.00% 22,675 100.00% 22,675 100.00%
   Tree Removal & Pruning Permits 0 1,875 1,875 1,875 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----   
         Sub-Total  77,000 78,038 78,038 78,038 100.00% 78,588 100.02% 78,588 100.02%

INTERGOVERNMENTAL    
FEDERAL    
   Payment in Lieu of Taxes  17,000 10,233 10,233 10,233 100.00% 13,979 100.00% 13,979 100.00%

   
STATE    
   1/2 Cent Sales Tax 4,978,700 5,061,514 5,061,514 5,061,514 100.00% 4,810,068 100.07% 4,810,068 100.07%
   Beverage License Tax 100,000 118,904 118,904 118,904 100.00% 106,864 100.00% 106,864 100.00%
   Mobile Home Tax 11,000 11,910 11,910 11,910 100.00% 10,557 100.00% 10,557 100.00%
   Communication Services Tax 3,049,500 3,069,510 3,069,510 3,069,511 100.00% 3,095,646 100.00% 3,095,646 100.00%
   State Rev Sharing - Motor Fuel Tax 548,700 542,690 542,690 542,689 100.00% 551,279 100.00% 551,279 100.00%
   State Rev Sharing - Sales Tax 1,760,000 1,820,567 1,820,567 1,820,567 100.00% 1,782,097 100.00% 1,782,097 100.00%
   Gas Rebate Municipal Vehicles 12,000 18,974 18,974 18,974 100.00% 11,554 100.00% 11,554 100.00%
   Fire Fighter Supplemental Compensation 40,000 46,087 46,087 46,087 100.00% 44,012 100.00% 44,012 100.00%
         Sub-Total  10,516,900 10,700,389 10,700,389 10,700,389 100.00% 10,426,056 100.03% 10,426,056 100.03%

FY 2019 FY 2018

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GENERAL FUND

(Unaudited)

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E.  F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

REVENUES: (continued)

OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES
Swimming Pool Fees 0 5,895 5,895 5,895 100.00% 5,190 100.02% 5,190 100.02%
Boat Launch Fees 20,000 18,131 18,131 18,131 100.00% 16,257 99.99% 16,257 99.99%
Esc. School Board - SRO 185,500 248,734 248,734 248,734 100.00% 163,479 99.99% 163,479 99.99%
ECSD - 911 Calltakers 237,400 246,000 246,000 246,000 100.00% 232,710 100.00% 232,710 100.00%
State Traffic Signal Maintenance 333,100 346,235 346,235 346,235 100.00% 335,506 100.00% 335,506 100.00%
State Street Light Maintenance 312,700 358,200 358,200 358,198 100.00% 322,059 100.02% 322,059 100.02%
Miscellaneous 40,000 43,293 43,293 43,293 100.00% 46,629 100.00% 46,629 100.00%

         Sub-Total  1,128,700 1,266,488 1,266,488 1,266,486 100.00% 1,121,830 100.00% 1,121,830 100.00%

FINES, FORFEITURES & PENALTIES    
POLICE    
   Court Fines  12,500 14,545 14,545 14,545 100.00% 12,102 100.00% 12,102 100.00%
   Traffic Fines 90,000 108,905 108,905 108,906 100.00% 84,370 100.00% 84,370 100.00%

OTHER FINES    
   Miscellaneous 5,000 6,149 6,149 6,171 100.36% 5,679 102.32% 5,679 102.32%
         Sub-Total  107,500 129,599 129,599 129,622 100.02% 102,151 100.13% 102,151 100.13%

    

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GENERAL FUND

FY 2018FY 2019

(Unaudited)

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL



Page 4

COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E.  F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

REVENUES: (continued)

INTEREST    
   Investments and Deposits  145,000 436,333 436,333 414,671 95.04% 228,365 99.21% 228,365 99.21%
         Sub-Total  145,000 436,333 436,333 414,671 95.04% 228,365 99.21% 228,365 99.21%

OTHER REVENUES     
   Miscellaneous  400,000 381,823 381,823 390,130 102.18% 471,634 94.33% 471,634 94.33%
   Miscellaneous - Saenger Facility Fee 75,000 113,850 113,850 113,850 100.00% 87,313 100.00% 87,313 100.00%
   Sale of Assets 50,000 645,580 645,580 645,580 100.00% 51,645 100.00% 51,645 100.00%
         Sub-Total  525,000 1,141,253 1,141,253 1,149,560 100.73% 610,592 95.56% 610,592 95.56%

   Sub-Total Revenues 45,693,400 47,560,387 47,560,387 47,547,052 99.97% 45,357,771 99.94% 45,357,771 99.94%
    

TRANSFERS IN
Gas Utility Fund 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00%
Inspections Fund 0 2,039,865 2,039,865 2,039,865 100.00% 0 ---- 0 ----

        Sub-Total  8,000,000 10,039,865 10,039,865 10,039,865 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00%
    

TOTAL REVENUES 53,693,400 57,600,252 57,600,252 57,586,917 99.98% 53,357,771 99.95% 53,357,771 99.95%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 53,693,400 56,032,808 56,032,808 56,019,473 99.98% 53,516,775 99.95% 53,516,775 99.95%

FY 2019 FY 2018

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GENERAL FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.
EXPENDITURES:

CITY COUNCIL
   Personal Services $ 643,100 643,100 643,000 522,860 81.32% 536,247 88.15% 536,247 88.15%
   City Sponsored Pensions 0 0 100 44 44.00% 42 84.00% 42 84.00%

  Sub-Total 643,100 643,100 643,100 522,904 81.31% 536,289 88.15% 536,289 88.15%
   Operating Expenses 481,900 635,136 635,136 315,243 71,605 60.91% 380,145 66.24% 380,145 66.24%

     Sub-Total 1,125,000 1,278,236 1,278,236 838,147 71,605 71.17% 916,434 76.62% 916,434 76.62%
     Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (377,500) (410,000) (410,000) (410,000) 100.00% (377,500) 100.00% (377,500) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 747,500 868,236 868,236 428,147 71,605 57.56%                                                               538,934 66.88% 538,934 66.88%

MAYOR
   Personal Services 992,300 992,300 1,152,697 1,126,495 97.73% 966,182 97.50% 966,182 97.50%
   City Sponsored Pensions 48,800 48,800 48,800 48,800 100.00% 48,800 100.00% 48,800 100.00%

  Sub-Total 1,041,100 1,041,100 1,201,497 1,175,295 0 97.82% 1,014,982 97.61% 1,014,982 97.61%
   Operating Expenses 384,200 390,206 421,509 408,231 9,123 99.01% 385,327 96.27% 385,327 96.27%

     Sub-Total 1,425,300 1,431,306 1,623,006 1,583,526 9,123 98.13% 1,400,309 97.24% 1,400,309 97.24%
     Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (694,900) (751,100) (751,100) (751,100) 100.00% (694,900) 100.00% (694,900) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 730,400 680,206 871,906 832,426 9,123 96.52% 705,409 94.68% 705,409 94.68%

CITY CLERK
   Personal Services 227,500 227,500 232,500 214,783 92.38% 172,064 99.75% 172,064 99.75%
   City Sponsored Pensions 29,100 29,100 29,100 29,100 100.00% 29,100 100.00% 29,100 100.00%

  Sub-Total 256,600 256,600 261,600 243,883 0 93.23% 201,164 99.78% 201,164 99.78%
   Operating Expenses 42,100 42,100 37,100 33,205 89.50% 39,792 90.64% 39,792 90.64%

Sub-Total 298,700 298,700 298,700 277,088 0 92.76% 240,956 98.15% 240,956 98.15%
      Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (110,900) (144,400) (144,400) (144,400) 100.00% (110,900) 100.00% (110,900) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 187,800 154,300 154,300 132,688 0 85.99% 130,056 96.62% 130,056 96.62%

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GENERAL FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

EXPENDITURES: (continued)

LEGAL    
   Personal Services 415,900 465,900 706,735 700,319 99.09% 380,015 78.33% 380,015 78.33%
   City Sponsored Pensions 19,600 19,600 19,600 19,600 100.00% 19,600 100.00% 19,600 100.00%

  Sub-Total 435,500 485,500 726,335 719,919 0 99.12% 399,615 79.17% 399,615 79.17%
   Operating Expenses 140,500 140,500 140,300 139,513 99.44% 195,267 100.00% 195,267 100.00%

     Sub-Total 576,000 626,000 866,635 859,432 0 99.17% 594,882 84.98% 594,882 84.98%
     Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (235,400) (270,400) (270,400) (270,400) 100.00% (235,400) 100.00% (235,400) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 340,600 355,600 596,235 589,032 0 98.79% 359,482 77.37% 359,482 77.37%

HUMAN RESOURCES
   Personal Services 578,100 578,100 628,738 628,455 99.95% 545,967 99.50% 545,967 99.50%
   City Sponsored Pensions 112,300 112,300 112,427 112,426 100.00% 112,419 99.93% 112,419 99.93%

  Sub-Total 690,400 690,400 741,165 740,881 0 99.96% 658,386 99.57% 658,386 99.57%
   Operating Expenses 157,700 157,700 166,291 164,680 1,602 99.99% 137,415 99.22% 137,415 99.22%

     Sub-Total 848,100 848,100 907,456 905,561 1,602 99.97% 795,801 99.51% 795,801 99.51%
     Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (293,400) (342,200) (342,200) (342,200) 100.00% (293,400) 100.00% (293,400) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 554,700 505,900 565,256 563,361 1,602 99.95% 502,401 99.23% 502,401 99.23%

NON-DEPARTMENTAL FUNDING
   Operating Expenses 3,382,900 3,781,338 3,781,338 3,364,152 62,251 90.61% 3,026,018 89.59% 3,026,018 89.59%
     Sub-Total 3,382,900 3,781,338 3,781,338 3,364,152 62,251 90.61% 3,026,018 89.59% 3,026,018 89.59%

FINANCIAL SERVICES
   Personal Services 1,688,000 1,688,000 1,663,319 1,625,273 97.71% 1,611,539 99.71% 1,611,539 99.71%
   City Sponsored Pensions 287,200 287,200 287,783 287,584 99.93% 287,619 99.99% 287,619 99.99%

  Sub-Total 1,975,200 1,975,200 1,951,102 1,912,857 0 98.04% 1,899,158 99.75% 1,899,158 99.75%
   Operating Expenses 402,800 419,347 396,401 372,747 1,500 94.41% 418,721 99.98% 418,721 99.98%

     Sub-Total 2,378,000 2,394,547 2,347,503 2,285,604 1,500 97.43% 2,317,879 99.79% 2,317,879 99.79%
     Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (1,539,600) (1,555,000) (1,555,000) (1,555,000) 100.00% (1,539,600) 100.00% (1,539,600) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 838,400 839,547 792,503 730,604 1,500 92.38% 778,279 99.39% 778,279 99.39%

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

FY 2018FY 2019

GENERAL FUND
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL

CITY OF PENSACOLA

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.
EXPENDITURES: (continued)

PLANNING SERVICES      
   Personal Services 508,300 508,300 474,469 474,281 99.96% 489,957 98.26% 489,957 98.26%
   City Sponsored Pensions 67,800 67,800 67,800 67,800 100.00% 67,800 100.00% 67,800 100.00%

  Sub-Total 576,100 576,100 542,269 542,081 0 99.97% 557,757 98.46% 557,757 98.46%
   Operating Expenses 286,000 414,375 409,094 230,129 1,626 56.65% 205,828 58.92% 205,828 58.92%

       Sub-Total 862,100 990,475 951,363 772,210 1,626 81.17% 763,585 83.38% 763,585 83.38%

PARKS & RECREATION
   Personal Services 2,840,700 2,840,700 2,677,080 2,596,468 96.99% 2,617,281 99.60% 2,617,281 99.60%
   City Sponsored Pensions 680,300 680,300 680,920 680,701 99.97% 680,701 100.00% 680,701 100.00%

  Sub-Total 3,521,000 3,521,000 3,358,000 3,277,169 0 97.59% 3,297,982 99.68% 3,297,982 99.68%
   Operating Expenses 2,922,600 3,238,876 3,171,676 2,951,790 49,765 94.64% 2,640,475 96.51% 2,640,475 96.51%

     Sub-Total 6,443,600 6,759,876 6,529,676 6,228,959 49,765 96.16% 5,938,457 98.19% 5,938,457 98.19%
     Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (9,200) (7,600) (7,600) (7,600) 100.00% (9,200) 100.00% (9,200) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 6,434,400 6,752,276 6,522,076 6,221,359 49,765 96.15% 5,929,257 98.19% 5,929,257 98.19%

PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES
   Personal Services 1,603,300 1,603,300 1,575,438 1,564,653 99.32% 1,469,763 96.80% 1,469,763 96.80%
   City Sponsored Pensions 302,300 302,300 302,592 302,490 99.97% 302,576 99.94% 302,576 99.94%

  Sub-Total 1,905,600 1,905,600 1,878,030 1,867,143 0 99.42% 1,772,339 97.32% 1,772,339 97.32%
   Operating Expenses 2,848,400 3,686,869 3,553,639 2,982,003 222,860 90.19% 2,371,786 90.93% 2,371,786 90.93%

     Sub-Total 4,754,000 5,592,469 5,431,669 4,849,146 222,860 93.38% 4,144,125 93.38% 4,144,125 93.38%
     Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) (298,200) (293,400) (293,400) (293,400) 100.00% (298,200) 100.00% (298,200) 100.00%

       Sub-Total 4,455,800 5,299,069 5,138,269 4,555,746 222,860 93.00% 3,845,925 92.94% 3,845,925 92.94%

(Unaudited)
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019

CITY OF PENSACOLA

FY 2018

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

GENERAL FUND
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

EXPENDITURES: (continued)

FIRE    
   Personal Services 7,269,100 7,269,100 7,143,774 7,127,791 99.78% 7,007,802 99.24% 7,007,802 99.24%
   City Sponsored Pensions 1,077,200 1,077,200 1,110,267 1,110,261 100.00% 1,413,425 99.99% 1,413,425 99.99%

  Sub-Total 8,346,300 8,346,300 8,254,041 8,238,052 0 99.81% 8,421,227 99.36% 8,421,227 99.36%
   Operating Expenses 1,500,500 1,530,710 1,423,301 1,301,316 25,155 93.20% 1,322,116 101.16% 1,322,116 101.16%

     Sub-Total 9,846,800 9,877,010 9,677,342 9,539,368 25,155 98.83% 9,743,343 99.61% 9,743,343 99.61%

POLICE
   Personal Services 13,813,800 13,813,800 13,925,788 13,893,021 99.76% 12,485,560 98.05% 12,485,560 98.05%
   City Sponsored Pensions 4,738,600 4,738,600 4,742,626 4,742,619 100.00% 4,843,079 100.25% 4,843,079 100.25%

  Sub-Total 18,552,400 18,552,400 18,668,414 18,635,640 0 99.82% 17,328,639 98.65% 17,328,639 98.65%
   Operating Expenses 3,764,600 3,871,769 3,940,888 3,842,129 86,922 99.70% 3,939,045 86.54% 3,939,045 86.54%

     Sub-Total 22,317,000 22,424,169 22,609,302 22,477,769 86,922 99.80% 21,267,684 96.11% 21,267,684 96.11%

TRANSFERS OUT
Municipal Golf Course Fund 220,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 100.00% 220,000 100.00% 220,000 100.00%
Stormwater Capital Projects Fund 2,775,000 2,713,199 2,713,199 2,713,199 100.00% 2,733,596 100.00% 2,733,596 100.00%

   Inspections Fund 0 21,483 21,483 21,483 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
   Local Option Sales Tax Fund 0 520,000 520,000 520,000 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
     Sub-Total 2,995,000 3,504,682 3,504,682 3,504,682 0 100.00% 2,953,596 100.00% 2,953,596 100.00%

----    ----    ----    
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 53,693,400 56,032,808 56,032,808 53,711,544 532,409 96.81% 50,543,969 95.71% 50,543,969 95.71%

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

FY 2019 FY 2018

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GENERAL FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 (96,200) (96,200) (96,200) 100.00% (4,600) 100.00% (4,600) 100.00%

REVENUES:

Tree Trust Fund 0 96,200 96,200 96,200 100.00% 4,600 100.00% 4,600 100.00%
Interest 0 0 0 7,837 ----   1,173 ----   1,173 ----   

TOTAL REVENUES 0 96,200 96,200 104,037 108.15% 5,773 125.50% 5,773 125.50%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 0 0 0 7,837 ----   1,173 ----   1,173 ----   

EXPENDITURES:
   

   Personal Services $ 0 0 0 0 ---- 0 ---- 0 ----
   Operating Expenses 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----   0 ----   
   Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----   0 ----   

  Sub-Total 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----   0 ----   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----   0 ----   

TREE PLANTING TRUST - GENERAL FUND
CITY OF PENSACOLA

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 (3,562) (3,562) (3,562) 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----   

REVENUES:

Park Purchases Fund 0 3,562 3,562 3,562 100.00% 103,496 ----    103,496 ----   
Interest 0 0 0 2,073 ----   64 ----    64 ----   

TOTAL REVENUES 0 3,562 3,562 5,635 158.20% 103,560 ----    103,560 ----   

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 0 0 0 2,073 ----   103,560 ----    103,560 ----   

EXPENDITURES:
   

   Personal Services $ 0 0 0 0 ---- 0 ----    0 ----
   Operating Expenses 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----    0 ----   
   Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----    0 ----   

  Sub-Total 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----    0 ----   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 0 0 0 0 ----   0 ----    0 ----   

(Unaudited)

CITY OF PENSACOLA
PARK PURCHASES - GENERAL FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 146,518 146,518 146,518 100.00% 0 ----   0 ----   

REVENUES:

Sale of Asset 0 43,890 43,890 43,889 100.00% 251,452 100.00% 251,452 100.00%
Interest 0 0 0 2,933 ----   145 ----   145 ----   

TOTAL REVENUES 0 43,890 43,890 46,822 106.68% 251,597 100.06% 251,597 100.06%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 0 190,408 190,408 193,340 101.54% 251,597 100.06% 251,597 100.06%

EXPENDITURES:    
   Personal Services $ 0 25,000 26,500 26,227 98.97% 0 ----   0 ----   
   Operating Expenses 0 165,418 48,581 16 0.03% 78 0.05% 78 0.05%
   Grants & Aids 0 0 115,337 115,337 100.00% 105,000 100.00% 105,000 100.00%

  Sub-Total 0 190,418 190,418 141,580 74.35% 105,078 41.79% 105,078 41.79%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 0 190,418 190,418 141,580 74.35% 105,078 41.79% 105,078 41.79%

(Unaudited)

CITY OF PENSACOLA
HOUSING INITIATIVES FUND  - GENERAL FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 440,489 440,489 440,489 100.00% 0 ----   0 ----   

REVENUES:

Interest 0 0 0 8,819 ----   490 ----   490 ----   

TOTAL REVENUES 0 0 0 8,819 ----   490 ----   490 ----   

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 0 440,489 440,489 449,308 102.00% 490 ----   490 ----   

EXPENDITURES:
   

   Grants & Aids 0 440,489 440,489 0 0.00% 0 ----   0 ----   
  Sub-Total 0 440,489 440,489 0 0.00% 0 ----   0 ----   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 0 440,489 440,489 0 0.00% 0 ----   0 ----   

FY 2019 FY 2018

CITY OF PENSACOLA
INNER CITY HOUSING INITIATIVES FUND  - GENERAL FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 43,700 98,757 98,757 98,757 100.00% (1,337,263) 100.00% (1,337,263) 100.00%

REVENUES:

Gasoline Tax (6 cent local) 1,370,000 1,364,246 1,364,246 1,364,246 100.00% 1,365,613 100.00% 1,365,613 100.00%
Interest 0 24,122 24,122 24,122 100.00% 15,351 100.00% 15,351 100.00%

          Sub-Total 1,370,000 1,388,368 1,388,368 1,388,368 100.00% 1,380,964 100.00% 1,380,964 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,370,000 1,388,368 1,388,368 1,388,368 100.00% 1,380,964 100.00% 1,380,964 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 1,413,700 1,487,125 1,487,125 1,487,125 100.00% 43,701 100.00% 43,701 100.00%

EXPENDITURES:

   Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) 43,700 31,900 31,900 31,900 100.00% 43,700 100.00% 43,700 100.00%
  Sub-Total 43,700 31,900 31,900 31,900 100.00% 43,700 100.00% 43,700 100.00%----    ----    ----    

TRANSFERS OUT
LOGT Debt Service fund 1,370,000 1,455,225 1,455,225 1,455,224 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,413,700  1,487,125  1,487,125  1,487,124 100.00% 43,700 100.00% 43,700 100.00%

CITY OF PENSACOLA
LOCAL OPTION GASOLINE TAX FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018

(Unaudited)
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 283,834 283,834 283,834 100.00% 241,970 100.00% 241,970 100.00%----    
REVENUES:

   Stormwater Utility Fees 2,770,000 2,707,582 2,707,582 2,707,582 100.00% 2,725,973 100.00% 2,725,973 100.00%
   Delinquent Stormwater Utility Fee 5,000 5,617 5,617 5,617 100.00% 7,623 100.00% 7,623 100.00%
  Miscellaneous 0 22 22 22 100.00% 0 ----    0 ---     

CHARGES FOR SERVICES:

State Right of Way Maintenance 99,600 99,647 99,647 99,647 100.00% 99,647 100.00% 99,647 100.00%
   Interest Income 0 18,250 18,250 18,250 100.00% 13,225 100.00% 13,225 100.00%
TOTAL REVENUES 2,874,600 2,831,118 2,831,118 2,831,118 100.00% 2,846,468 100.00% 2,846,468 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 2,874,600 3,114,952 3,114,952 3,114,952 100.00% 3,088,438 100.00% 3,088,438 100.00%

EXPENDITURES:

STORMWATER O & M 
   Personal Services $ 849,100 849,100 820,708 807,145 98.35% 809,080 99.93% 809,080 99.93%
   City Sponsored Pensions 293,000 293,000 293,428 293,416 100.00% 293,443 100.00% 293,443 100.00%

  Sub-Total 1,142,100 1,142,100 1,114,136 1,100,561 0 98.78% 1,102,523 99.95% 1,102,523 99.95%
   Operating Expenses 550,600 485,135 466,810 454,090 12,649 97.28% 418,626 92.00% 418,626 92.00%
   Capital Outlay 18,000 56,635 56,635 56,372 99.54% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
   Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) 196,400 196,300 196,300 196,300 100.00% 196,400 100.00% 196,400 100.00%
       Sub-Total 1,907,100 1,880,170 1,833,881 1,807,323 12,649 98.55% 1,717,549 95.78% 1,717,549 95.78%

STREET CLEANING 
   Personal Services 413,200 413,200 387,063 368,450 95.19% 354,207 93.78% 354,207 93.78%
   City Sponsored Pensions 79,600 79,600 79,822 79,720 99.87% 79,723 100.00% 79,723 100.00%

  Sub-Total 492,800 492,800 466,885 448,170 0 95.99% 433,930 94.86% 433,930 94.86%
   Operating Expenses 376,200 371,450 443,654 443,586 99.98% 362,132 99.89% 362,132 99.89%
   Capital Outlay 0 256,932 256,932 256,932 100.00% 119,805 31.79% 119,805 31.79%
   Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) 98,500 113,600 113,600 113,600 100.00% 98,500 100.00% 98,500 100.00%
       Sub-Total 967,500 1,234,782 1,281,071 1,262,288 0 98.53% 1,014,367 78.31% 1,014,367 78.31%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,874,600  3,114,952  3,114,952  3,069,611  12,649 98.54% 2,731,916 88.46% 2,731,916 88.46%

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

(Unaudited)

CITY OF PENSACOLA
STORMWATER UTILITY FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 74,128 74,128 74,128 100.00% 100,000 100.00% 100,000 100.00%

REVENUES:
FEMA - Ivan 0 0 0 0 ----    (78,173) ----    (78,173) ----    
FEMA - April Flood 0 0 0 0 ----    (44,024) ----    (44,024) ----    
State - April Flood 0 0 0 0 ----    (16,220) ----    (16,220) ----    
State - LA Lone Land 0 13,678 13,678 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
State - Lee Street 0 724,150 724,150 317,655 43.87% 631,937 43.12% 631,937 43.12%
State - 12th Avenue & Cross 0 1,187,464 1,187,464 666,115 56.10% 1,320 0.11% 1,320 0.11%
State - F and Lee Street 0 19,594 19,594 0 0.00% 89,920 ----    89,920 ----    
 Interest 0 0 0 31,411 ----    25,337 ----    25,337 ----    

Sub-Total 0 1,944,886 1,944,886 1,015,181 52.20% 610,097 22.77% 610,097 22.77%

TOTAL REVENUES 0 1,944,886 1,944,886 1,015,181 52.20% 610,097 22.77% 610,097 22.77%

$ 0 2,019,014 2,019,014 1,089,309 53.95% 710,097 25.55% 710,097 25.55%

EXPENDITURES:
   TRANSFERS OUT $ 0  0  7,932  7,758 97.81% 6,550 99.92% 6,550 99.92%
   City Sponsored Pensions 0 0 0 0 ----    0 ----    0 ----    

  Sub-Total 0 0 7,932 7,758 0 97.81% 6,550 99.92% 6,550 99.92%
   Operating Expenses 0 74,128 2,247 1,262 56.16% 39,844 32.66% 39,844 32.66%
   Capital Outlay 0 1,944,886 2,008,835 976,013 38,288 50.49% 714,349 28.39% 714,349 28.39%

  Sub-Total 0 2,019,014 2,019,014 985,033 38,288 50.68% 760,743 28.74% 760,743 28.74%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 0  2,019,014  2,019,014  985,033  38,288 50.68% 760,743 28.74% 760,743 28.74%

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE

CITY OF PENSACOLA

(Formerly Hurricane Damage Fund)
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

NATURAL DISASTER FUND
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 0 0 0 ----    47,303 100.00% 47,303 100.00%
REVENUES:
GOLF COURSE CHARGES

Green Fees  292,400 255,153 255,153 255,153 100.00% 251,241 86.03% 251,241 86.03%
Electric Cart Rentals 90,000 83,770 83,770 83,769 100.00% 82,979 100.00% 82,979 100.00%
Pull Cart Rentals 200 84 84 84 100.00% 116 99.15% 116 99.15%
Concessions 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 100.00% 18,000 100.00% 18,000 100.00%
Pro Shop Sales 11,500 11,911 11,911 11,911 100.00% 12,211 100.00% 12,211 100.00%
Tournaments 54,900 36,493 36,493 36,493 100.00% 46,432 100.00% 46,432 100.00%
Driving Range 30,000 27,718 27,718 27,718 100.00% 27,964 100.00% 27,964 100.00%
Capital Surcharge 40,000 34,407 34,407 34,407 100.00% 34,054 100.00% 34,054 100.00%
Advertising 7,500 0 0 0 ----    0 ----    0 ----    
Miscellaneous 0 44 44 44 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
Interest Income 500 791 791 791 100.00% 455 100.22% 455 100.22%

SUB-TOTAL REVENUES  545,000 468,371 468,371 468,370  100.00% 473,452 92.07% 473,452 92.07%

TRANSFERS IN GENERAL FUND 220,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 100.00% 220,000 100.00% 220,000 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 765,000 718,371 718,371 718,370 100.00% 693,452 94.44% 693,452 94.44%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 765,000 718,371 718,371 718,370  100.00% 740,755 94.78% 740,755 94.78%

EXPENDITURES:

OPERATIONS
   Personal Services $ 367,800 346,195 346,194 346,190 100.00% 358,115 98.35% 358,115 98.35%
   City Sponsored Pensions 48,800 48,800 48,801 48,800 100.00% 48,800 100.00% 48,800 100.00%

  Sub-Total 416,600 394,995 394,995 394,990 100.00% 406,915 98.55% 406,915 98.55%
   Operating Expenses 348,400 323,376 323,376 309,489 95.71% 331,908 90.04% 331,908 90.04%0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 765,000 718,371 718,371 704,479 98.07% 738,823 94.53% 738,823 94.53%

MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE FUND
CITY OF PENSACOLA

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services. 
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 1,517,042 1,517,042 1,517,042 100.00% (67,491) 100.00% (67,491) 100.00%

REVENUES:

   Building Permits  765,000 811,283 811,283 811,284 100.00% 665,543 100.12% 665,543 100.12%
   Electrical Permits 230,000 225,037 225,037 225,036 100.00% 226,663 100.00% 226,663 100.00%
   Gas Permits 39,500 44,075 44,075 44,075 100.00% 46,925 100.00% 46,925 100.00%
   Plumbing Permits 120,000 150,567 150,567 150,568 100.00% 136,714 100.13% 136,714 100.13%
   Mechanical Permits 75,000 98,985 98,985 98,985 100.00% 100,224 100.00% 100,224 100.00%
   Miscellaneous Permits 8,500 11,727 11,727 11,302 96.38% 9,025 99.99% 9,025 99.99%
   Zoning Review & Inspection Fees 85,000 95,100 95,100 95,100 100.00% 103,750 100.00% 103,750 100.00%
   Permit Application Fee 202,000 237,002 237,002 237,003 100.00% 226,056 100.00% 226,056 100.00%
   Tree Removal & Pruning Permits 0 0 0 425 ----    0 ----    0 ----    
   Interest Income 0 5,525 5,525 5,525 100.00% 19,612 100.00% 19,612 100.00%
   Sale of asset 0 2,900 2,900 2,900 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
   Miscellaneous 0 224,139 224,139 0 0.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
SUB-TOTAL REVENUES  1,525,000 1,906,340 1,906,340 1,682,203  ----    1,534,512 ----    1,534,512 ----    
TRANSFERS IN GENERAL FUND 0 21,483 21,483 21,483 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
TOTAL REVENUES  1,525,000 1,927,823 1,927,823 1,703,686  88.37% 1,534,512 100.06% 1,534,512 100.06%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 1,525,000 3,444,865 3,444,865 3,220,728  93.49% 1,467,021 100.07% 1,467,021 100.07%

EXPENDITURES:

OPERATIONS
   Personal Services $ 790,700 773,700 806,089 792,705 98.34% 801,061 99.31% 801,061 99.31%
   City Sponsored Pensions 144,900 144,900 145,078 144,994 99.94% 144,987 100.00% 144,987 100.00%
       Sub-Total 935,600 918,600 951,167 937,699 98.58% 946,048 99.41% 946,048 99.41%
   Operating Expenses 385,800 258,800 199,833 184,796 92.48% 203,136 76.43% 203,136 76.43%
   Capital Outlay 0 0 26,400 26,367 99.88% 37,442 83.20% 37,442 83.20%
       Sub-Total 1,321,400 1,177,400 1,177,400 1,148,862 97.58% 1,186,626 93.99% 1,186,626 93.99%

Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery)  203,600 227,600 227,600 227,600 100.00% 203,600 100.00% 203,600 100.00%
       Sub-Total 1,405,000 1,405,000 1,376,462 97.97% 1,390,226 94.83% 1,390,226 94.83%
   TRANSFERS OUT

General Fund 0 2,039,865 2,039,865 2,039,865 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,525,000 3,444,865 3,444,865 3,416,327 99.17% 1,390,226 94.83% 1,390,226 94.83%

INSPECTION SERVICES FUND
CITY OF PENSACOLA

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

1,525,000
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 (2,608) (2,608) (2,608) 100.00% 62,608 100.00% 62,608 100.00%

REVENUES:
CHARGES FOR SERVICES

Scott Tennis Court Fees  0 0 0 0 ----    40,803 100.00% 40,803 100.00%
Scott Tennis Concession Fees 0 0 0 0 ----    100 100.00% 100 100.00%
Scott Tennis Pro Revenue 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000 100.00% 99,642 100.00% 99,642 100.00%
Scott Tennis Pro Shop Lease 3,700 4,117 4,117 4,117 100.00% 3,196 93.67% 3,196 93.67%
Interest Income 0 2,191 2,191 2,191 100.00% 719 100.00% 719 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES  128,700 131,308 131,308 131,308  100.00% 144,460 99.85% 144,460 99.85%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 128,700 128,700 128,700 128,700  100.00% 207,068 99.90% 207,068 99.90%

EXPENDITURES:

OPERATIONS
   Personal Services $ 0 0 0 0 ----    33,619 100.00% 33,619 100.00%
   Operating Expenses 128,700 128,700 128,700 71,051 55.21% 133,300 76.76% 133,300 76.76%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 128,700 128,700 128,700 71,051 55.21% 166,919 80.53% 166,919 80.53%

(Unaudited)

CITY OF PENSACOLA
ROGER SCOTT TENNIS CENTER

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

PARK OPERATIONS:

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 (50,235) (50,235) (50,235) 100.00% 99,369 100.00% 99,369 100.00%

REVENUES:
COMMUNITY MARITIME PARK
  Event Scheduling Management
     Rentals 12,000 34,420 34,420 34,420 100.00% 18,460 100.00% 18,460 100.00%
     Ticketed Events 0 0 0 0 ----    1,017 100.00% 1,017 100.00%
  Vendor Kiosk Management
     Kiosk Sales 1,200 3,733 3,733 3,733 100.00% 1,700 100.00% 1,700 100.00%
Donations 0 18,300 18,300 18,300 100.00% 17,950 100.00% 17,950 100.00%
Parking Management 100,000 103,357 103,357 103,357 100.00% 94,657 100.00% 94,657 100.00%
City Hall Parking 30,000 25,685 25,685 25,685 100.00% 26,755 100.00% 26,755 100.00%
Lease Fees 153,400 146,468 146,468 146,468 100.00% 146,468 100.00% 146,468 100.00%
User Fees
    Northwest Florida Professional Baseball 175,000 175,000 175,000 175,000 100.00% 175,000 100.00% 175,000 100.00%
    University of West Florida 22,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 100.00% 25,000 100.00% 25,000 100.00%
Surcharge
    Variable Attendance 318,000 318,000 318,000 262,803 82.64% 313,350 100.00% 313,350 100.00%
Naming Rights 112,500 112,500 112,500 112,500 100.00% 112,500 100.00% 112,500 100.00%
Community Event Concessions 30,000 16,677 16,677 27,454 164.62% 27,175 100.00% 27,175 100.00%
Other Charges for Services 23,600 23,342 23,342 23,342 100.00% 23,342 100.00% 23,342 100.00%
Miscellaneous Revenue 0 619 619 619 100.00% 164 100.00% 164 100.00%
     Sub-Total 977,700 1,003,101 1,003,101 958,681 95.57% 983,538 100.00% 983,538 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 977,700 1,003,101 1,003,101 958,681 ----    95.57% 983,538 100.00% 983,538 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 977,700 952,866 952,866 908,446 95.34% 1,082,907 100.00% 1,082,907 100.00%

CITY OF PENSACOLA
COMMUNITY MARITIME PARK MANAGEMENT SERVICES FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.
EXPENSES:

COMMUNITY MARITIME PARK
     Personal Services $ 121,700 121,700 124,700 80,030 64.18% 93,636 96.94% 93,636 96.94%
     City Sponsored Pensions 0 0 0 0 ----    0 ----    0 ----    
       Sub-Total 121,700 121,700 124,700 80,030 0 64.18% 93,636 96.94% 93,636 96.94%
     Operating Expenses 811,700 813,000 825,400 775,865 94.00% 693,279 77.08% 693,279 77.08%
     Capital Outlay 8,900 8,900 8,900 8,544 96.00% 66,896 100.00% 66,896 100.00%
     Sub-Total 942,300 943,600 959,000 864,439 0 90.14% 853,811 80.33% 853,811 80.33%

DEBT SERVICE
     Principal 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100.00% 20,000 100.00% 20,000 100.00%
     Sub-Total 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 100.00% 20,000 100.00% 20,000 100.00%

TOTAL PARK OPERATIONS EXPENDITURES $ 962,300 963,600 979,000 884,439 0 90.34% 873,811 80.69% 873,811 80.69%

PARK RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT: 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 0 0 0 ----    175,000 100.00% 175,000 100.00%

REVENUES:
Variable Ticket 144,000 151,974 151,974 129,214 85.02% 125,605 100.00% 125,605 100.00%
Interest Income 0 18,160 18,160 18,161 100.01% 7,060 100.00% 7,060 100.00%
     Sub-Total 144,000 170,134 170,134 147,375 86.62% 132,665 100.00% 132,665 100.00%

----    
TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 144,000 170,134 170,134 147,375 86.62% 307,665 100.00% 307,665 100.00%

EXPENSES:
   Personal Services $ 0 0 0 0 ----    1,305 26.10% 1,305 26.10%
   Operating Expenses 159,400 159,400 144,000 24,466 28,722 16.99% 143,878 47.54% 143,878 47.54%
     Sub-Total 159,400 159,400 144,000 24,466 28,722 16.99% 145,183 47.19% 145,183 47.19%

----    
TOTAL RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT EXPENDITURES $ 159,400 159,400 144,000 24,466 28,722 16.99% 145,183 47.19% 145,183 47.19%

TOTAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 1,121,700 1,123,000 1,123,000 1,055,821 94.02% 1,390,572 100.00% 1,390,572 100.00%

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,121,700 1,123,000 1,123,000 908,905 28,722 80.94% 1,018,994 73.28% 1,018,994 73.28%

CITY OF PENSACOLA
COMMUNITY MARITIME PARK MANAGEMENT SERVICES FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

FY 2019 FY 2018

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)
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Current Month (PY)

COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E F.Y.E.
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND:

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 13,176,000 25,207,139 25,207,139 25,207,139 100.00% 3,564,624 100.00% 3,564,624 100.00%

REVENUES:
1-CT Local Option Sales Tax 8,068,400 8,901,413 8,901,413 8,901,413 100.00% 8,524,108 100.01% 8,524,108 100.01%
Transfer In From General Fund 0 520,000 520,000 520,000 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    

TOTAL REVENUES 8,068,400 9,538,441 9,538,441 9,538,441 100.00% 8,558,862 100.01% 8,558,862 100.01%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 21,244,400 34,745,580 34,745,580 34,745,580 100.00% 12,123,486 100.01% 12,123,486 100.01%

EXPENDITURES:

CAPITAL PROJECTS
   Operating Expenses 0 104,613 346,642 275,347 27,821 87.46% 380,349 95.22% 380,349 95.22%
   Capital Outlay 17,041,300 14,191,761 13,075,044 1,463,582 709,513 16.62% 816,490 21.86% 816,490 21.86%
     Sub-Total 17,041,300 14,296,374 13,421,686 1,738,929 737,334 18.45% 1,196,839 26.91% 1,196,839 26.91%

TRANSFER OUT
Port of Pensacola 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 641,778 64.18% 0 ---- 0 ----
Pensacola International Airport 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 75,845 0.51% 0 ---- 0 ----

  Sub-Total 0 16,000,000 16,000,000 717,623 0 4.49% 0 ---- 0 ----

   TRANSFERS OUT
   Principal 3,543,500 3,789,606 4,664,194 3,543,419 75.97% 4,961,418 100.00% 4,961,418 100.00%
   Interest 659,600 659,600 659,700 659,529 99.97% 518,891 99.99% 518,891 99.99%
     Sub-Total 4,203,100 4,449,206 5,323,894 4,202,948 0 78.94% 5,480,309 100.00% 5,480,309 100.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 21,244,400  34,745,580  34,745,580  6,659,500  737,334 21.29% 6,677,148 59.95% 6,677,148 59.95%----    

LOST SERIES 2017 PROJECT FUND: ----    
APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 15,603,771 15,603,771 15,603,771 100.00% (1,390,282) 100.00% (1,390,282) 100.00%

REVENUES:
Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 0 ----    25,000,000 100.00% 25,000,000 100.00%
Interest 0 162,939 162,939 162,939 100.00% 215,386 100.00% 215,386 100.00%

The Port of Pensacola's Capital outlay does not include Birth 6 in the expenditure /encumbrance.TOTAL REVENUES 0 162,939 162,939 162,939 100.00% 25,215,386 100.00% 25,215,386 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 0 15,766,710 15,766,710 15,766,710 100.00% 23,825,104 100.00% 23,825,104 100.00%

EXPENDITURES:
CAPITAL PROJECTS
   Operating Expenses 0 0 763 763 100.00% 80,038 94.16% 80,038 94.16%
   Capital Outlay 0 15,766,710 15,765,947 8,512,706 4,026,480 79.53% 8,433,737 51.97% 8,433,737 51.97%
     Sub-Total 0 15,766,710 15,766,710 8,513,469 4,026,480 79.53% 8,513,775 52.12% 8,513,775 52.12%

TOTAL LOST IV BOND EXPENDITURES $ 0 15,766,710 15,766,710 8,513,469 4,026,480 79.53% 8,513,775 52.12% 8,513,775 52.12%

TOTAL:

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 21,244,400 50,512,290 50,512,290 50,512,290 100.00% 35,948,590 100.00% 35,948,590 100.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 21,244,400 50,512,290 50,512,290 15,172,969 4,763,814 39.47% 15,190,923 54.76% 15,190,923 54.76%

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
CITY OF PENSACOLA

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

Note.  The Lost Series 2017 Project Fund was funded with the issuance of the Infrastructure Sales Surtax Revenue Bond, Series 2017 on October 18, 2017.
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 5,062,806 5,062,806 5,062,806 100.00% 6,185,404 100.00% 6,185,404 100.00%

REVENUES:

Interest 1,000 103,794 103,794 103,794 100.00% 65,274 100.00% 65,274 100.00%
   Transfer In From General Fund 2,775,000 2,713,199 2,713,199 2,713,199 100.00% 2,733,596 100.00% 2,733,596 100.00%
   Miscellaneous 0 1,253 1,253 1,253 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
TOTAL REVENUES 2,776,000 2,818,246 2,818,246 2,818,246 100.00% 2,798,870 100.00% 2,798,870 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 2,776,000 7,881,052 7,881,052 7,881,052 100.00% 8,984,274 100.00% 8,984,274 100.00%

EXPENDITURES:

CAPITAL PROJECTS
   Operating Expenses $ 465,000 1,689,287 2,127,221 856,345 162,738 47.91% 329,099 28.95% 329,099 28.95%
   Capital Outlay 2,111,400 5,976,565 5,538,631 1,715,697 105,022 32.87% 3,392,773 53.54% 3,392,773 53.54%
     Sub-Total 2,576,400 7,665,852 7,665,852 2,572,042 267,760 37.04% 3,721,872 48.94% 3,721,872 48.94%

   Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery)    
 199,600 215,200 215,200 215,200 100.00% 199,600 100.00% 199,600 100.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 2,776,000  7,881,052  7,881,052  2,787,242  267,760 38.76% 3,921,472 50.08% 3,921,472 50.08%

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
STORMWATER CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

CITY OF PENSACOLA

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

GAS OPERATIONS:

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 1,348,071 1,348,071 1,348,071 100.00% 3,542,630 100.00% 3,542,630 100.00%

REVENUES:

GAS
Residential User Fees 22,097,600 22,231,999 22,231,999 22,231,951 100.00% 22,638,700 100.00% 22,638,700 100.00%
Commercial User Fees 13,943,200 13,131,218 13,131,218 13,131,219 100.00% 12,690,819 100.00% 12,690,819 100.00%
Municipal User Fees 313,900 283,305 283,305 283,305 100.00% 304,996 100.00% 304,996 100.00%
Interruptible User Fees 3,295,200 5,564,796 3,325,965 3,325,965 100.00% 3,186,433 59.22% 3,186,433 59.22%
Transportation User Fees 6,431,100 3,595,203 5,834,034 5,834,034 100.00% 6,356,617 152.72% 6,356,617 152.72%
Compressed Natural Gas 841,000 933,921 933,921 933,921 100.00% 922,861 100.00% 922,861 100.00%
Miscellaneous Charges 547,500 521,876 521,876 521,877 100.00% 436,999 99.55% 436,999 99.55%
New Accounts/Turn-on Fees 710,400 569,543 569,543 569,543 100.00% 585,529 100.00% 585,529 100.00%
Interest Income 100,000 445,987 445,987 445,987 100.00% 303,980 100.00% 303,980 100.00%
Infrastructure Cost Recovery 3,500,000 3,466,232 3,466,232 3,466,232 100.00% 3,477,479 100.00% 3,477,479 100.00%
Navy Projects 500,000 576,131 576,131 576,131 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
Cookbooks 0 4,143 4,143 4,144 100.02% 1,962 ----    1,962 ----    
Sale of Asset 0 68,240 68,240 49,544 72.60% 24,999 84.86% 24,999 84.86%
Rebates 0 0 0 0 ----    634,167 100.00% 634,167 100.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 52,279,900 51,392,594 51,392,594 51,373,853 99.96% 51,565,541 99.99% 51,565,541 99.99%----    ----    ----    
TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 52,279,900 52,740,665 52,740,665 52,721,924 99.96% 55,108,171 99.99% 55,108,171 99.99%

EXPENSES:

GAS OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    
   Personal Services $ 7,419,500 7,419,500 7,419,411 5,315,180 71.64% 6,952,952 95.49% 6,952,952 95.49%

City Sponsored Pensions 1,439,700 1,439,700 1,441,309 1,193,755 82.82% 1,441,329 99.99% 1,441,329 99.99%
Sub-Total 8,859,200 8,859,200 8,860,720 6,508,935 0 73.46% 8,394,281 96.24% 8,394,281 96.24%

   Operating Expenses 31,261,500 31,282,959 31,281,439 28,188,146 1,792,851 95.84% 26,507,719 84.15% 26,507,719 84.15%
   Capital Outlay 861,800 1,223,033 1,223,033 1,043,110 84,830 92.22% 1,104,128 83.69% 1,104,128 83.69%
     Sub-Total 40,982,500 41,365,192 41,365,192 35,740,191 1,877,681 90.94% 36,006,128 83.77% 36,006,128 86.59%
TRANSFERS OUT

General Fund 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00%
     Sub-Total 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 0 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00% 8,000,000 100.00%

Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery)  1,272,800 1,348,500 1,348,500 1,348,500 100.00% 1,272,800 100.00% 1,272,800 100.00%

` ``

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GAS UTILITY FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services. 
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

EXPENSES: (continued)

DEBT SERVICE    
   Interest 100,300 301,973 301,973 299,505 99.18% 334,107 100.00% 334,107 100.00%
   Principal 1,924,300 1,725,000 1,725,000 1,725,000 100.00% 2,525,000 100.00% 2,525,000 100.00%
     Sub-Total 2,024,600 2,026,973 2,026,973 2,024,505 0 99.88% 2,859,107 100.00% 2,859,107 100.00%----    ----    ----    ----    ----    ----    
TOTAL GAS OPERATIONS EXPENSES $ 52,279,900 52,740,665 52,740,665 47,113,196 1,877,681 92.89% 48,138,035 89.54% 48,138,035 89.54%

GAS CONSTRUCTION: 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 3,529,859 3,529,859 3,529,859 100.00% 9,137,310 100.00% 9,137,310 100.00%

EXPENSES: 0 0
GAS CONSTRUCTION NOTE
   Personal Services 0 142,425 1,747,541 1,747,543 100.00% 158,687 52.70% 158,687 52.70%
   City Sponsored Pensions 0 59 247,548 247,548 100.00% 30 33.71% 30 33.71%
  Sub-Total 0 142,484 1,995,089 1,995,091 0 100.00% 158,717 52.69% 158,717 52.69%
   Operating Expenses 0 3,385,575 1,534,770 1,534,760 0 100.00% 6,166,808 87.90% 6,166,808 87.90%
   Capital Outlay 0 1,800 0 0 ----    185,147 99.04% 185,147 99.04%
     Sub-Total 0 3,529,859 3,529,859 3,529,851 0 100.00% 6,510,672 86.97% 6,510,672 86.97%

TOTAL GAS CONSTRUCTION
  NOTE EXPENSES $ 0 3,529,859 3,529,859 3,529,851 0 100.00% 6,510,672 86.97% 6,510,672 86.97%

TOTAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 52,279,900 56,270,524 56,270,524 56,251,783 99.97% 64,245,481 99.99% 64,245,481 99.99%

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 52,279,900 56,270,524 56,270,524 50,643,047 1,877,681 93.34% 54,648,707 89.17% 54,648,707 89.17%

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

CITY OF PENSACOLA
GAS UTILITY FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.
SANITATION OPERATIONS: 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 481,500 973,892 973,892 973,892 100.00% 1,072,930 100.00% 1,072,930 100.00%
REVENUES:

SANITATION       
Residential Refuse Container Charges 4,333,800 4,530,916 4,530,916 4,530,916 100.00% 4,376,416 100.00% 4,376,416 100.00%
Bulk Item Collection Charges 130,000 142,603 142,603 142,603 100.00% 125,444 100.11% 125,444 100.11%
Business Refuse Container Charges 150,400 131,315 131,315 131,315 100.00% 134,798 100.00% 134,798 100.00%
Fuel Surcharge 400,000 361,644 361,644 361,644 100.00% 292,424 100.00% 292,424 100.00%
County Landfill 1,245,500 1,162,083 1,162,083 1,162,083 100.00% 1,121,866 100.00% 1,121,866 100.00%
Equipment Surcharge 464,900 482,192 482,192 482,192 100.00% 238,695 100.00% 238,695 100.00%
New Accounts/Transfer Fees 85,000 83,980 83,980 83,980 100.00% 82,980 100.00% 82,980 100.00%
Miscellaneous 5,000 47,305 47,305 47,305 100.00% 363,984 99.02% 363,984 99.02%
Interest Income 7,500 47,561 47,561 47,561 100.00% 29,432 100.00% 29,432 100.00%
Sale of Assets 5,000 31,310 31,310 31,310 100.00% 71 100.00% 71 100.00%

SUB-TOTAL SANITATION REVENUES 6,827,100 7,020,909 7,020,909 7,020,909 100.00% 6,766,110 99.95% 6,766,110 99.95%

CODE ENFORCEMENT
   Franchise Fees 1,251,900 1,551,900 1,551,900 1,321,202 85.13% 1,108,548 118.37% 1,108,548 118.37%
   Lot Cleaning (FY Cash Balance) * 100,000 73,565 73,565 73,568 100.00% 63,708 100.17% 63,708 100.17%
   Code Enforcement Violations 80,000 125,023 125,023 125,024 100.00% 84,395 100.00% 84,395 100.00%
     Sub-Total 1,431,900 1,750,488 1,750,488 1,519,794 86.82% 1,256,651 115.88% 1,256,651 115.88%

----    
   Zoning/Housing Code Enforcement 0 0 0 (76) ----    2,150 86.00% 2,150 86.00%
     Sub-Total 0 0 0 (76) ----    2,150 86.00% 2,150 86.00%

SUB-TOTAL CODE  
ENFORCEMENT REVENUES 1,431,900 1,750,488 1,750,488 1,519,718 86.82% 1,258,801 115.81% 1,258,801 115.81%

SUB-TOTAL REVENUES 8,259,000 8,771,397 8,771,397 8,540,627 97.37% 8,024,911 102.14% 8,024,911 102.14%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 8,740,500 9,745,289 9,745,289 9,514,519 97.63% 9,097,841 101.89% 9,097,841 101.89%

* Actual billings are $114,687 however collections are typically lower.

CITY OF PENSACOLA
SANITATION FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.
SANITATION OPERATIONS CONTINUED: 

EXPENSES:

SANITATION SERVICES
   Personal Services $ 2,181,100 2,181,100 2,163,989 2,149,409 99.33% 2,088,763 98.33% 2,088,763 98.33%
   City Sponsored Pensions 417,500 417,500 417,968 417,966 100.00% 417,936 99.99% 417,936 99.99%

  Sub-Total 2,598,600 2,598,600 2,581,957 2,567,375 0 99.44% 2,506,699 98.61% 2,506,699 98.61%
   Operating Expenses 3,370,200 3,539,438 3,487,893 3,464,597 99.33% 3,005,565 96.60% 3,005,565 96.60%
   Capital Outlay 930,000 1,744,728 1,827,728 617,501 1,188,320 98.80% 775,352 99.93% 775,352 99.93%
   Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) 399,900 420,100 420,100 420,100 100.00% 399,900 100.00% 399,900 100.00%
       Sub-Total 7,298,700 8,302,866 8,317,678 7,069,573 1,188,320 99.28% 6,687,516 98.08% 6,687,516 98.08%

DEBT SERVICE
   Interest 10,200 10,200 10,200 10,172 99.73% 13,950 90.90% 13,950 90.90%
   Principal 134,200 134,200 134,200 134,160 99.97% 211,601 100.00% 211,601 100.00%

  Sub-Total 144,400 144,400 144,400 144,332 0 99.95% 225,551 99.38% 225,551 99.38%

SUB-TOTAL SANITATION O & M 7,443,100 8,447,266 8,462,078 7,213,905 1,188,320 99.29% 6,913,067 98.12% 6,913,067 98.12%

CODE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM    
   Personal Services 582,700 582,700 606,537 578,981 95.46% 534,682 96.58% 534,682 96.58%
   City Sponsored Pensions 217,700 217,700 217,944 217,943 100.00% 242,880 99.95% 242,880 99.95%

  Sub-Total 800,400 800,400 824,481 796,924 0 96.66% 777,562 97.61% 777,562 97.61%
   Operating Expenses 262,300 258,623 220,202 220,190 99.99% 218,718 87.07% 218,718 87.07%
   Capital Outlay 9,200 9,200 9,200 7,579 82.38% 51,429 93.51% 51,429 93.51%
   Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) 99,900 104,200 104,200 104,200 100.00% 99,900 100.00% 99,900 100.00%
       Sub-Total 1,171,800 1,172,423 1,158,083 1,128,893 0 97.48% 1,147,609 95.42% 1,147,609 95.42%

CODE ENFORCEMENT ZONING/HOUSING
   Personal Services 58,400 58,400 60,217 58,379 96.95% 56,444 97.84% 56,444 97.84%
   City Sponsored Pensions 29,100 29,100 29,148 29,147 100.00% 29,146 99.99% 29,146 99.99%

  Sub-Total 87,500 87,500 89,365 87,526 0 97.94% 85,590 98.56% 85,590 98.56%
   Operating Expenses 12,600 12,600 10,263 10,260 99.97% 11,402 62.10% 11,402 62.10%
   Capital Outlay 25,500 25,500 25,500 23,284 91.31% 0 ---     0 ---     
       Sub-Total 125,600 125,600 125,128 121,070 0 96.76% 96,992 92.20% 96,992 92.20%

SUB-TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT 1,297,400 1,298,023 1,283,211 1,249,963 0 97.41% 1,244,601 95.16% 1,244,601 95.16%

TOTAL EXPENSES SANITATION OPERATIONS $ 8,740,500 9,745,289 9,745,289 8,463,868 1,188,320 99.04% 8,157,668 97.68% 8,157,668 97.68%

TOTAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 8,740,500 9,745,289 9,745,289 9,514,519 97.63% 9,097,841 101.89% 9,097,841 101.89%

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 8,740,500  9,745,289  9,745,289  8,463,868 1,188,320 99.04% 8,157,668 97.68% 8,157,668 97.68%

FY 2019 FY 2018

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

(Unaudited)

CITY OF PENSACOLA
SANITATION FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
The Port of Pensacola's Capital outlay does not include Birth 6 in the expenditure /encumbrance.
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CITY OF PENSACOLA
PORT FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018
COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF

BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET
BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 (426,357) (426,357) (426,357) 100.00% 539,512 100.00% 539,512 100.00%

REVENUES:

PORT    
Handling 34,000 17,330 17,330 17,329 99.99% 26,685 100.00% 26,685 100.00%
Wharfage 335,000 591,117 591,117 591,117 100.00% 313,897 100.02% 313,897 100.02%
Storage 66,300 292,348 292,348 292,348 100.00% 114,118 100.00% 114,118 100.00%
Dockage  471,700 440,977 440,977 440,976 100.00% 160,074 100.00% 160,074 100.00%
Water Sales 6,000 16,381 16,381 16,381 100.00% 3,476 100.00% 3,476 100.00%
Property Rental 500,000 651,203 651,203 651,204 100.00% 451,932 100.00% 451,932 100.00%
Stevedore Fees 24,400 11,600 11,600 11,559 99.65% 17,117 100.09% 17,117 100.09%
Harbor 20,000 18,664 18,664 18,663 99.99% 24,834 100.00% 24,834 100.00%
Security Fees 60,000 89,784 89,784 89,784 100.00% 26,592 100.01% 26,592 100.01%
Interior Lighting 16,000 166,520 166,520 166,520 100.00% 21,445 100.00% 21,445 100.00%
Miscellaneous/Billed  15,000 48,738 48,738 48,739 100.00% 33,765 100.00% 33,765 100.00%
Sale of Asset 0 2,780 2,780 2,780 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
Miscellaneous/Non-Billed 0 1,655 1,655 1,655 100.00% (69) ----    (69) ----    
Cedar Street Lease/Parking Lot 70,700 60,260 60,260 60,260 100.00% 65,760 48.19% 65,760 48.19%
Interest Income 0 0 0 (2,492) ----    (1,992) ----    (1,992) ----    

SUB-TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES  1,619,100  2,409,357  2,409,357  2,406,823 99.89% 1,257,634 16.82% 1,257,634 94.54%
TRANSFERS IN LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX 0 1,000,000 1,000,000 641,778 64.18% 0 ----    0 ----    
TOTAL REVENUES 1,619,100 3,409,357 3,409,357 3,048,601 89.42% 1,257,634 94.54% 1,257,634 94.54%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 1,619,100 2,983,000 2,983,000 2,622,244 87.91% 1,797,146 96.11% 1,797,146 96.11%
 
EXPENSES:

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE      
   Personal Services $ 713,000 713,000 722,363 689,539 95.46% 697,434 98.91% 697,434 98.91%
   City Sponsored Pensions 113,200 113,200 113,345 113,332 99.99% 113,346 99.79% 113,346 99.79%
  Sub-Total 826,200 826,200 835,708 802,871 0 96.07% 810,780 99.03% 810,780 99.03%
   Operating Expenses 655,800 990,138 986,880 854,958 5,992 87.24% 682,988 87.44% 682,988 87.44%
   Capital Outlay 0 1,049,862 1,043,612 644,407 62,734 67.76% 4,103 62.68% 4,103 62.68%
       Sub-Total 1,482,000 2,866,200 2,866,200 2,302,236 68,726 82.72% 1,497,871 91.83% 1,497,871 91.83%

Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery) 137,100 116,800 116,800 116,800 100.00% 137,100 100.00% 137,100 100.00%`
TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,619,100 2,983,000 2,983,000 2,419,036 68,726 83.40% 1,634,971 92.43% 1,634,971 92.43%

(Unaudited)

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services. 

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E F.Y.E.
 

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 5,275,200 9,251,101 9,251,101 9,251,101 100.00% 2,537,908 100.00% 2,537,908 100.00%

REVENUES:

AIRLINE REVENUES       
   Loading Bridges Fees 300,000 606,267 606,267 606,267 100.00% 581,125 100.00% 581,125 100.00%
   Air Carrier Landing Fees 1,000,000 682,208 682,208 682,208 100.00% 696,674 100.00% 696,674 100.00%
   Cargo Landing Fees 80,000 65,297 65,297 65,297 100.00% 78,694 100.01% 78,694 100.01%
   Apron Area Rental 520,000 909,592 909,592 909,592 100.00% 812,474 100.00% 812,474 100.00%
   Cargo Apron Area Rental 85,000 81,418 81,418 81,418 100.00% 85,875 100.00% 85,875 100.00%
   Baggage Handling System 1,278,000 1,090,778 1,090,778 1,090,777 100.00% 1,326,437 100.00% 1,326,437 100.00%
   Ron Ramp 0 110,263 110,263 110,263 100.00% 2,825 100.00% 2,825 100.00%
   Airline Rentals 2,500,000 2,695,118 2,695,118 2,695,118 100.00% 2,583,470 100.01% 2,583,470 100.01%
SUBTOTAL AIRLINE REVENUES 5,763,000 6,240,941 6,240,941 6,240,940 100.00% 6,167,574 100.00% 6,167,574 100.00%

NON-AIRLINE REVENUES
   U.S.Government 96,000 96,000 96,000 96,000 100.00% 104,000 100.00% 104,000 100.00%
   Rental Cars 3,400,000 4,850,502 4,850,502 4,850,521 100.00% 4,118,068 101.42% 4,118,068 101.42%
   Rental Car Customer Facility Charge (Garage) 850,000 1,055,418 1,055,418 1,055,419 100.00% 959,004 106.20% 959,004 106.20%

CFC - Rental Car Svc Facility 2,400,000 3,015,123 3,015,123 3,015,126 100.00% 2,633,278 106.48% 2,633,278 106.48%
Rental Car Service Facility Rent 225,000 251,977 251,977 251,977 100.00% 238,735 100.00% 238,735 100.00%

   Fixed Base Operators 165,000 222,904 222,904 222,904 100.00% 215,744 102.85% 215,744 102.85%
   Restaurant and Lounge 530,000 776,646 776,646 776,646 100.00% 674,740 100.00% 674,740 100.00%
   Advertising 90,000 189,995 189,995 189,995 100.00% 134,562 100.00% 134,562 100.00%
   Hangar Rentals 350,000 74,592 74,592 74,591 100.00% 279,290 100.00% 279,290 100.00%

Airport & 12th  420,000 453,296 453,296 453,296 100.00% 326,687 100.00% 326,687 100.00%
   Parking Lot  5,300,000 7,133,119 7,133,119 7,084,246 99.31% 6,093,307 99.32% 6,093,307 99.32%
   Gift Shop 250,000 351,946 351,946 351,946 100.00% 348,369 101.25% 348,369 101.25%
   Taxi Permits 110,000 229,512 229,512 229,512 100.00% 154,597 150.00% 154,597 150.00%
   LEO/TSA Security 100,000 109,200 109,200 109,200 100.00% 109,500 108.96% 109,500 108.96%

Commercial Property Rentals 190,000 326,844 326,844 326,844 100.00% 310,027 100.00% 310,027 100.00%
   ST Ground Lease 0 261,425 261,425 261,426 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    

GSA/TSA Term Rent 210,000 164,622 164,622 164,621 100.00% 210,414 100.00% 210,414 100.00%
   Miscellaneous 50,000 191,476 191,476 206,354 107.77% 177,255 102.97% 177,255 102.97%
   Interest Income 60,000 861,106 861,106 863,091 100.23% 506,408 104.97% 506,408 104.97%
   Sale of Asset 0 0 0 9,850 ----    0 ----    0 ----    
SUB-TOTAL NON-AIRLINE REVENUES 14,796,000 20,615,703 20,615,703 20,593,565 99.89% 17,593,985 101.92% 17,593,985 101.92%

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 20,559,000 26,856,644 26,856,644 26,834,505 99.92% 23,761,559 101.42% 23,761,559 101.42%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 25,834,200  36,107,745  36,107,745  36,085,606 99.94% 26,299,467 101.28% 26,299,467 101.28%

CITY OF PENSACOLA
AIRPORT FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E F.Y.E. 
EXPENSES:   

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    
   Personal Services $ 3,681,200 3,681,200 3,790,105 3,751,039 98.97% 3,396,768 91.63% 3,396,768 91.63%
   City Sponsored Pensions 745,100 745,100 747,276 747,093 99.98% 723,681 99.90% 723,681 99.90%

  Sub-Total 4,426,300 4,426,300 4,537,381 4,498,132 0 99.13% 4,120,449 92.98% 4,120,449 92.98%
   Operating Expenses 10,455,100 14,304,192 14,023,211 10,642,430 1,421,901 86.03% 8,763,561 77.46% 8,763,561 77.46%
   Capital Outlay 2,589,300 4,118,753 4,288,653 1,896,103 449,297 54.69% 1,164,878 64.49% 1,164,878 64.49%
       Sub-Total 17,470,700 22,849,245 22,849,245 17,036,665 1,871,198 82.75% 14,048,888 78.84% 14,048,888 78.84%

DEBT SERVICE GARB    
   Interest 764,700 764,700 764,700 611,740 80.00% 865,841 73.48% 865,841 73.48%
   Principal 3,539,300 3,539,300 3,539,300 2,831,400 80.00% 2,315,000 80.00% 2,315,000 80.00%
     Sub-Total 4,304,000 4,304,000 4,304,000 3,443,140 0 80.00% 3,180,841 78.11% 3,180,841 78.11%

DEBT SERVICE CFC    
   Interest 488,900 488,900 488,900 184,103 37.66% 218,367 44.66% 218,367 44.66%
   Principal 3,000,000 1,242,900 1,242,900 0 0.00% 3,000,000 75.90% 3,000,000 75.90%
     Sub-Total 3,488,900 1,731,800 1,731,800 184,103 0 10.63% 3,218,367 72.46% 3,218,367 72.46%

DEBT SERVICE FDOT JPA GRANT    
   Interest 0 250,000 250,000 51,219 20.49% 90,919 100.00% 90,919 100.00%
   Principal 0 6,299,600 6,299,600 6,299,600 100.00% 0 ----    0 ----    
     Sub-Total 0 6,549,600 6,549,600 6,350,819 0 96.96% 90,919 100.00% 90,919 100.00%

 Allocated Overhead/(Cost Recovery)    
   General Fund 570,600 673,100 673,100 673,100 100.00% 570,600 100.00% 570,600 100.00%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 25,834,200 36,107,745 36,107,745 27,687,827 1,871,198 81.86% 21,109,615 78.24% 21,109,615 78.24%

(Unaudited)

FY 2019 FY 2018

CITY OF PENSACOLA
AIRPORT FUND

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services. 

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 0 0 0 0 ----    0 ----    0 ----    

REVENUES:

Service Fees 1,354,700 1,354,700 1,354,700 1,209,523 89.28% 1,115,135 67.93% 1,115,135 67.93%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,354,700 1,354,700 1,354,700 1,209,523 89.28% 1,115,135 67.93% 1,115,135 67.93%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 1,354,700 1,354,700 1,354,700 1,209,523 89.28% 1,115,135 67.93% 1,115,135 67.93%

EXPENSES:

RISK MANAGEMENT
   Personal Services $ 568,300 568,300 568,140 485,334 85.43% 450,114 82.78% 450,114 82.78%
   City Sponsored Pensions 54,800 54,800 54,960 54,863 99.82% 54,860 99.83% 54,860 99.83%

  Sub-Total 623,100 623,100 623,100 540,197 0 86.70% 504,974 84.34% 504,974 84.34%

   Operating Expenses 584,300 584,300 584,300 550,168 10,000 95.87% 447,958 49.16% 447,958 49.16%

       Sub-Total 1,207,400 1,207,400 1,207,400 1,090,365 10,000 91.14% 952,932 63.11% 952,932 63.11%

CITY CLINIC
   Personal Services 93,200 93,200 94,120 93,930 99.80% 65,509 89.33% 65,509 89.33%
   City Sponsored Pensions 24,900 24,900 24,956 24,956 100.00% 24,954 99.96% 24,954 99.96%

  Sub-Total 118,100 118,100 119,076 118,886 0 99.84% 90,463 92.03% 90,463 92.03%
   Operating Expenses 29,200 29,200 28,224 24,628 87.26% 24,256 72.62% 24,256 72.62%

     Sub-Total 147,300 147,300 147,300 143,514 0 97.43% 114,719 87.11% 114,719 87.11%

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 1,354,700  1,354,700  1,354,700  1,233,879 10,000 91.82% 1,067,651 65.04% 1,067,651 65.04%

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services.

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

(Unaudited)

CITY OF PENSACOLA
RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE $ 350,000 0 0 0 ----    0 ----    0 ----    

REVENUES:

Service Fees
     Mail Room 83,800 83,800 83,800 76,682 91.51% 73,101 86.51% 73,101 86.51%
     Technology Resources 2,601,500 3,044,954 3,044,954 2,741,700 90.04% 2,375,510 84.44% 2,375,510 84.44%
     Engineering 808,700 811,926 811,926 590,175 72.69% 513,984 67.01% 513,984 67.01%
     Central Garage 1,478,000 1,833,846 1,833,846 2,225,970 121.38% 1,444,601 91.18% 1,444,601 91.18%

TOTAL REVENUES 4,972,000 5,774,526 5,774,526 5,634,527 97.58% 4,407,196 83.96% 4,407,196 83.96%

TOTAL REVENUES AND FUND BALANCE $ 5,322,000 5,774,526 5,774,526 5,634,527  97.58% 4,407,196 83.96% 4,407,196 83.96%

EXPENSES:

MAIL ROOM
   Personal Services $ 45,000 45,000 49,345 44,311 89.80% 42,093 96.54% 42,093 96.54%
   City Sponsored Pensions 19,600 19,600 19,600 19,600 100.00% 19,600 100.00% 19,600 100.00%

  Sub-Total 64,600 64,600 68,945 63,911 0 92.70% 61,693 97.62% 61,693 97.62%

   Operating Expenses 19,200 19,200 14,855 14,773 99.45% 12,852 60.34% 12,852 60.34%

       Sub-Total Mail Room 83,800 83,800 83,800 78,684 0 93.89% 74,545 88.22% 74,545 88.22%

TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES
   Personal Services 1,058,300 1,058,300 1,086,399 1,069,359 98.43% 1,001,670 98.59% 1,001,670 98.59%
   City Sponsored Pensions 197,300 197,300 197,450 197,389 99.97% 197,417 99.92% 197,417 99.92%

  Sub-Total 1,255,600 1,255,600 1,283,849 1,266,748 0 98.67% 1,199,087 98.81% 1,199,087 98.81%
   Operating Expenses 1,147,900 1,422,582 1,394,333 1,007,830 3,225 72.51% 948,363 82.13% 948,363 82.13%
   Capital Outlay 198,000 229,728 229,728 192,276 83.70% 230,198 74.38% 230,198 74.38%
       Sub-Total Technology Resources 2,601,500 2,907,910 2,907,910 2,466,854 3,225 84.94% 2,377,648 88.77% 2,377,648 88.77%

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services. 

(Unaudited)

CITY OF PENSACOLA
CENTRAL SERVICES FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

FY 2019 FY 2018
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT % OF % OF % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET

BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET F.Y.E. ENCUMBRANCES F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

ENGINEERING 
Personal Services 566,400 566,400 556,801 419,998 75.43% 395,864 72.92% 395,864 72.92%

   City Sponsored Pensions 87,200 87,200 87,320 87,295 99.97% 87,290 99.99% 87,290 99.99%

  Sub-Total 653,600 653,600 644,121 507,293 0 78.76% 483,154 76.67% 483,154 76.67%

   Operating Expenses 124,100 127,326 136,805 113,633 83.06% 110,957 83.47% 110,957 83.47%
   Capital Outlay 31,000 31,000 31,000 26,730 86.23% 0 ----    0 ----    

       Sub-Total Engineering 808,700 811,926 811,926 647,656 0 79.77% 594,111 77.88% 594,111 77.88%

CENTRAL GARAGE
   Personal Services 995,600 995,600 984,020 970,505 98.63% 872,045 92.93% 872,045 92.93%
   City Sponsored Pensions 201,600 201,600 201,812 201,806 100.00% 201,806 100.00% 201,806 100.00%

  Sub-Total 1,197,200 1,197,200 1,185,832 1,172,311 0 98.86% 1,073,851 94.18% 1,073,851 94.18%

   Operating Expenses 280,800 281,144 292,512 292,499 100.00% 360,570 90.43% 360,570 90.43%
   Capital Outlay 350,000 492,546 492,546 397,039 20,778 84.83% 27,455 19.59% 27,455 19.59%

       Sub-Total Central Garage 1,828,000 1,970,890 1,970,890 1,861,849 20,778 95.52% 1,461,876 85.89% 1,461,876 85.89%
   

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 5,322,000  5,774,526  5,774,526  5,055,043 24,003 87.96% 4,508,180 86.23% 4,508,180 86.23%

CITY OF PENSACOLA
CENTRAL SERVICES FUND

COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - BUDGETED AND ACTUAL
For the Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

FY 2019

CARRYOVERS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ENCUMBRANCES COLUMN AND CONTRACTS & RETAINAGE PAYABLE ARE BACKED-OUT OF ENCUMBRANCE COLUMN.

FY 2018

The City’s general, fire and police pension fund annual contributions were paid in a lump sum contribution on October 1st which have been separated from personal services. 
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT DIFFERENCE FY 2019 % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED APPROVED - ACTUAL BUDGET

PROGRAM BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMENDED F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

AIRPORT
Aircraft Rescue & Firefighting Facility (ARFF) $ 758,100                758,100                       757,200                   (900)                       706,683               93.33%
Airport Administration 3,417,000            3,612,452                    3,460,853               (151,599)                3,292,800            95.14%
Maintenance 11,871,900          17,152,293                  17,190,893             38,600                   11,636,854          67.69%
Operations 926,200                926,900                       984,192                   57,292                   953,238               96.85%
Security 1,068,100            1,072,600                    1,129,207               56,607                   1,120,190            99.20%

  Sub-total 18,041,300          23,522,345                  23,522,345             -                              17,709,765          75.29%

CITY CLERK
Administration of Legal Documents 92,700                  59,200                         52,900                     (6,300)                    32,816                  62.03%
City Elections/Appointments 26,000                  26,000                         27,700                     1,700                     27,238                  98.33%
City Council Meetings Preparation 69,100                  69,100                         73,700                     4,600                     72,634                  98.55%

  Sub-total 187,800                154,300                       154,300                   -                              132,688               85.99%

CITY COUNCIL
Audit 105,000                172,525                       172,525                   -                              87,525                  50.73%
City Council Support 320,000                302,600                       302,600                   -                              159,179               52.60%
Office of the City Council 322,500                393,111                       393,111                   -                              181,443               46.16%

  Sub-total 747,500                868,236                       868,236                   -                              428,147               49.31%

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY - CRA
Asset Maintenance and Operation 271,800                1,227,947                    1,258,972               31,025                   780,415               61.99%
Community Policing 100,000                73,100                         73,100                     -                              73,084                  99.98%
Non-Capital Projects and Activities 730,600                2,994,427                    3,001,927               7,500                     1,181,033            39.34%
Redevelopment Plan Implementation 529,000                830,304                       791,779                   (38,525)                  409,436               51.71%
2009 ECUA/WWTP Relocation 1,300,000            1,300,000                    1,300,000               -                              1,300,000            100.00%
Eastside Redevelopment Area Plan Implementation 100,500                739,265                       739,265                   -                              119,060               16.11%
Westside Redevelopment Area Plan Implementation 56,700                  140,981                       140,981                   -                              51,206                  36.32%

  Sub-total 3,088,600            7,306,024                    7,306,024               -                              3,914,234            53.58%

FINANCIAL SERVICES
Accounting 429,600                414,600                       402,833                   (11,767)                  381,850               94.79%

Budget 62,500                  53,318                         57,916                     4,598                     52,276                  90.26%
Contract & Lease Services 84,100                  84,100                         45,561                     (38,539)                  45,553                  99.98%
Payroll 200,800                207,600                       203,951                   (3,649)                    192,226               94.25%
Purchasing 61,400                  79,929                         82,242                     2,313                     58,699                  71.37%

  Sub-total 838,400                839,547                       792,503                   (47,044)                  730,604               92.19%

FINANCIAL SERVICES - RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Risk Management Services 1,207,400            1,207,400                    1,207,400               -                              1,090,365            90.31%

  Sub-total 1,207,400            1,207,400                    1,207,400               -                              1,090,365            90.31%

CITY OF PENSACOLA
 BUDGET PROGRAMS

FISCAL YEAR 2019
(Unaudited)

FY 2019
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT DIFFERENCE FY 2019 % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED APPROVED - ACTUAL BUDGET

PROGRAM BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMENDED F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

CITY OF PENSACOLA
 BUDGET PROGRAMS

FISCAL YEAR 2019
(Unaudited)

FY 2019

FINANCIAL SERVICES - MAIL ROOM
Mail Room 83,800                  83,800                         83,800                     -                              78,684                  93.89%

  Sub-total 83,800                  83,800                         83,800                     -                              78,684                  93.89%

FINANCIAL SERVICES - TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES
Information Management 998,400                1,001,625                    965,627                   (35,998)                  921,897               95.47%

Network/System Management 1,137,900            1,533,225                    1,546,037               12,812                   1,171,675            75.79%
Public Safety 254,400                162,260                       183,855                   21,595                   174,228               94.76%
Technology Resources Adminstration 210,800                210,800                       212,391                   1,591                     199,054               93.72%

  Sub-total 2,601,500            2,907,910                    2,907,910               -                              2,466,854            84.83%

FIRE
Administrative Support 451,300                451,888                       463,836                   11,948                   457,861               98.71%
City Emergency Management 12,300                  12,300                         12,718                     418                         12,715                  99.98%
Emergency Operations - Fire Suppression 7,543,700            7,554,313                    7,406,603               (147,710)                7,392,613            99.81%
Emergency Operations - Rescue 347,200                347,823                       370,354                   22,531                   353,050               95.33%
Facilities and Apparatus Management 852,700                870,882                       835,559                   (35,323)                  759,906               90.95%
Fire Cadet 192,600                192,600                       126,806                   (65,794)                  126,526               99.78%
Fire Code Enforcement 240,900                241,002                       266,860                   25,858                   266,378               99.82%
Marine Operations 50,700                  50,700                         45,642                     (5,058)                    31,353                  68.69%
Technical Support to City 12,300                  12,300                         12,718                     418                         12,716                  99.98%
Training 143,100                143,202                       136,246                   (6,956)                    126,250               92.66%#
  Sub-total 9,846,800            9,877,010                    9,677,342               (199,668)                9,539,368            98.57%

HOUSING
HOME Program 135,500                285,500                       285,500                   -                              17,700                  6.20%
SHIP Program 58,200                  92,800                         92,800                     -                              22,111                  23.83%

  Sub-total 193,700                378,300                       378,300                   -                              39,811                  10.52%

HOUSING - CDBG
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program 362,000                362,295                       357,295                   (5,000)                    219,266               61.37%
Housing Rehabilitation 572,500                572,901                       577,901                   5,000                     422,662               73.14%

  Sub-total 934,500                935,196                       935,196                   -                              641,928               68.64%

HOUSING - SECTION 8
Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments Program Fund 17,841,600          18,007,727                  18,007,727             -                              12,218,143          67.85%

  Sub-total 17,841,600          18,007,727                  18,007,727             -                              12,218,143          67.85%
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT DIFFERENCE FY 2019 % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED APPROVED - ACTUAL BUDGET

PROGRAM BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMENDED F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

CITY OF PENSACOLA
 BUDGET PROGRAMS

FISCAL YEAR 2019
(Unaudited)

FY 2019

HUMAN RESOURCES
Human Resources Administration 426,000                377,200                       435,717                   58,517                   433,823               99.57%
Recruiting & Training 128,700                128,700                       129,539                   839                         129,538               100.00%

  Sub-total 554,700                505,900                       565,256                   59,356                   563,361               99.66%

HUMAN RESOURCES - CLINIC
Clinic 147,300                147,300                       147,300                   -                              143,514               97.43%

Sub-total 147,300                147,300                       147,300                   -                              143,514               97.43%

INSPECTION SERVICES
Inspection Services 1,432,000            1,312,000                    1,284,055               (27,945)                  1,258,519            98.01%
Plan Review and Permitting 93,000                  93,000                         120,945                   27,945                   117,943               97.52%

  Sub-total 1,525,000            1,405,000                    1,405,000               -                              1,376,462            97.97%

LEGAL
Client Legal Advisory Services 107,600                122,600                       270,900                   148,300                 263,713               97.35%
Legal Management and Operations Services 178,400                178,400                       291,203                   112,803                 291,190               100.00%
Public Records Law Compliance and Process Services 54,600                  54,600                         34,132                     (20,468)                  34,129                  99.99%

  Sub-total 340,600                355,600                       596,235                   240,635                 589,032               98.79%

MAYOR
City Administrator/Cabinet 337,100                312,006                       514,020                   202,014                 484,196               94.20%
Communications 150,500                140,100                       116,376                   (23,724)                  116,367               99.99%
Constituent Services 119,300                118,800                       138,518                   19,718                   138,511               99.99%
Office of the Mayor 123,500                109,300                       102,992                   (6,308)                    93,352                  90.64%

  Sub-total 730,400                680,206                       871,906                   191,700                 832,426               95.47%

NON-DEPARTMENTAL FUNDING
Agency funding 3,382,900            3,781,338                    3,781,338               -                              3,364,152            88.97%

  Sub-total 3,382,900            3,781,338                    3,781,338               -                              3,364,152            88.97%
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT DIFFERENCE FY 2019 % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED APPROVED - ACTUAL BUDGET

PROGRAM BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMENDED F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

CITY OF PENSACOLA
 BUDGET PROGRAMS

FISCAL YEAR 2019
(Unaudited)

FY 2019

PARKS & RECREATION
Aquatics 230,400                278,772                       282,161                   3,389                     256,791               91.01%
Athletic Field Maintenance 381,900                381,900                       402,145                   20,245                   399,789               99.41%
Athletics 459,000                459,066                       419,020                   (40,046)                  414,050               98.81%
Office of the Director (Administration) 826,000                867,260                       891,927                   24,667                   776,026               87.01%
Park Administration & Maintenance 2,486,200            2,682,416                    2,677,905               (4,511)                    2,614,386            97.63%
Recreation/Resource Center Administration 787,100                819,062                       852,056                   32,994                   843,006               98.94%
Resource Center 968,200                968,200                       794,766                   (173,434)                718,868               90.45%
Senior Center 227,200                227,200                       156,956                   (70,244)                  155,590               99.13%
Volunteer & Outdoor Pursuits 68,400                  68,400                         45,140                     (23,260)                  42,853                  94.93%

  Sub-total 6,434,400            6,752,276                    6,522,076               (230,200)                6,221,359            95.39%

PARKS & RECREATION - GOLF
Osceola Golf Course 765,000                718,371                       718,371                   -                              704,479               98.07%

  Sub-total 765,000                718,371                       718,371                   -                              704,479               98.07%

PARKS & RECREATION - TENNIS
Roger Scott Tennis Center 128,700                128,700                       128,700                   -                              71,051                  55.21%

  Sub-total 128,700                128,700                       128,700                   -                              71,051                  55.21%

PARKS & RECREATION - CMP
Community Maritime Park Cultural Events 1,121,700            1,123,000                    1,123,000               -                              908,905               80.94%

  Sub-total 1,121,700            1,123,000                    1,123,000               -                              908,905               80.94%

PENSACOLA ENERGY
Customer Service 1,009,600            1,003,450                    1,036,950               33,500                   964,224               92.99%
Gas Construction 4,580,200            4,988,002                    6,468,002               1,480,000              3,292,676            50.91%
Gas Cost 19,273,800          18,373,421                  18,322,521             (50,900)                  18,138,548          99.00%
Gas Marketing 2,219,500            2,251,500                    2,760,491               508,991                 2,697,468            97.72%
Gas Operations 11,903,900          12,538,434                  12,253,493             (284,941)                11,067,557          90.32%
Gas Training 325,200                326,700                       337,350                   10,650                   291,300               86.35%
Infrastructure Replacement 2,943,100            3,232,185                    1,534,885               (1,697,300)            636,918               41.50%

  Sub-total 42,255,300          42,713,692                  42,713,692             -                              37,088,691          86.83%



Page 37

COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT DIFFERENCE FY 2019 % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED APPROVED - ACTUAL BUDGET

PROGRAM BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMENDED F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

CITY OF PENSACOLA
 BUDGET PROGRAMS

FISCAL YEAR 2019
(Unaudited)

FY 2019

PLANNING SERVICES
Business Licenses 45,600                  45,600                         41,985                     (3,615)                    41,983                  100.00%
Neighborhood Planning 22,500                  22,500                         8,055                       (14,445)                  8,054                    99.99%
Pensacola Neighborhood Challenge (PNC) 50,000                  154,623                       154,623                   -                              10,000                  6.47%
Planning Services 744,000                767,752                       746,700                   (21,052)                  712,173               95.38%

  Sub-total 862,100                990,475                       951,363                   (39,112)                  772,210               81.17%

POLICE
Administration - Chief's Office 1,550,800            1,572,174                    1,455,700               (116,474)                1,455,683            100.00%
Cadets 373,400                374,529                       246,219                   (128,310)                246,214               100.00%
Central Records 479,200                480,518                       381,197                   (99,321)                  380,396               99.79%
Communications Center 1,686,700            1,693,041                    1,663,700               (29,341)                  1,650,131            99.18%
Community Oriented Policing Squad 1,081,100            1,086,167                    1,074,582               (11,585)                  1,074,571            100.00%
Crime Scene Investigation 798,600                799,909                       792,948                   (6,961)                    792,934               100.00%
Criminal Intelligence Unit 92,200                  92,576                         94,119                     1,543                     94,112                  99.99%
Criminal Investigation Unit 2,350,400            2,356,202                    2,453,289               97,087                   2,453,263            100.00%
Neighborhood Unit 823,800                825,955                       784,418                   (41,537)                  784,406               100.00%
Property Management 343,000                344,129                       328,279                   (15,850)                  328,268               100.00%
School Resource Office (SRO) 693,700                695,018                       736,835                   41,817                   736,825               100.00%
Traffic 983,900                985,779                       1,112,792               127,013                 1,112,720            99.99%
Training/Personnel 738,900                741,840                       712,298                   (29,542)                  712,286               100.00%
Uniform Patrol 9,648,700            9,702,423                    10,038,478             336,055                 9,921,525            98.83%
Vice & Narcotics 672,600                673,909                       734,448                   60,539                   734,435               100.00%

  Sub-total 22,317,000          22,424,169                  22,609,302             185,133                 22,477,769          99.42%

PORT
Administration 426,800                483,636                       461,410                   (22,226)                  366,852               79.51%
Business & Trade Development 159,900                156,700                       176,177                   19,477                   166,599               94.56%
Operations & Maintenance 755,300                979,102                       973,192                   (5,910)                    947,783               97.39%
Seaport Security 277,100                276,800                       282,059                   5,259                     277,905               98.53%
Federal/State Matching Grant -                             1,086,762                    1,090,162               3,400                     659,897               60.53%

  Sub-total 1,619,100            2,983,000                    2,983,000               -                              2,419,036            81.09%
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COUNCIL COUNCIL CURRENT DIFFERENCE FY 2019 % OF
BEGINNING AMENDED APPROVED APPROVED - ACTUAL BUDGET

PROGRAM BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET AMENDED F.Y.E. F.Y.E.

CITY OF PENSACOLA
 BUDGET PROGRAMS

FISCAL YEAR 2019
(Unaudited)

FY 2019

PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES - GENERAL FUND
Building Maintenance Administration 237,000                268,454                       211,924                   (56,530)                  160,191               75.59%
City Facility Maintenance & Repair 1,227,900            1,406,947                    1,367,753               (39,194)                  1,300,645            95.09%
Daily Operations 273,800                275,259                       339,399                   64,140                   317,334               93.50%
Resource Center Maintenance 441,000                441,000                       172,354                   (268,646)                105,809               61.39%
Street Daily Operation 724,000                1,188,212                    1,271,064               82,852                   1,059,694            83.37%
Traffic Signals & Street Lighting 1,511,400            1,678,497                    1,742,450               63,953                   1,579,498            90.65%
Traffic Striping 40,700                  40,700                         33,325                     (7,375)                    32,575                  97.75%

  Sub-total 4,455,800            5,299,069                    5,138,269               (160,800)                4,555,746            88.66%

PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES - STORMWATER FUND
Stormwater Operation & Maintenance 1,907,100            1,880,170                    1,833,881               (46,289)                  1,807,323            98.55%
Street Sweeping FDOT Roadways 47,300                  44,600                         61,744                     17,144                   61,502                  99.61%
Street Sweeping Operation & Maintenance 920,200                1,190,182                    1,219,327               29,145                   1,200,786            98.48%

  Sub-total 2,874,600            3,114,952                    3,114,952               -                              3,069,611            98.54%

PUBLIC WORKS & FACILITIES - CENTAL SERVICES FUND
Plan Review 81,800                  81,800                         81,810                     10                           56,339                  68.87%
Project Design 320,500                323,726                       323,666                   (60)                          249,710               77.15%
Project Management 393,400                393,400                       394,700                   1,300                     338,315               85.71%
Survey Operations Coordination 13,000                  13,000                         11,750                     (1,250)                    3,292                    28.02%

  Sub-total 808,700                811,926                       811,926                   -                              647,656               79.77%

SANITATION SERVICES
Code Enforcement 1,171,800            1,172,423                    1,158,083               (14,340)                  1,128,893            97.48%
Code Enforcement-Zoning/Housing 125,600                125,600                       125,128                   (472)                       121,070               96.76%
Recycling Collection 1,215,300            1,215,300                    1,208,247               (7,053)                    903,831               74.81%
Residential Garbage Collection 3,889,600            4,638,144                    4,439,856               (198,288)                3,531,957            79.55%
Transfer Station 421,000                421,000                       536,283                   115,283                 501,742               93.56%
Yard Trash/Bulk Waste Collection 1,772,800            2,028,422                    2,133,292               104,870                 2,132,043            99.94%

  Sub-total 8,596,100            9,600,889                    9,600,889               -                              8,319,536            86.65%

SANITATION SERVICES - GARAGE
Central Garage 1,828,000            1,970,890                    1,970,890               -                              1,861,849            94.47%
  Sub-total 1,828,000            1,970,890                    1,970,890               -                              1,861,849            94.47%

TOTAL $ 156,360,300        171,594,548               171,594,548           -                              144,977,436       84.49%
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Invest Purchase Maturity Interest Principal Market

POOLED INVESTMENTS Type Date Date Rate Amount Value

Compass CD 11/20/18 11/20/19 2.70% 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00

Compass CD 12/04/18 12/04/19 2.70% 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Synovus (Florida Community Bank) CD 12/05/18 12/05/19 2.72% 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00

BankUnited CD 12/06/18 12/06/19 2.75% 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00

Hancock CD 02/08/19 02/08/20 2.51% 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00

Compass CD 02/08/19 02/08/20 2.61% 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00

BankUnited CD 05/30/19 05/30/20 2.60% 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Hancock CD 05/30/19 11/30/19 2.36% 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Compass CD 05/30/19 11/30/19 2.45% 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

Compass CD 07/22/19 07/22/20 2.13% 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

BankUnited CD 07/22/19 07/22/20 2.08% 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00

ServisFirst Bank CD 08/13/19 08/13/20 2.11% 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00

Synovus CD 08/13/19 08/13/20 2.00% 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00

City's- GCA (checking account)

Wells Fargo Bank

and 1.20% on excess balance 43,862,143.29         43,862,143.29

   

TOTAL INVESTMENTS  178,862,143.29$     178,862,143.29$       

Money Market interest rates are good through September 30, 2019.

Wells Fargo Bank is the City's primary depository.

City of Pensacola, Florida

Investment Schedule

As of September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

ERC 1.50% up to fees
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CITY OF PENSACOLA

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)

ADDITION OR ESTIMATED

BALANCE (RETIREMENT) BALANCE REQUIRED FUTURE MATURITY

09/30/18 OF PRINCIPAL 09/30/19 RESERVES (a) INTEREST DATE

2008 AIRPORT TAXABLE CFC REVENUE NOTE 5,800,000.00 0.00 5,800,000.00 0.00 751,776.76 (b) 12/31/21

2009A&B REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BONDS (CMP) (c) 41,230,000.00 (40,055,000.00) 1,175,000.00 0.00 49,937.50 04/01/20

2010 AIRPORT REVENUE REFUNDING NOTE (97B, 98A AIRPORT) 1,285,000.00 (1,285,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10/01/18

2011 GAS SYSTEM REVENUE NOTE 2,130,000.00 (516,000.00) 1,614,000.00 0.00 51,058.70 10/01/21

2015 AIRPORT REFUNDING REVENUE NOTE 10,625,000.00 (945,000.00) 9,680,000.00 1,219,797.50 1,152,345.00 10/01/27

2016 LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX REVENUE BOND 12,750,000.00 (1,316,000.00) 11,434,000.00 0.00 856,879.20 12/31/26

2016 GAS SYSTEM REVENUE NOTE 14,700,000.00 (1,209,000.00) 13,491,000.00 0.00 1,173,066.05 10/01/26

2016 AIRPORT FACILITIES GRANT ANTICIPATION NOTE (d) 6,299,600.00 (6,299,600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10/01/19

2016 EASTSIDE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE LOAN 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 347,949.00 12/31/45

2017 EASTSIDE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BOND 1,245,000.00 (48,000.00) 1,197,000.00 0.00 413,685.90 04/01/37

2017 WESTSIDE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BOND 3,888,000.00 (150,000.00) 3,738,000.00 0.00 1,291,473.90 04/01/37

2017 AIRPORT REFUNDING REVENUE NOTE 6,300,000.00 (540,000.00) 5,760,000.00 0.00 683,598.50 10/01/27

2017 INFRASTRUCTURE SALES SURTAX REVENUE BOND 25,000,000.00 (1,952,000.00) 23,048,000.00 0.00 2,564,498.50 10/01/28

2017 URBAN CORE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BOND 7,875,000.00 (125,000.00) 7,750,000.00 0.00 3,955,968.00 04/01/40

2018 AIRPORT REFUNDING REVENUE NOTE 29,678,000.00 (324,000.00) 29,354,000.00 2,149,814.60 12,996,903.00 10/01/38

2019 URBAN CORE REDEV REFUNDING AND IMPROV REV BOND 0.00 58,140,000.00 58,140,000.00 0.00 30,154,010.56 12/31/43

TOTAL $ 169,305,600.00 3,375,400.00 172,681,000.00  3,369,612.10  56,443,150.57

(a)  Does not include required O&M and R&R reserves.

(b ) Estimated.

(c)  The Series 2009B Bonds were refunded on July 25, 2019.

(d)  Note was paid in full on November 1, 2018.
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CITY OF PENSACOLA

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE BY ALLOCATION

September 30, 2019

ADDITION OR ESTIMATED

BALANCE (RETIREMENT) BALANCE REQUIRED FUTURE MATURITY

09/30/18 OF PRINCIPAL 09/30/19 RESERVES (a) INTEREST DATE

LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX FUND

2016 LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX REVENUE BOND 12,750,000.00 (1,316,000.00) 11,434,000.00 0.00 856,879.20 12/31/26

       TOTAL LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX FUND 12,750,000.00 (1,316,000.00) 11,434,000.00 0.00 856,879.20

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

2009A&B REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BONDS (CMP) (C) 41,230,000.00 (40,055,000.00) 1,175,000.00 0.00 49,937.50 04/01/20

2016 EASTSIDE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE LOAN 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.00 347,949.00 12/31/45

2017 EASTSIDE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BOND 1,245,000.00 (48,000.00) 1,197,000.00 0.00 413,685.90 04/01/37

2017 WESTSIDE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BOND 3,888,000.00 (150,000.00) 3,738,000.00 0.00 1,291,473.90 04/01/37

2017 URBAN CORE REDEVELOPMENT REVENUE BOND 7,875,000.00 (125,000.00) 7,750,000.00 0.00 3,955,968.00 10/01/28

2019 URBAN CORE REDEV REFUNDING AND IMPROV REV BOND 0.00 58,140,000.00 58,140,000.00 0.00 30,154,010.56 12/31/43

       TOTAL COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 54,738,000.00 17,762,000.00 72,500,000.00 0.00 36,213,024.86

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND

2017 INFRASTRUCTURE SALES SURTAX REVENUE BOND 25,000,000.00 (1,952,000.00) 23,048,000.00 0.00 2,564,498.50 10/01/28

       TOTAL LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND 25,000,000.00 (1,952,000.00) 23,048,000.00 0.00 2,564,498.50

GAS UTILITY FUND

2011 GAS SYSTEM REVENUE NOTE 2,130,000.00 (516,000.00) 1,614,000.00 0.00 51,058.70 10/01/21

2016 GAS SYSTEM REVENUE NOTE 14,700,000.00 (1,209,000.00) 13,491,000.00 0.00 1,173,066.05 10/01/26

       TOTAL GAS UTILITY FUND 16,830,000.00 (1,725,000.00) 15,105,000.00 0.00 1,224,124.75

AIRPORT FUND

2008 AIRPORT TAXABLE CFC REVENUE NOTE 5,800,000.00 0.00 5,800,000.00 0.00 751,776.76 (b) 12/31/21

2010 AIRPORT REVENUE REFUNDING NOTE (97B, 98A AIRPORT) 1,285,000.00 (1,285,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10/01/18

2015 AIRPORT REFUNDING REVENUE NOTE 10,625,000.00 (945,000.00) 9,680,000.00 1,219,797.50 1,152,345.00 10/01/27

2016 AIRPORT FACILITIES GRANT ANTICIPATION NOTE (d) 6,299,600.00 (6,299,600.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 10/01/19

2017 AIRPORT REFUNDING REVENUE NOTE 6,300,000.00 (540,000.00) 5,760,000.00 0.00 683,598.50 10/01/27

2018 AIRPORT REFUNDING REVENUE NOTE 29,678,000.00 (324,000.00) 29,354,000.00 2,149,814.60 12,996,903.00 10/01/38

       TOTAL AIRPORT FUND 59,987,600.00 (9,393,600.00) 50,594,000.00 3,369,612.10 15,584,623.26

TOTAL $ 169,305,600.00 3,375,400.00  172,681,000.00  3,369,612.10  56,443,150.57

(a) Does not include required O&M and R&R reserves.

(b ) Estimated.

(c)  The Series 2009B Bonds were refunded on July 25, 2019.

(d) Note was paid in full on November 1, 2018.

(Unaudited)
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ATTORNEY NAME OR FIRM AMOUNT PAID NATURE OF SERVICES PROVIDED

ALLEN NORTON & BLUE P A $74,908.79 Administrative, Collective Bargaining and Employee Matters

BEGGS & LANE 312,823.25 Contract and Real Estate Law

BRYANT MILLER OLIVE PA 75,237.19 Bond Counsel

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT 13,878.93 Environmental and Real Estate

COLLEEN CLEARY ORTIZ PA 6,670.00 Police Forfeiture Claim

GRAY ROBINSON PA 23,936.63 Fee, Tax and Pension Plan Compliance and Litigation

GUNSTER YOAKLEY & STEWART PA 3,567.56 Natural Gas Matters

J NEVIN SHAFFER JR PA 900.00 Trademark Registration

LOCKE LORD LLP 2,500.00 Bond Disclosure Counsel and New Market Tax Credits

MCCARTER & ENGLISH LLP 23,209.29 Natural Gas Industry

NABORS GIBLIN & NICKERSON P A 710.36 Stormwater Assessment Program

PLAUCHE MASELLI PARKERSON LLP 1,314.50 Utility Litigation

QUINTAIROS PRIETO WOOD & BOYER PA 31,940.92 Workers Compensation and Liability Claims

RAY, JR LOUIS F 34,452.00 Code Enforcement Special Magistrate

RODERIC G. MAGIE, PA 54,650.80 Workers Compensation Claims

RUMBERGER KIRK & CALDWELL PA 18,768.45 Police Liability Claims

SNIFFEN & SPELLMAN PA 63,843.99 Police Liability Claims

STEINMEYER FIVEASH LLP 5,490.42 Environmental and Property Matters

WATSON SLOANE JOHNSON PLLC 7,000.00 Bank Legal Cost Urban Core Bond

WILSON HARRELL & FARRINGTON PA 117,371.75 Claims and Litigation

REPORT TOTAL $873,174.83 

CITY OF PENSACOLA

SCHEDULE OF LEGAL COSTS

September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)
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